9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

JOHN DEERE

PARTS CATALOG
9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Jan-24) English

John Deere Turf Care
Worldwide Edition
Printed in U.S.A. (Revised)
COPYRIGHT © 2024
DEERE & COMPANY
Moline, lllinois
All rights reserved

* D C Y *

P C 1 2 7 1 8 =*

*






20-
20-

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

20

Indice primario de ilustraciones

Huvudbildregister

Index d'illustrations principal
PU17455 A1

Hauptbildindex
Indice principale illustrato

Primary Pictorial Index

N

JRNES W 5 X N
NN

,,,,,, . RN
R
NS

N\
Al

,
/,//W//ﬁ//// NN
NS
it

//// NN
O 2
» W\
N\
N
&
NI

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Q1)

PU17455

PC12718



30-

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Indice primario de ilustraciones

Huvudbildregister

Index d'illustrations principal
PU17456 A1

Hauptbildindex
Indice principale illustrato

Primary Pictorial Index

S N
RN
A 47 R
////,ufyw%

N, N NN
RN \

/
R ///7

/./ DN

PU17456

0

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower




9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

— QN
] 1
oo
< <
»
2
3 e
= o
)
c .m.m
X '=
o8 03
o 2=
|m _ 0 -
Ts 278
TeX®OL
25385 D
O3e2es
TE28%:
T8 2
WXteed
EoZ003
TT8®TTS
onETSELT

PU18006 A.1

40

PU18006

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Q1)

PC12718



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

173

50-

Z

7

N

7

. W%/é

("]
e

©

e 3

(%]

c mm
X'T

28 B3
ds S =

2 3
|m _— 0 -
Te 978
.nmﬁm.m.ﬁ
.m..&d.mm%
25EcES <
TEEEE: &
T g S 3
meeed 2
E85003 ~
£T®8TTS 5
oSrccr o

G,

PU17458

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

0



60- 189

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

60

Indice primario de ilustraciones

Huvudbildregister

Index d'illustrations principal
PU17459 A1

Hauptbildindex
Indice principale illustrato

Primary Pictorial Index

N
\

NN

D
VRN
Q

AR
AL AN
N

N

,
N
N\ ///.//{.

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Q1)

PU17459

PC12718



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Primary Pictorial Index

Index d'illustrations principal
Hauptbildindex

Indice principale illustrato
Indice primario de ilustraciones
Huvudbildregister

PU17460 A1

%
b

2
2
e

52

PU17460

70

70- 199

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
0



80-
80-

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Indice primario de ilustraciones

Huvudbildregister

Index d'illustrations principal
PU17461 A1

Hauptbildindex
Indice principale illustrato

Primary Pictorial Index

A\

R
\
\

LN

N\@

A\

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Q1)

PU17461

PC12718



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

247

85-

Indice primario de ilustraciones

Huvudbildregister

Index d'illustrations principal
PU18007 A.1

Hauptbildindex
Indice principale illustrato

Primary Pictorial Index

85

PU18007

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

10

0



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492 A1

PU17492

2016 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V010001— 020000)
2017 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
2018 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
2019 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)
2020 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V050001— 060000)
2021 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V060001- 070000)
2022 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
2023 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
2024 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V090001- )

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 1"



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Product Identification and Serial Number Plate

An individual product identification and serial number is assigned to each machine. When writing about or filling out warranty
claims, use all the characters shown on the plate.

Example: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Factory Designation (Turf Care)
9009A— Model Or Machine Designation
*+-  Random Number
*+- Calendar Year of Manufacture
V- (Varies by Model)
010001— Serial Number

Product Configuration Code

The configuration "alpha" code identifies a variation of a product. Example: A machine may be manufactured as a two-wheel or
four-wheel drive unit, and be shipped with standard or wide cutting units; thus four variations of the same machine exist. It also
identifies different products which have the same model or machine designation (a tractor and an attachment tiller may have the same
model numbers). If no configuration "alpha" code is required, space is filled in with an "X".

Serial Number Listing Information
Serial number information is listed to show on which machines each part can be used; for example:

- The part can be used on all products.

000000 - The part can be used on products beginning with the serial number listed.
— 000000 The part can be used on products up to and including the serial number listed.
000000 - 000000 The part can be used on products between and including the serial number listed.

When XXXXXX's are listed in place of a serial number, a serial number change was made, but the exact serial number was not
available at the time of publication.

12 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

To The Customer
The part numbers in this Parts Catalog were correct at the time of publication. Per John Deere policy, we continuously improve our
products. Therefore, when ordering parts verify the part numbers with your dealer.
Sl Units of Measure
Metric dimensions are provided as applicable throughout this parts catalog.

Bolt and Cap Screw Strength Identification
Bolts and cap screws required to have high-strength qualities equivalent to metric property class 10.9 (SAE grade 8) or higher are
identified throughout this catalog by the description 10.9, 12.9 or 14.9. All standard bolts and cap screws are metric property class
8.8 (SAE grade 5) or lower.
lllustrations
lllustrations in this catalog are only intended as a reference for dealers and customers. These illustrations do not necessarily
represent the exact view of the parts.
Box-Enclosed lllustrations

Box-enclosed keyed parts in the illustration are available as a service assembly or an attachment. These parts may also include
parts not available for service. The illustrations may not show all individual parts of an attachment. A box not keyed includes
non-current parts.

Orientation Of Product
An arrow shown with an illustration is to indicate the direction of product forward travel. Right Hand (RH) and Left Hand (LH)
sides are determined by product forward travel.

Orientation of Engine
Right Hand (RH) and Left Hand (LH) sides are determined by standing at flywheel and facing the engine.

John Deere Remanufactured Components

The REMAN parts listed in this catalog are intended for the repair or replacement of failed or worn original equipment components.
John Deere Reman components are manufactured to stringent John Deere standards and produced to original John Deere
specifications that incorporates the latest design and performance improvement updates.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 13



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Ag and Turf Turf and Utility — Trademarks

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ T™MII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™
14 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Ag and Turf Turf and Utility — Terms and Abbreviations

Phrase Meaning Phrase Meaning
A/C Air Conditioning NSEP Not Supplied Separately
ALSO ORDER Also Order oD Outside Diameter
AND and 00s Open Operator's Station
APPL This Application Only OPTION Option
AR As Required OPTIONAL Optional
ASSY Complete Assembly OR Or
CNLA Complete No Longer Available ORD Order
(Order Individual Parts)
COMPLETE Complete ORD W/ Order With
CTL Cut To Length 0s Oversize
CW Clockwise OUTER Outer
ECU Engine Control Unit PKG Package of
Fl Field Installation Kit PTO Power Take-Off
FIP Fuel Injection Pump RATIO Ratio
FOR For RCU Reverser Control Unit
FRONT Front REAR Rear
HS, HEAD MARKED High Strength, Head Marked REMAN Remanufactured
HTC Heater Control Unit RH Right Hand
ID Inside Diameter SCV Selective Control Valve
INCL Includes STD Standard
INCL KEYS Including Keys SUB Replaced by
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Include Parts Marked SUB COMPONENTS Sub Components
INNER Inner SUB FOR Substitute for
KIT Kit TK Thickness
LGTH Length uiM User Interface Module
LH Left Hand upP Upper
LOW Lower us Undersize
MARKED Marked USE WITH Use With
MF Made From wi/ With
MFWD Mechanical Front Wheel Drive W/O Without
NA Not Applicable z Gear and Sprocket Teeth
Number
NLA No Longer Available

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

15



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

2016 Model (Serial No
2017 Model (Serial No
2018 Model (Serial No
2019 Model (Serial No
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)

2020 Model (Serial No.
2021 Model (Serial No.
2022 Model (Serial No.
2023 Model (Serial No.
2024 Model (Serial No.

PU17492 A1

. 1TTC9009A++V010001- 020000)
. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)

1TC9009A++V050001—- 060000)
1TC9009A++V060001—- 070000)
1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
1TC9009A++V090001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

16

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Plaque d’identification de produit et plaque constructeur

Une identification de produit et un numéro de série sont attribués a chaque machine. Inclure 'ensemble des caracteres visibles sur la
plaque en écrivant au sujet d’'une réclamation sous garantie ou en remplissant celle-ci.

Exemple: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Désignation d'usine (Turf Care)
9009A— Désignation de modele ou de machine
*-  Nombre au hasard
*-  Année civile de fabrication
V- (Varie en fonction du modele)

010001— Numeéro de série

Code de configuration produit

Le code de configuration "alpha" signale qu'il s'agit d'une variation de produit. Exemple: une machine fabriquée en tant qu’unité a
deux ou quatre roues motrices, puis expédiée avec des unités de coupe standard ou large; donc, il existe quatre variations de la
méme machine. |l sert aussi a identifier différents produits ayant la méme désignation de modéle ou de machine. (Un tracteur et un
cultivateur-accessoire peuvent avoir le méme numéro de modele.) Si aucun code de configuration "alpha" n'est nécessaire, un

"X" figure dans ce champ.

Informations concernant la liste des numéros de série
Le numéro de série est donné dans la liste pour indiquer sur quelles machines chaque piéce peut étre utilisée; par exemple:

- La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits.

000000 - La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits a partir du numéro de série indiqué.
— 000000 La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits jusqu'au numéro de série indiqué inclus.
000000 - 000000 La piéce peut étre utilisée sur tous les produits entre les numéros de série indiqués inclus.

Le XXXXXX a la place du numéro de série signale que celui-ci a été modifié mais que le nouveau numéro de série n'était pas
encore disponible au moment de la publication du catalogue.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 17



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Au client

Les numéros de référence dans ce catalogue de pieces étaient corrects au moment de la publication. Chez John Deere, notre
politique est celle d'une amélioration continue des produits que nous fabriquons. Lors de la commande de pieces, il est donc
recommandé de vérifier les numéros de référence aupres du concessionnaire.

Unités de mesure SI
Les dimensions sont données en unités métriques, le cas échéant, dans ce catalogue piéces.

Identification de la résistance des boulons et des vis

Les boulons et les vis devant présenter des caractéristiques de haute résistance de qualité au moins équivalente a la classe de
propriété métrique 10,9 (catégorie SAE 8) sont identifiés tout au long de ce catalogue par la description 10.9, 12.9 ou 14.9. Tous les
boulons et vis standard sont de classe de propriété métrique 8,8 (catégorie SAE 5) ou inférieure.

lllustrations

Les illustrations de ce catalogue ne sont fournies qu'a titre de référence pour les concessionnaires et les clients. Ces illustrations ne
sont pas forcément une reproduction exacte de la vue des piéces.

Illustrations encadrées

Les piéces indiquées avec un numéro de Iégende dans I'encadré sont disponibles en tant qu'ensemble de rechange ou accessoire.
Parmi ces piéces peuvent aussi se trouver des piéces non disponibles pour I'entretien. Il se peut que toutes les piéces d'un
accessoire ne figurent pas dans une illustration. Un encadré sans légende contient des pieces périmées.

Orientation du produit
Les fleches sur certaines illustrations désignent le sens de marche avant du produit. Les cbtés droit et gauche sont déterminés
par rapport au sens de marche avant du produit.

Orientation du moteur
Les cbtés droit et gauche sont déterminés en se mettant devant le volant-moteur et en faisant face au moteur.

Composants réusinés John Deere

Les pieces REMAN (réusinées) répertoriées dans ce catalogue sont destinées a la réparation ou le remplacement de composants
d'équipement d'origine qui sont cassés ou usés. Les composants réusinés John Deere sont fabriqués selon les normes strictes
de John Deere et de maniéere a étre conformes aux spécifications d'origine John Deere comprenant les derniéres améliorations
apportées a la conception et en termes de rendement.

18 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Gazon et utilitaires Ag and Turf — Marques commerciales

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 19



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Gazon et utilitaires Ag and Turf — terminologie et abréviations

Expression Signification Expression Signification
A/C Climatisation NSEP Non fourni séparément
ALSO ORDER A commander également oD Diametre extérieur
AND et 00sS Plate-forme de conduite
APPL Cette application uniquement OPTION Option
AR Selon le besoin OPTIONAL En option
ASSY Ensemble complet OR Ou
CNLA Ensemble complet plus ORD Commander
disponible (commander les
piéces individuellement)
COMPLETE Complet ORD W/ A commander avec
CTL A couper a la longueur voulue 0s Surdimensionné
CW Dans le sens horaire OUTER Extérieur
ECU Contréleur du moteur PKG Paquet de
Fl Jeu d'adaptation PTO Prise de force
FIP Pompe d'injection de carburant RATIO Rapport
FOR Pour RCU Contrdleur de l'inverseur a
commande électrique
FRONT Avant REAR Arriere
HS, HEAD MARKED Haute ’résistance, téte REMAN Piéce réusinée
marquée
HTC Unité de commande du RH Coté droit
chauffage
ID Diamétre intérieur SCV Distributeur auxiliaire
INCL Comprend STD Standard
INCL KEYS Clés comprises SUB Remplacé par
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Inclure les pieces marquées SUB COMPONENTS Sous-composants
INNER Intérieur SUB FOR Remplace
KIT Kit TK Epaisseur
LGTH Longueur UM Module d'interface utilisateur
LH Cobté gauche upP Haut
LOW Bas uUsS A cote inférieure
MARKED Marqué USE WITH A utiliser avec
MF Fabriqué de Wi/ avec
MFWD Pont avant mécanique W/O Sans
SO Non applicable 4 Nombre de dents d'engrenage
et de roue dentée
NLA Plus disponible
20 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Expression Signification Expression Signification

IT4 Tier 4 Interim / Phase-lllb T2 Tier 2 / phase |l

KIT Kit T3 Tier 3 / phase-IlIA

LGTH Longueur TCU Contréleur de la transmission

LH Coté gauche TK Epaisseur

LS Signal de charge UP Haut

LTC Circuit basse température USE WITH A utiliser avec

MARKED Marqué W/ avec

MF A confectionner & partir de W/O Sans

MFWD Pont avant mécanique z I(;leor:?epée de dents d'engrenage et de roue

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 21



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

2016 Model (Serial No
2017 Model (Serial No
2018 Model (Serial No
2019 Model (Serial No
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)

2020 Model (Serial No.
2021 Model (Serial No.
2022 Model (Serial No.
2023 Model (Serial No.
2024 Model (Serial No.

PU17492 A1

. 1TTC9009A++V010001- 020000)
. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)

1TC9009A++V050001—- 060000)
1TC9009A++V060001—- 070000)
1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
1TC9009A++V090001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

22

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Produktidentifikations- und Seriennummernschild

Jeder Maschine wird eine individuelle Produktidentifikation und Seriennummer zugewiesen. Beim Schreiben iber bzw. Ausflllen von
Garantieforderungen missen alle auf dem Schild angegebenen Zeichen verwendet werden.

Beispiel: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Werksbezeichnung (Turf Care)
9009A—- Modell- oder Maschinenbezeichnung
+- Zufallszahl
*+-  Herstellungs-Kalenderjahr
V- (je nach Modell unterschiedlich)

010001— Seriennummer

Produktkonfigurationscode

Der Konfigurationscode "alpha" kennzeichnet eine Ausfiihrung eines Produkts. Beispiel: Eine Maschine kann beispielsweise als
Zweirad- oder Allradantriebseinheit gefertigt und mit standardmaRigen oder breiten Mahwerken geliefert werden; deshalb gibt es vier
Ausfiihrungen der gleichen Maschine. Der Code kennzeichnet aulterdem verschiedene Produkte, die iber die gleiche Modell- bzw.
Maschinenbezeichnung verfligen (ein Traktor und ein Bodenbearbeitungsgerat kdnnen die gleichen Modellnummern aufweisen).
Wenn kein Konfigurationscode "alpha" erforderlich ist, wird der Freiraum mit einem "X" gefiillt.

Aufgefiihrte Seriennummerninformationen

Die Seriennummerninformationen werden aufgefiihrt, um anzugeben, an welchen Maschinen jedes Teil verwendet werden kann.
Beispiel:

- Das Teil kann an allen Produkten verwendet werden.

000000 - Das Teil kann an Produkten verwendet werden, die mit der aufgefiihrten Seriennummer beginnen.
_ 000000 Das Teil kann an Produkten bis zu und einschlieBlich der aufgefiihrten Seriennummer verwendet
werden.
000000 _ 000000 Das Teil kann an Produkten zwischen und einschlieBlich der aufgefiihrten Seriennummern

verwendet werden.

Wenn XXXXXX anstelle einer Seriennummer angegeben wird, wurde eine Seriennummernanderung durchgefiihrt, aber die genaue
Seriennummer war zum Zeitpunkt der Verdéffentlichung nicht verfligbar.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 23



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

An unsere Kunden

Die Teilenummern in diesem Teilekatalog waren zum Zeitpunkt der Veroffentlichung richtig. GemaR der Richtlinie von John Deere
verbessern wir standig unsere Produkte. Bei der Bestellung von Teilen die Teilenummern durch den Handler bestatigen lassen.

SI-MaReinheiten
In diesem Ersatzteilkatalog werden, soweit zutreffend, metrische Abmessungen angegeben.

Festigkeitskennzeichnung von Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben

Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben, die Uber hochfeste Eigenschaften der metrischen Guteklasse 10,9 (SAE-Guteklasse 8) oder einer
hoéheren Guteklasse verfugen mussen, werden in diesem Katalog durch die Bezeichnung 10,9, 12,9 oder 14,9 angegeben. Alle
standardmaRigen Bolzen und Sechskantschrauben entsprechen der metrischen Guteklasse 8,8 (SAE-Glteklasse 5) oder einer
niedrigeren Glteklasse.

Abbildungen
Die Abbildungen in diesem Katalog dienen nur als Referenz fir Handler und Kunden. Diese Abbildungen sind nicht unbedingt
eine genaue Darstellung der Teile.
Abbildungen mit umrandeten Teilen
Mit einer Umrandung versehene Teile sind als Wartungsbaugruppe oder Nachrustsatz erhaltlich und in der Abbildung mit einer
Nummer gekennzeichnet. Diese Teile kbnnen auRerdem Teile enthalten, die nicht gewartet werden kénnen. Die Abbildungen zeigen
maoglicherweise nicht alle Einzelteile eines Nachristsatzes. Umrandete Teile ohne Nummern sind alte Teile.
Ausrichtung des Produkts
Ein Pfeil in einer Abbildung zeigt die Vorwartsfahrtrichtung des Produkts an. Die Bezeichnungen RECHTS und LINKS beziehen
sich auf die Vorwartsfahrtrichtung.
Ausrichtung des Motors
Die Angaben "Rechts" und "Links" beziehen sich auf die Ansicht des Motors von der Schwungradseite aus.

John Deere-Austauschteile

Die in diesem Katalog aufgefiihrten Austauschteile (REMAN) sind zur Reparatur bzw. zum Ersetzen von defekten oder abgenutzten
Originalausriistungsteilen bestimmt. Teile von John Deere Reman entsprechen den strengen John Deere-Normen und werden geman
den urspriinglichen John Deere-Spezifikationen, die die neuesten Konstruktions- und Leistungsverbesserungen umfassen, gefertigt.

24 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Ag and Turf — Rasen- und Nutzfahrzeuge — Marken

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 25



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Ag and Turf — Rasen und Nutzfahrzeuge — Begriffe und Abkiirzungen

Ausdruck Bedeutung Ausdruck Bedeutung

Klimaanlage Klimaanlage NSEP Nicht getrennt lieferbar

ALSO ORDER Ebenfalls bestellen oD Auflendurchmesser

AND und 00Ss Offene Fahrerplattform

APPL Nur fiir diese Ausfiihrung OPTION Option

AR Nach Bedarf OPTIONAL Optional

ASSY Komplette Baugruppe OR Oder

CNLA Nicht mehr komplett verfligbar ORD Bestellung
(Einzelteile bestellen)

COMPLETE Komplett ORD W/ Bestellen mit

CTL Zuschneiden 0os Uberman

Ccw nach rechts OUTER Aullen

ECU Motorsteuereinheit PKG Verpackung von

FI Nachristsatz PTO Zapfwelle

FIP Kraftstoffeinspritzpumpe RATIO Verhaltnis

FOR far RCU Steuereinheit fir elektrische

Fahrtrichtungsbetatigung

FRONT Vorne REAR Hinten

HS, HEAD MARKED Hochfest, vorne REMAN Austauschteil
gekennzeichnet

HTC Heizung-Steuereinheit RH Rechts

Innendurchmesser Innendurchmesser SCV Zusatzsteuergerat

INCL EinschlieBlich STD Standard

INCL KEYS EinschlieRlich SuB Ersetzt durch
Legendennummern

INCLUDE PARTS MARKED

Enthalt gekennzeichnete Teile

SUB COMPONENTS

Komponenten ersetzen

INNERE(R)(S) Innen SUB FOR Ersatz fir

KIT Satz TK Starke

LGTH Einstelllange UM Benutzerschnittstellenmodul

LH Links upP Obere(r, s)

LOW Senken us UntergroRe

MARKED Gekennzeichnet USE WITH Verwenden mit

MF Hergestellt von Wi Mit

MFWD Frontantrieb W/O Ohne

NA Nicht zutreffend Y4 Anzahl der Zahnrad- und
Kettenradzahne

NLA Nicht mehr erhaltlich

26 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Ausdruck Bedeutung Ausdruck Bedeutung

IT4 Interim Tier 4 / Stufe Illb T2 Tier 2 / Stufe Il

KIT Satz T3 Tier 3 / Stufe llla

LGTH Einstellldange Getriebesteuerg¢ifisditebesteuereinheit
(TCU)

LH Links TK Starke

LS Pilotdruck UpP Obere(r, s)

LTC Niedertemperaturkreislauf USE WITH Verwenden mit

MARKED Gekennzeichnet Wi/ Mit

MF Herstellen aus W/O Ohne

MFWD Frontantrieb z Anzahl der Zahnrad- und Kettenradzéhne

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 27



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

2016 Model (Serial No
2017 Model (Serial No
2018 Model (Serial No
2019 Model (Serial No
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)

2020 Model (Serial No.
2021 Model (Serial No.
2022 Model (Serial No.
2023 Model (Serial No.
2024 Model (Serial No.

PU17492 A1

. 1TTC9009A++V010001- 020000)
. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)

1TC9009A++V050001—- 060000)
1TC9009A++V060001—- 070000)
1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
1TC9009A++V090001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

28

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Targhetta numero di identificazione prodotto e di matricola

A ciascuna macchina viene assegnato un singolo numero di identificazione prodotto e di matricola. Quando si redige o si compila una
richiesta di rimborso in garanzia, usare tutti i caratteri riportati sulla targhetta.

Esempio: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Designazione fabbrica (Turf Care)
9009A— Designazione modello o macchina
*-  Numero casuale
*-  Anno solare di costruzione
V- (Varia per modello)

010001— Numero di matricola

Codice di configurazione prodotto

Il codice di configurazione "alpha" identifica una variazione in un prodotto. Esempio: una macchina pud essere costruita come
unita a due ruote motrici o a trazione integrale ed essere dotata di unita di taglio standard o larghe; pertanto esistono quattro
variazioni della stessa macchina. Inoltre, identifica diversi prodotti con la stessa designazione di modello 0 macchina (un trattore e
un attrezzo erpice possono avere gli stessi numeri di modello). Se non occorre alcun codice di configurazione "alpha", lo spazio
viene compilato con una "X".

Informazioni sui numeri di matricola
Le informazioni sui numeri di matricola mostrano su quale macchina puo essere usato ciascun componente; ad esempio:

- Il componente puo essere usato su tutti i prodotti.

000000 - Il componente puod essere usato sui prodotti a partire dal numero di matricola indicato.
— 000000 Il componente puod essere usato sui prodotti fino al numero di matricola indicato incluso.
000000 - 000000 Il componente puo essere usato sui prodotti compresi tra i numeri di matricola indicati ed inclusi.

Se & presente XXXXXX al posto del numero di matricola significa che ¢ stata effettuata una modifica, ma il numero di matricola esatto
non era disponibile al momento della stesura del catalogo.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 29



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Avviso per la clientela
| codici ricambio indicati nel presente catalogo ricambi erano corretti alla data di pubblicazione del catalogo stesso. Come da politica
John Deere, continuiamo a migliorare i nostri prodotti. Pertanto, per I'ordinazione dei componenti, verificare i codici ricambio
con il concessionario.
Unita di misura del sistema internazionale
In questo catalogo ricambi vengono forniti valori metrici, ove applicabili.

Identificazione della resistenza della viteria
La viteria dotata di proprieta di resistenza elevate equivalenti a 10.9 in caso di classe metrica (SAE grado 8) o valore superiore €
identificata nel presente catalogo mediante l'indicazione 10.9, 12.9 o 14.9. Tutta la viteria standard & pari o inferiore a 8.8 in
caso di classe metrica (SAE grado 5).
lllustrazioni
Le illustrazioni presenti in questo catalogo vengono fornite esclusivamente a scopo di riferimento per rivenditori e clienti. Dette
illustrazioni non rappresentano necessariamente I'aspetto effettivo dei componenti.
lllustrazioni racchiuse in un riquadro

I componenti numerati racchiusi in un riquadro nell'illustrazione sono disponibili come gruppo ricambi o attrezzo. Inoltre, tali
componenti possono includere pezzi non disponibili per la manutenzione. Le illustrazioni non sempre mostrano tutti i componenti di
un attrezzo. Un riquadro non numerato include componenti non attuali.

Orientamento del prodotto
La freccia riportata in una figura indica il senso di miglioramento del prodotto. | lati destro (dx) e sinistro (sx) si intendono riferiti al
senso di miglioramento del prodotto.

Orientamento del motore
| lati destro (dx) e sinistro (sx) si intendono sostando presso il volano e rivolti verso il motore.

Componenti ricondizionati John Deere

I ricambi REMAN elencati in questo catalogo sono destinati alla riparazione o sostituzione di componenti delle attrezzature originali
difettosi o usurati. | componenti ricondizionati John Deere vengono fabbricati nel rispetto dei rigorosi standard John Deere e sono
conformi alle specifiche originali John Deere che includono i piu recenti aggiornamenti progettuali e prestazionali.

30 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Veicoli agricoli e per terreno erboso/prati e multiuso — Marchi commerciali

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
GATOR™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 31



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Veicoli agricoli e per terreno erboso/prati e multiuso — Termini ed abbreviazioni

Frase Nome per esteso Frase Nome per esteso
AIC Climatizzatore NSEP Non disponibile
separatamente
ALSO ORDER Altri componenti da ordinare oD Diametro esterno
AND € 00Ss Stazione operatore aperta
APPL Solo questa applicazione OPTION Opzione
AR Secondo necessita OPTIONAL Opzionale
ASSY Gruppo completo OR Oppure
CNLA Non piu disponibile completo ORD Ordinare
(ordinare i singoli pezzi)
COMPLETE Completo ORD W/ Ordinare con
CTL A misura (ON] Sovradimensione
Ccw Senso orario OUTER Esterno
ECU Unita di comando motore PKG Confezione da
Fl Kit di installazione sul campo PTO Presa di forza (PTO)
FIP Pompa di iniezione RATIO Rapporto
combustibile
FOR Per RCU Unita di comando inversore
FRONT Anteriore REAR Posteriori
HS, HEAD MARKED Ad alta resistenza, REMAN Ricondizionato
contrassegnato in testa
HTC Unita di comando riscaldatore RH Lato destro
DI Diametro interno SCV Distributore idraulico
INCL Include STD Standard
INCL KEYS Include chiavette SuB Sostituito da
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Include le parti contrassegnate SUB COMPONENTS Sost. componenti
INNER Interno SUB FOR Sostituisce
KIT Kit TK Spessore
LGTH Lunghezza UM Modulo interfaccia utente
LH Lato sinistro uUpP Superiore
LOW Inferiore us Sottodimensionato
MARKED Contrassegnato USE WITH Usare con
MF Fatto in Wi Con
MFWD Trazione anteriore meccanica W/O Senza
NA Non pertinente 4 Numero denti ingranaggi e

ruota dentata

NLA Non piu disponibile

32 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Frase Nome per esteso Frase Nome per esteso

IT4 Interim Tier 4 / Fase llIb T2 Tier 2/ Fase I

KIT Kit T3 Tier 3/ Fase llla

LGTH Lunghezza TCU Unita di comando della trasmissione

LH Lato sinistro TK Spessore

LS Rilevamento carico UP Superiore

LTC Circuito a bassa temperatura USE WITH Usare con

MARKED Contrassegnato Wi/ Con

MF Fabbricare con W/O Senza

MFWD Trazione anteriore meccanica Z Numero denti ingranaggi e ruota dentata

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

33



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

2016 Model (Serial No
2017 Model (Serial No
2018 Model (Serial No
2019 Model (Serial No
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)

2020 Model (Serial No.
2021 Model (Serial No.
2022 Model (Serial No.
2023 Model (Serial No.
2024 Model (Serial No.

PU17492 A1

. 1TTC9009A++V010001- 020000)
. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)

1TC9009A++V050001—- 060000)
1TC9009A++V060001—- 070000)
1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
1TC9009A++V090001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

34

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Chapa de identificacién y namero de serie del producto

Se asigna un numero de identificacidon de producto y un nimero de serie individual a cada maquina. Al redactar o completar reclamos
de garantia, usar todos los caracteres que figuran en la chapa.

Ejemplo: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Designacion de fabrica (Turf Care)
9009A- Designacion de modelo o maquina
*-  Numero aleatorio
*- Afo calendario de fabricacién
V- (Varia segun el modelo)

010001— Numero de serie

Caédigo de configuracion del producto

El cédigo de configuracion "alfa" identifica una variacién del producto. Ejemplo: La maquina puede fabricarse con traccion en dos

o cuatro ruedas y despacharse con unidades de corte estandar o anchas; por lo tanto, existen cuatro variaciones de una misma

magquina. También identifica productos distintos con la misma designaciéon de modelo o maquina (un tractor con un accesorio de

cultivadora pueden tener los mismos numeros de modelo). Si no se necesita un cédigo "alfa", el espacio se completa con una "X".
Informacién de lista de nimero de serie

La informacion de numero de serie se lista para indicar las maquinas en las cuales se puede usar la pieza; por ejemplo:

- La pieza puede usarse en todos los productos.

000000 - La pieza puede usarse en los productos a partir del nimero de serie listado.
— 000000 La pieza puede usarse en los productos hasta e inclusive el numero de serie listado.
000000 - 000000 La pieza puede usarse en los productos entre e inclusive el nUmero de serie listado.

Cuando XXXXXX aparece en lugar de un numero de serie, quiere decir que se modificéd el nimero de serie, pero el nimero de serie
preciso no estaba disponible al momento de la publicacion.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 35



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Para el cliente
Los numeros de pieza en este catalogo de piezas eran correctos al momento de la publicacion. Conforme a la politica de John Deere,
mejoramos los productos continuamente. Por lo tanto, al pedir piezas, consultar al concesionario para verificar los nimeros de pieza.
Unidades de medida SI

Siempre que sea aplicable, en todo este catalogo de piezas las dimensiones se indican en el sistema métrico.

Identificaciéon de resistencia de tornillos
Los tornillos que deben tener caracteristicas de resistencia alta equivalentes al valor de sistema métrico 10,9 (grado 8 de SAE) o
superior se identifican en este catalogo con la descripcion 10,9; 12,9 o 14,9. Todos los tornillos estandar son del valor de sistema
métrico 8,8 (grado 5 de SAE) o inferior.
llustraciones

El propdsito de las ilustraciones de este catalogo es unicamente servir de referencia para los concesionarios y clientes. Estas
ilustraciones no necesariamente representan la vista exacta de las piezas.

llustraciones en cuadros
Los componentes con referencias encerradas en cuadros en la ilustracion estan disponibles como un conjunto de mantenimiento o un
accesorio. Estas piezas pueden incluir otras que no estén disponibles como piezas de repuesto. Es posible que en las ilustraciones
no se muestren todos los componentes individuales de un accesorio. Un cuadro sin referencia incluye componentes no actuales.

Orientacion del producto
Una flecha junto a una ilustracién indica el sentido de avance del producto. Los lados derecho (RH) e izquierdo (LH) se determinan
en funcién del sentido de avance del producto.

Orientacion del motor

Los lados derecho (RH) e izquierdo (LH) se determinan al pararse junto al volante mirando hacia el motor.

Componentes remanufacturados de John Deere

Las piezas REMAN listadas en este catalogo estan destinadas a la reparacion o el reemplazo de componentes averiados o
desgastados del equipo original. Los componentes Reman de John Deere estén fabricados bajo estrictas normas de John Deere y
realizados segun las especificaciones originales de John Deere que incorporan las Ultimas actualizaciones y mejoras del disefio y del
rendimiento.

36 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Productos para jardineria y utilitarios — Agricultura y Jardineria — Marcas comerciales

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MI™

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

37



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Productos para jardineria y utilitarios — Agricultura y Jardineria — Términos y abreviaturas

Frase Significado Frase Significado
A/IC Aire acondicionado NSEP No disponible por separado
PEDIR TAMBIEN Pedir también oD Diametro exterior
AND y 00sS Plataforma de conduccion
abierta
APPL Esta aplicacion solamente OPTION Opcién
AR Segun se requiera OPTIONAL Opcional
ASSY Conjunto completo (0] (0]
CNLA Conjunto completo ya no ORD Secuencia
disponible (pedir las piezas
por separado)
COMPLETE Finalizar ORD W/ Pedir con
CTL Corte a medida oS Sobretamarno
CW Sentido horario OUTER Exterior
ECU Unidad de control electrénico PKG Paquete de
del motor
Fl Juego de instalacién en campo PTO Toma de fuerza
FIP Bomba de inyeccion de RATIO Relacion
combustible
FOR para RCU Unidad de control del inversor
FRONT Delante REAR Detras
HS, HEAD MARKED Resistencia alta, cabeza REMAN Remanufacturado
marcada
HTC Unidad de control del RH Lado derecho
calefactor
ID Diametro interior VMD Valvula de mando a distancia
INCL Incluye STD Puntal de arado
INCL KEYS Incluye elementos SuB Sustituido por
INCLUDE PARTS MARKED Incluye piezas marcadas SUB COMPONENTS Sustituir componentes
INNER Interior SUB FOR Sustitucién para
JUEGO Juego TK Espesor
LGTH Longitud UM Médulo de interfaz de usuario
LH Lado izquierdo ARRIBA Superior
LOW Descenso EE. UU Subtamario
MARKED Marcado USE WITH Usar con
MF Fabricado de Wi Con
Traccion delantera (TDM) Traccién delantera mecanica W/O Sin
ND No aplica Z Numero de dientes de

engranajes y ruedas dentadas

NLA

Ya no esta disponible

38

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Frase Significado Frase Significado

IT4 Tier 4 Provisional/Fase IIB T2 Tier 2/Fase I

JUEGO Juego T3 Tier 3/Fase IIIA

LGTH Longitud TCU Unidad de control de transmisién

LH Lado izquierdo TK Espesor

LS Deteccion de carga ARRIBA Superior

LTC Circuito de baja temperatura USE WITH Usar con

MARKED Marcado Wi/ Con

MF Fabricado de W/O Sin

Traccién delantera Traccién delantera mecanica Z Numero de dientes de engranajes y ruedas

(TDM)

dentadas

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

39



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU17492

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

2016 Model (Serial No
2017 Model (Serial No
2018 Model (Serial No
2019 Model (Serial No
2019.5 Model (Serial No. 1TC9009A++V045001— 050000)

2020 Model (Serial No.
2021 Model (Serial No.
2022 Model (Serial No.
2023 Model (Serial No.
2024 Model (Serial No.

PU17492 A1

. 1TTC9009A++V010001- 020000)
. 1TC9009A++V020001- 030000)
. 1TC9009A++V030001- 040000)
. 1TC9009A++V040001- 045000)

1TC9009A++V050001—- 060000)
1TC9009A++V060001—- 070000)
1TC9009A++V070001-080000)
1TC9009A++V080001-090000 )
1TC9009A++V090001-)

(Specifications and design subject to change without notice)

40

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Produktidentifierings- och serienummerplat

Varje maskin har tilldelats ett unikt produktidentifierings- och serienummer. | korrespondens som géller garantin eller vid ifyllning
av garantiansprak maste samtliga tecken pa platen anges.

Exempel: 1TC9009A++V010001

1TC- Fabriksbeteckning (Turf Care)
9009A- Modell- eller maskinbeteckning
*+-  Slumpmassig siffra
*+-  Tillverkningsar
V- (Varierar mellan modeller)

010001— Serienummer

Produktutforandekod

Utférandekoden "alpha" betecknar en produktvariation. Exempel: En maskin kan vara tillverkad som en tva- eller fyrhjulsdriven
enhet och levereras med standardklippenheter eller breda klippenheter. Fyra variationer av samma maskin finns alltsa tillgangliga.
Koden betecknar &ven olika produkter som har samma modell- eller maskinbeteckning (en traktor och ett plogtillbehér kan ha samma
modellnummer). Om ingen "alpha"-kod behdvs anges ett "X" i faltet.

Angiven serienummerinformation
Serienummerinformationen anges for att visa vilka maskiner reservdelarna kan anvandas pa, exempelvis:

- Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa alla produkter.

000000 - Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa produkter som boérjar med det angivna serienumret.
— 000000 Reservdelen kan anvdndas pa produkter t.o.m. det angivna serienumret.
000000 - 000000 Reservdelen kan anvandas pa produkter mellan och inklusive de angivna serienumren.

Nar XXXXXX anges istallet for ett serienummer har serienumret andrats, men det nya serienumret var inte tillgangligt nar katalogen
trycktes.

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 41



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Till kunden
Numren i denna reservdelskatalog var korrekta nar katalogen trycktes. | enlighet med John Deeres policy forbattrar vi konstant vara
produkter. Bekrafta darfér numren med din aterforsaljare vid bestallning av reservdelar.
Sl-mattenheter
Metriska matt visas i denna reservdelskatalog dar de ar tillampliga.

Hallfasthetsidentifiering for bultar och skruvar
Bultar och skruvar som maste ha hog hallfasthet motsvarande metrisk egenskapsklass 10.9 (SAE-grad 8) eller hdgre identifieras i
den har katalogen av beskrivningen 10.9, 12.9 eller 14.9. Alla standardbultar och standardskruvar tillhér metrisk egenskapsklass
8.8 (SAE-grad 5) eller lagre.
Bilder
Bilderna i denna katalog ar endast avsedda som referens for aterférsaljare och kunder. Bilderna utgdr inte alltid en exakt bild av
delarna.
Bilder i rutor
Referensnumrerade delar pa bilden, som visas i sarskilda rutor, ar tillgangliga som en serviceenhet eller ett tillbehér. Dessa delar kan
ocksa inkludera delar som inte ar tillgangliga for service. Bilderna visar eventuellt inte alla enskilda delar i ett tillbehdr. En ruta utan
referensnummer inkluderar delar som inte ar uppdaterade.
Produktens orientering
En pil indikerar produktens koérriktning framat. Beteckningarna "hoger” och “"vanster” galler sett i maskinens korriktning framat.

Motorns inriktning
Avgor "hdger” och "vanster” genom att sta vid svanghjulet och titta mot motorn.

John Deeres omarbetade komponenter

De omarbetade ("REMAN") reservdelar som ar upptagna i denna katalog ar avsedda for reparation eller byte av skadade eller
slitna originalkomponenter pa utrustningen. John Deeres omarbetade komponenter &r tillverkade efter John Deeres stranga
standarder och har producerats efter John Deeres originalspecifikationer som omfattar de senast uppdaterade utformnings- och
prestationsférbattringarna.

42 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Jordbruk, grasytor och nyttofordon — varumarken

7-lron™ Quik-Trak™ Mulch On Demand™
Aercore™ Ready To Mow™ Trail Gator™
Auto 4x4 Wheel Drive™ RGator™ Turf Gator™
AutoConnect™ Roll-Gard™ X700™
AutoTrac™ iMatch™ ZTrak™
Buck™ John Deere™ Funk™
Gator™ SelectSpray™ iTorque™
Greens Tender™ TerrainCut™ Phoenix™
Precision Cut Reel™ E-Gator™ PowerTech™
PrecisionCut™ eHydro™ TMII™
ProGator™ EZtrak™ T™MII™

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 43



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Jordbruk, grasytor och nyttofordon — villkor och férkortningar

Fras Forklaring Fras Forklaring

A/C Luftkonditionering NSEP Ej tillganglig separat

BESTALL AVEN Bestall dven YD Ytterdiameter

OCH och 00s Oppen forarplats

TILL. Enbart denna tillampning TILLVAL Tillval

EB Efter behov OPTIONAL Tillval

ASSY Komplett enhet ELLER Eller

CNLA Ej langre tillganglig komplett BEST Bestall

(bestall delarna separat)

KOMPLETT komplett BEST M. Bestall med

CTL Mattbestélld oD Overdimensionerad

Ccw Medurs YTTRE Yttre

ECU Motorns styrenhet PKT Paket med

Fl Faltinstallationssats PTO Kraftuttag

FIP Bransleinsprutningspump RATIO Utvaxlingsférhallande

FOR For RCU Styrenhet for
fram-/backreglage

FRAM Fram BAK Bak

HH, HUVUD MARK Hog hallfasthet, huvud REMAN Omarbetad

markerat

HTC Varmereglage HO Hoger

ID Innerdiameter SCv Tipp-uttag

INKL Inkluderar STD Standard

INKL NYCKL Inklusive nycklar ERS Ersatt av

INKL. MARKERADE DELAR Inkluderar markerade delar UND KOMP Underordnade komponenter

INRE Inre ERS. Ersatter

SATS SATS TJ. Tjocklek

LNGD Léngd UM Anvandargranssnittets modul

VA Vanster UPP Ovre

NED NEDRE ub Underdimensionerad

MARKT Markt ANV. MED Anvands med

TA Tillverkad av M. Med

MFWD Mekanisk framhjulsdrift UTAN Utan

NA Ej tilldmpligt 4 Kuggstorlek for kugghjul och
kedjekrans

NLA Ej langre tillganglig

44 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Fras Forklaring Fras Forklaring

IT4 Interim Tier 4/Stage I11B T2 Tier 2/Stage |l

SATS SATS T3 Tier 3/Stage IlIA

LNGD Langd TCU Transmissionens styrenhet

VA Vanster TJ. Tjocklek

LS Lastavkanning UPP Avre

LTC Lagtemperaturkrets ANV. MED Anvands med

MARKT Mérkt M. Med

TA Tillverka av UTAN Utan

MFWD Mekanisk framhjulsdrift z Kuggstorlek for kugghjul och kedjekrans
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 45



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Table of Contents

20 Engine TCM11892....
B0 LU= =TT 1 | USSP
O =T (o= | PRSP
LT O o =Ty - 1 USRS

(SO LT gt = 1oL I =T = 1= PO
70 Hydraulics
80 Operator's Station, Frame, WHEEIS @Nd TIMES ......coouuiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e e bt e e e hee e e kb ee e satee e e te e e e ae e e e ambeeeaaseeeeaseeeaaaneeeamseeeanbeeesneeeaanbeeenas 221
85 Lift AMS @NA YOKES ...ttt ettt et s h e et e b e e s he e et e e b oo e he e e a s e e bt e e he e e ab e e b e e ehe e oMb e e b e e e bt e e b e et e e ebe e e b e et e e be e e b e et e e eaeas 247
0 LADEIS ...ttt b a et b e h £ £ E e E £ R £ e s £ £ SR e e e AR e eh £ e R e SR £ SR £ 4R e eE £ ea e e AR e R £ ea s R SR e E e AR e et e et nR e e R e e n e bt e n e h e beeanenrenn 272
T00 AHACHMENTS AN KIES....... oot h e bt bt e s h et bt s h e e s he e e b e e s b e e s ae e e bt e s b e e s et e e b e s he e e ae e e sbe e sae e et e e sbeesaneeaneens 282

46 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index

Page
A
Absorber, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit............ccccocoeiiiennnn. 238
Absorber, Air Suspension ASSemMDIY ............cccevvieriiiniiiiieneee 238
Absorber, Seat Shock Absorber K|t Air Ride Suspension Seat Base

Absorber, Seat Shock Absorber Kit, Seat Kit .
Absorber, Shock Absorber, Seat Kit .............ccccovveeieeeiinnes

Accelerator, Throttle Kit, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit .. .10
ACHIVatOr, S€at ........ccceiiiiiiii i .. 236
Actuator, Actuator Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit .. 238
Adapter, Cylinder, Steering............ccccceeiiieiiiieeeniee e .. 200
Adapter, Deck Assembly (- 050000). .. 262
Adapter, Frame............cccccovciniiiieens .. 224

Adjusting Strap, Alternator.
Air Cleaner.........ccccccveevevicciniinne,
Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit

Air Supplier Spring, Seat................... .. 236
Alarm, Operator Console ( - 050000) .. 228
Alternator Pulley ...........ccccoovveiiiennns .. 148
Alternator, 55 A.................. 146

Alternator, Alternator, 55 A .......... .. 146
Arm, Deck Assembly ( - 050000). .

Arm, Lift Arm, Lift Arm, Front.......
Arm, Lift Arm, Lift Arm, Rear .............
Arm, Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 -)...

Arm, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)..... . 262
Arm, Pedal........ccoeeveiiiiiiiiieiieeceee e .. 232
Arm, Rocker Arm, Cylinder Head and Bonnet 66

Armature, Armature Kit, Starter Motor............ .. 120
Armrest Kit, Seat ..........ccceeviiiiienne .

Armrest, Armrest Kit, Seat Kit............
Armrest, Operator Console ( - 050000)..........
Armrest, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000)...
Armrest, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - )... .
Arrestor Assembly, Seat........ccccceeeiiiiininene .. 236
Arrestor, Air Suspension Assembly ... .

Axle, Axle Kit, Rear Axle, 4WD.........cccccoevviiiiiiiii,

Axle, Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000) .. 248
AXxle, Pedal ..o .. 232
Axle, Rear................ .. 196
Axle, Rear AXIE, 4WD ........c.coooiiiiiiee e 196

Back Plate, Hydrostatic PUump ..........ccocoeiiiiiiiniiiieccccceee
Ball Bearing, Fan Drive, Radiator .
Base, Radiator Assembly ...............
Battery and Cabels (060001 - ) ...
Battery and Cables (- 060000) ..........ccccecveeurrrcrreninens
Battery, Battery Cable, Battery and Cabels (060001 - ) ..
Battery, Battery Cable, Battery and Cables ( - 060000) ...........
Battery, Dry Charged Battery, Battery and Cables ( - 060000).
Battery, Wet Charged Battery, Battery and Cabels (060001 -)
Bearing Cone, Roller (- 050000)...........cccceeriimiiienieniieieenieenes
Bearing Cup, Deck Assembly ( - 050000)
Bearing Cup, Roller ( - 050000).............cc.......
Bearing Housing, Deck Assembly ( - 050000)
Bearing Kit, Seat..........cccccoiiiiiiie
Bearing, Lift Arm, Front .....
Bellcrank, Lift Arm, Front...
Bellcrank, Lift Arm, Rear....
Belt, Seat Belt, Seat Kit ...,
Blade, Mower Blade, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)............
Blade, Mower Blade, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 -

Blower, Fan, Radiator Fan Drive ..........ccccccceiiiiiiiieeccee e 88
Blower, Fan, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan
Kt e 282

.. 240
.. 242
.. 238

Bonnet, Hood, Hood, Tier4.........
Boot, Air Suspension Assembly ........

Page
Bracket, Radiator ASSEmMDIY ..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiieec e 82
Bracket, Right Side, Canopy ... ... 244
Bracket, Seat Latch.............. ... 234
Bracket, Upstop.......... ... 258
Brake Valve, Parking ........cccccoevviiiieeeeiniineen. ... 190

Brake, Brake Kit, Motors, Front Wheel Drive.
Brake, Brake Kit, Wheel Drive Motor............. .. 179

Breather, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............cccoooiiiiii e, 66
Breather, Vent, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)....
Breather, Vent, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - )....
Bumper, Frame...........ccoociiiiiiniiiiieeeen .. 224
Bumper, Lift Arm, Front .... .

Bumper, Lift Arm, Rear........
Bumper, Light Kit ( - 050000)...

Bumper, Pedal..................... ... 232
Bumper, Seat Platform ..... ... 234
Bushing, Frame ...... .. 224
Bushing, Fuel Tank........... ... 108
Bushing, Hood Assembly .............. ... 240
Bushing, Hydraulics, Cutting Unit............cccoiiiiiniiiieee 204

Cable, Battery Cable, Battery and Cabels (060001 - )
Cable, Battery Cable, Battery and Cables ( - 060000)...
Cable Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Chassis Wiring Harness Tier 4

(1/3) (=060000) ... e 124
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
(2/3) (- 080000) .....eueeriiieieeriesiee ettt 126
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
O (01500 [0 e TS 132
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
(3/3) (- 080000) .....ceeeririiereriesieeiente ettt 128
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Console Wiring Harness (050001 -
090000) .............................................................................. .. 162
Cable, Elec. Connector Cable Seal, Engine Wiring Harness.. .. 144
Cable, Ground Cable, Battery and Cabels (060001 - )..ceueennne ... 152
Cable, Ground Cable, Battery and Cables ( - 060000)... ... 150
Cables, Battery (- 060000) .........cccueeereereriiieaniienees ... 150
Camshaft and Driving Gear.............cccveeiieriiiiiiiieeieeee e 68
Camshaft, Camshaft and Driving Gear...........ccccevviveeiiieeicee e 68
Canopy Kit.....ccoeereeniiiierienieeeeee .. 244
Canopy, Canopy Kit........coceeiiiiiiiieeiie e 244
Canopy, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan

3 PR 282
Canopy, Top.........

Cap, Fuel Tank .... .108
Cap, Hub ......ccoooiii. . 196
Case, Diesel Particulate Filter .......... ... 104
Case, Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan............ccccovieiiiie e 64
Case, Gear Case, Gear Case ..........ccceeevueeeeiiiresiieeesiieeeseeesseeeeseneens 62

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (- 050000)...
Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 -)...
Center Cross Tube and Kick Wheel Arms, Lift Arm ...
Center Cross Tube, Lift arm Assembly..............c........
Channel, Frame..........cccoiiiiiierece e .. 224
Channel, Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Front Cutting unit ... .

Channel, Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Rear Cutting Unit ... ... 204
Channel, Lift Arm, Front .........cccooooiieiiiiieee e ... 258
Channel, Lift Arm, Rear....... ... 260
Channel, Radiator ASSEMDIY ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiie e 82
Channel, Radiator, Tier4..........c.cccccocveenne 82, 84

Chassis Wiring Harness (7/7) (060001 - ) ............... ... 142
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) (- 060000).... .

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - )....
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)....
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 - )....
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/3) (- 060000)....
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - )....
Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (4/7) (060001 -)...

Boot, Battery and Cables ( - 060000) .. 150 Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (5/7) (060001 - )... .138
Boot, Seat Assembly ...........cccceennenn. .. 236 Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (6/7) (060001 - ) .....ccceeeiiiieniineannns 140
Bracket Kit, Seat............ccccceceeeunnnen.. .. 236 Check Valve, BraKe ........cccueeeieeeieiieiee e 192
Bracket, Connector Mount ( - 060000)............ .. 154 Clip, Wiring Harness, Console..........ccccciiriiiiiiiieniieiecee e 158
Bracket, Engine Harness Support ( - 060000) .. 154 Clutch, Starter Motor ...........ccccceveviiiieenienne ... 120
Bracket, Harness.........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiccee .. 144 Collar, Locking Collar, Alternator Pulley ..........c..cccccvvieeinne ... 148
Bracket, Harness Support ( - 060000)... .. 154 Column, Steering Column, Steering Wheel and Column ..... ... 194
Bracket, Left Side, Canopy................ .. 244 Command Arm Support, Operator Console ( - 050000)....... ... 228
Bracket, Mounting.........c.cccocveieinnene .. 122 Compression Spring, Pedal Assembly .............ccoevenee ... 232
Bracket, Mulch Kit, 27 inch (030001 = ) ..cc.eoviuieiieiieeeesee e 268 Compressor Kit, SEat .........cccoeiiiiiiiieiie e 236
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 47



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Compressor, Air Suspension Assembly ...........ccccoviiiiiiniiiienieeee 238
Compressor, Compressor Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit... 238
Compressor, Compressor Kit, Seat Kit............cccceereiiniiiiiiieeeee 236

Conduit, Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe ..........c.cccocoiiiiiiiiinies 86
Conduit, Water Separator and Fuel Pump .
Cone, Roller Bearing ( - 050000).............
Cone, Taper Roller Bearing, Rear Axle ...

Connector, Wiring Harness, Console ...... ... 158
Console Wiring Harness ( - 050000) .............. ... 160
Console Wiring Harness (050001 - 090000) .. ... 162
Console Wiring Harness (090001 - ) .............. ... 164

Console, Seat.......ccccveeeeeeeiiiieeeeee, ... 236
Console, Seat Kit........c.oveiiieeiiie e 236
Console, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan

Container Tank, Hydraulic Reservoir, Fuel Tank
Container Tank, Hydraulic Reservoir, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)..... 216
Container Tank, Hydraulic Reservoir, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - )..... 218
Control Unit ECU, Pump/Valve Controller, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic

PUMID e 182
Control Unit ECU, Vehicle Controller, Mounting Brackets, Wiring

Harness (- 060000) .........cccueereiriiiiieiie et 154
Controller, Pump/Valve Controller, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic

PUMID e 182
Controller, Vehicle Controller, Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness ( -

(01101000 ) SRS 154
Cooler, Fuel Cooler, Radiator, Tier4 .........cccoceveeeiciiieeeeeeecineen 82, 84
Cooler, Qil Cooler, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and

Lubrication System.............ccoiiiiiiiii 72
Cooler, Qil Cooler, Radiator, Tier 4..........c.ccccevveeeiiiecenceeene ..82, 84
Coupling, Diagnostic Coupling, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings ............ 214
Coupling, Splined Coupling, Back Plate, Hydrostatic Pump ..... ... 184

Cover, Command Arm ( - 050000) ............. .. 228
Cover, Fender, Fuel Tank . .

Cover, Frame....................
Cover, Hood Assembly.....
Cover, Pedal ASSEMDIY .......cccoviiiiiiiiieiic e 232
Cover, Wiring Harness ( - 060000)
Crankshaft and Piston .......................
Crankshaft, Crankshaft and Piston............ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiic i 70

Cushion Kit, Seat.........cccccoceeenene ... 236
Cushion, Cushion Kit, Seat Kit ............ccccorviiiiiniiiieeee, 236
Cylinder Block... .. 60, 61
Cylinder Head.........cooouiiiiiiie e e 67
Cylinder Head and Bonnet .............coooiiiiiiiiiii e 66
Cylinder, Cylinder Block, Cylinder BIOCK............cccoceveiiiieiiiieeeeeee. 60
Cylinder, Cylinder Head, Cylinder Head and Bonnet..............c.cccceee. 66
Cylinder, Gas Operated Cylinder, Seat Platform ..............cccccceeveenee. 234
Cylinder, Hydraulic Cylinder, Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses,

SHEEMNG ...ttt ettt et e e e ennes 200
Cylinder, Hydraulic Cylinder, Lift Arm, Front... .

Cylinder, Hydraulic Cylinder, Lift Arm, Rear ... ... 260

Cylinder, Hydraulic, Lift Arm, Front............. ... 266

Cylinder, Hydraulic, Lift Arm, Rear .... ... 260

Cylinder, Steering, HydrauliCs ...........cccocoveriiiiiiniiiiieeceeee 200
D

DECAI .. 272
Decal, Label Kit, Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 -) ..

Decal, Label Kit, Labels, W/O Text.... ... 286
Decal, Label, Air Cleaner............... ...114
Decal, Label, Hood............ ... 240
Decal, Label, Hood, Tier4.........cccccoec.e.. ...242
Decal, Label, Label Kit, Australian Sound.................... ... 280
Decal, Label, Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 - ) ........ccceeuee. 278
Decal, Label, Labels ..........c.ooeeeeiiiiiiieeiieiiiieee e . , 274
Decal, Label, Labels, Canadian / French ............ccccccccevvevvevvvveevnennnn. 276
Decal, Label, Labels, W/O Text..........cccccouveveeennne ... 286
Decal, Label, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)...... ... 262

Decal, Label, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000) ....

Decal, Label, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ) .... ... 230
Decal, Label, Rollover Protective Structure Kit........ ...226
Decal, Label, Steering Wheel and Column........... .. 194
DEflEOCION ... s 67

Deflector, Cylinder Head and Bonnet .............ccccceviiiiiiiieniniicc 66
Deflector, Grass Deflector, Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 - ) ...........

Deflector, Grass Deflector, Mower Deck, 27 inch (- 050000) ........... 262
Diesel Particulate Filter............cccccoviiiiiiiiieeeee e ... 104
Diesel Particulate Filter Gasket Kit.............cccccoovvviernnnne ... 106
Diode, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)... .. 124
Diode, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)............c...... 128

Page

Diode, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - )........c.cc....... 134
Diode, Wiring Harness ( - 060000)
Dipstick......covvieiiiiieieecc
DIpStiCK TUDE ..o
Dipstick, Dipstick Tube, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and

Lubrication SyStem...........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 72
Dipstick, Engine QOil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication

SYSIEM e 72
Dipstick, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)

Dipstick, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - ).............
Disc, Disk Spring, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............ccccccceiiiinnennn. 66
Disc, Disk Spring, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000).............. .

Disc, Disk Spring, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - )
Disk, Disk Spring, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............ccccccecveriiennieennen. 66
Disk, Disk Spring, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000).............. ... 262
Disk, Disk Spring, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - ) .

Display, Digital Display, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000) ...

Display, Digital Display, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ) .......... 230

Display, Operator Station (- 050000)...........cceereerveriierrieeenn ... 228

Drain Plug, Radiator ASsembly...........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 82

Drive, Drive Shaft, Hydrostatic Pump .. ... 186

Dry Charged, Battery (- 060000) ........ccccocutriienieniinieesieenre e 150
E

Eccentric, Operator Console ( - 050000).........ccccecuirireerieniieirienieenns
Elbow Fitting.........cocoveeiiiiiiiieeieeeeee .

Elbow Fitting, Brake......
Electronic Control Unit..................
End, Cylinder Linkage, Rear Axle.
ENgine .....ccooviiiiiiiiece
Engine Gasket Kit..
Engine Mounting Brackets and Isolators......
Engine Qil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and L
Engine Wiring Harness...........cccooiiiiiniiciicneeceee e
Engine, Diesel Engine, Engine...........ccccoecveniivenieenen.
Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve
Exhaust Valve...........cccoooiiiiiiiii,
Extension, Extension Spring, Seat Platform..............ccccoiiiiiiinnnnn.

F
Fan, Radiator........ccooooiioiieeee et 88
Fan, Radiator FAn DIiVe ..........cccuveeiiiiiiiieee e 88
Fan, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit.. 282
Fender Mount, Hood ASSEMDIY ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e 240
Fender, Hood..........ccccoociiiiiicenns ... 240

Fender, Hood Assembly ..
Fender, Hood, Tier4..................

Filler Cap, Radiator ASSEMDIY .........cc.ceeviiiiiiiiese e 82
Filter, Diesel Particulate Filter, Diesel Particulate Filter. ... 104
Filter, Filter Element, Air Cleaner.........cccevveeiiiiiiieie e 114
Filter, Filter Element, Water Separator and Fuel Pump. 102

Filter, Filter Kit, Fuel Filter and HOSES .............coo.corve..... ~.-100
Filter, Fuel Filter, Fuel Filter and Hoses..................... .

Filter, Fuel Filter, Water Separator and Fuel Pump ... ... 102
Filter, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings...........c.cccccceeneeee. ... 214
Filter, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)..... ... 216
Filter, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - ).......ccccueriiiiieerienieeieesieen e 218
Filter, Oil Filter, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication
SYSEM .. 72
Filter, Qil Filter, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings ... 214
Fitting, Lubrication (- 050000)...................... . 262

Fitting, Lubrication, Lift Arm, Front ..
Fitting, Lubrication, Lift Arm, Rear ...
Fitting, Suction...........ccccceeveeennen. ... 176
Floodlamp, LED Work Light Kit .... .

Floodlamp, Light Kit ( - 050000) .........ccccceceenueenenen.
Floodlight Lamp, Floodlamp, LED Work Light Kit...

Floodlight Lamp, Floodlamp, Light Kit ( - 050000).. ... 168
Flywheel Guard ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiieceeeee ... 274
Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan ... 64
Flywheel, Flywheel Kit, Alternator Pulley.......... ... 148
Flywheel, Flywheel Kit, Crankshaft and Piston..............ccccccoeevveinnnnne 70
Footrest, Center Cross Tube and Kick Wheel Arms, Lift Arm 258

Frame ... ... 224
Frame, Frame............c........
Frame, Main Frame, Frame....
Frame, Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 - )...
Frame, Mower Deck, 27 inch (- 050000)..........c.cccceerueennenn ... 262
Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000).................. 248

48

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Front Lift, Frame .........cooiiiiiii e 224
Front Mounting, Engine Bracket.. ... 90
Fuel Cooler, Radiator Assembly .. ..82

Fuel Filter and Hoses .....................
Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail
Fuel Injection Pump........
Fuel Pickup, Fuel Tank ...

Fuel Sender, Fuel Tank... ..108
Fuel TanK.......cccccvveeeeennns .. 108
Fuel Tank Assembly 108

FUSE....oouiiiiii e, 172
Fuse, Battery and Cables (- 060000) .............cceueeee. .
Fuse, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000) .. .
Fuse, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)..... .. 126
Fuse, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - ).. .

Fuse, LED Work Light Kit ..........cccccoviiniiiiniiicin. .. 170
Fuse, Light Kit (- 050000)..........cooimirieerierieee e 168
Fuse, Mobile Communication Equipment Kit, Telematics. High
Performing ANteNNa .........cccooiiiiiiieieeeee e 284
Fuse, Power Port Kit...........ccoooioiiiiiiicc e 172
Fuse, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit.. 282
Fuse, Wiring Harness (- 060000) ..........ccceervrrivieneenrenieeeeene 124,128
G
Gas Operated Cylinder, Seat Platform ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiineees 234
Gasket, Camshaft and Driving Gear.. ... 68
Gasket, Cylinder Block ..........cc......... ....60

Gasket, Cylinder Head and Bonnet
Gasket, Diesel Particulate Filter ..................
Gasket, Diesel Particulate Filter Gasket Kit.
Gasket, Engine Gasket Kit .............ccc......
Gasket, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication

SYSEM .. 72
Gasket, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve.. .12
Gasket, FUBI TaNK..........ccoovviiieieeicieee e ..108
Gasket, Gasket Kit, Diesel Particulate Filter Gasket Kit.. .. 106
Gasket, Gasket Kit, Engine Gasket Kit................cc...... ... 80

Gasket, Hydrostatic Pump............cccoc......
Gasket, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit .....
Gasket, Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe.....

Gasket, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump.. .. 182
Gasket, Turbine .........ccccoviiiiiieiiiieee . 18
Gasket, Turbocharger...........ccccoc...... ... 78
Gasket, Water Pump and Thermostat............cccoovieeiiii e 76
Gear Case .....ccceeveeuveeeeeeeeerieeeeeeeenns .62, 63

Gear, Camshaft and Driving Gear ............ccceeieeiiiiiieiieiieeiee e 68
Gear, Crankshaft and Piston .......... .

Gear, Gear Case, Gear Case..........c...........
Gear, Gear Kit, Camshaft and Driving Gear

Glow Plugs, Wiring Harness ( - 060000)......... .. 128
Grass Deflector, Deck Assembly ( - 050000) . .. 262
Grip Kit, Seat .......cccoeviiiiiiiic e, .. 236
Grip, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit . .. 238
Grip, Grip Kit, Seat Kit ........c.cccocoeniiiens .. 236
Grip, Seat Kit............ .. 236
Grommet, Frame .................. .. 224

Grommet, Radiator Assembly ........
Ground Cable, Battery ( - 060000).

Guard, FIYWheel ............ccoowvrrvevene. 92
Guard, Pulley..... .. 92
Guide, RAdIator ..........ooiiiiiiiiiee s 88

Hanger Bracket, Lift arm Assembly ............cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiie,
Harness, Headlamp Wiring Harness, LED Work Light Kit .
Harness, Wiring Harness, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit......... 238
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness (7/7) (060001 -

142

Page
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001
- 134

Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (4/7)

01T L0 0 T TS 136
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (5/7)

(0800071 = ).ttt 138
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (6/7)

L0110 100 e TP 140

Harness, Wiring Harness, Console Wiring Harness ( - 050000) ....... 160
Harness, Wiring Harness, Console Wiring Harness (050001 -
090000) ...ttt e
Harness, Wiring Harness, Console Wiring Harness (090001 - ) .......
Harness, Wiring Harness, Cylinder Head and Bonnet ................
Harness, Wiring Harness, Engine Wiring Harness..................
Harness, Wiring Harness, Jumper, Console Wiring Harness............
Harness, Wiring Harness, Mobile Communication Equipment Kit,

Telematics. High Performing Antenna ..........ccccooovviiiiiiiiices 284
Harness, Wiring Harness, Seat Kit...........ccccoooieiviii i 236
Harness, Wiring Harness, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated

Adjustable Dual Fan Kit.............ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeee e 282
Harness, Wiring Harness, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Brakes.. ... 190
Harness, Wiring Harness, Wiring Harness, Console............... ... 158
Heat Shield, Hood Assembly...........ccoceeviviiiieennnnn.. ... 240
Holder, Holder Kit, Starter Motor ... ... 120
HOOd ... ... 240
Hood, Hood ............ ... 240
Hood, Hood, Tier 4. 242

Hood, Tier4................ ...242
Hook, Lift Arm, Front ........ .

Hose Clamp ( - 060000)...
Hose, Air Cleaner .........ccccceeeeeeciieeeeceeenns
Hose, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit..
Hose, Brake.........ccocoveenieiiiiinenns 192
Hose, Cylinder Head and Bonnet..

Hose, Hose Clamp, Air Cleaner ............c.cccoceeennee ... 114
Hose, Hose Clamp, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............ccccocceeiinnnes 66
Hose, Hose Clamp, Diesel Particulate Filter .............ccccoccceevinennnen. 104
Hose, Hose Clamp, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and

Lubrication SyStem...........cooiiiiiiiii e 72
Hose, Hose Clamp, Fuel Filter and Hoses. .................

Hose, Hose Clamp, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit..
Hose, Hose Clamp, Lubrication Oil Lines..........cccceevueeiriveeniieesieens 74
Hose, Hose Clamp, Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe ...................... 86
Hose, Hose Clamp, Water Pump and Thermostat...............cccccveeeenn. 76
Hose, Hose Clamp, Water Separator and Fuel Pump
Hose, Hose Fitting, Fuel Filter and Hoses..................
Hose, Hose Fitting, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit ..
Hose, Hose Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit ..
Hose, Hose Kit, Cylinder Head and Bonnet .............cccoooiiiiiiiinens 66
Hose, Hose Kit, Diesel Particulate Filter........ ... 104

Hose, Hose Kit, Seat Kit............cccccovevrenne ... 236
Hose, Hose Support, Lift Arm, Front ........cccccceeevieeiiieeccee e 266
Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Front Cutting
UNIE -ttt 202
Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Rear Cutting
L ST 20

Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings................
Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Brake
Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Steering ...... 200

Hose, Hydraulic Hose, Hydraulics Lift ..o 208
Hose, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings....... ..214
Hose, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit ....... ....110
Hose, Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe ..........cccccooveiiiiiieeciiciiieeeee 86

Hose, Seat Kit..........coooiiiiiieiiiiee e

Hose, Suction Hose, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit ....10
Hose, Water Pump and Thermostat............ccccooeieiiieiiiiiniienees 76
Hose, Water Separator and Fuel Pump ..... ... 102
Hoses, Hydraulics, Cutting Unit.................. ... 204

Hoses, Lift Assembly............... ... 208
Hoses, Steering................... ... 200
Housing, Alternator Pulley ............ccocoooiiiiiiiiieeeceee e 148
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness (7/7)

Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - (OB000T = )ttt ettt ettt e eaeas 142
(0150000 ) PSS 124 Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 (173) (= 080000) ....eeeeieerieeee ettt 124
L T SRR 30 Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - (177) (0800071 = ) ettt 130
060000) Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 (2/3) (= 060000) ...ttt 126
R TS 132 Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
Harness, Wiring Harness, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - (2/7) (080007 = ) ettt ettt 132
(015100070 ) TSRS PRP 128 Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4

(3/3) (- 080000) .....ccmeeririreeerieeieeie sttt 128
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 49



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page

Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4
(B/7) (060007 = ) .ttt 134
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4,
(T T (000 0 TR 136
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4,
(B5/7) (060007 = ) .ottt 138
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4,
(T T 0010 e TS 140
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Console Wiring Harness ( -
050000) ...ttt 160
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Console Wiring Harness (050001 -
(01201000 ) SRR 162
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Console Wiring Harness (090001 -

Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Engine Wiring Harness
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Jumper, Console Wiring

HAMESS ... 166
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, LED Work Light Kit................... 170
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Mobile Communication Equipment

Kit, Telematics. High Performing Antenna ............cccocoeeiiiiinnen. 284
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 -

) ettt a Rt et a et Rt ettt neen e et e en e e e e neete e nenneane e eeneean 230
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Seat Kit..............cccccceeniiroinnnne 236
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, ShadePro™ Canopy with

Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit .............ccccooiiiiiiiniiiicieee 282

Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve,
BraKesS ....co e
Housing, Elec. Connector Housing, Wiring Harness, Console ...

Housing, Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan ............ccccccoviiiiiiiniice,

Housing, Intermediate Housing, Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan.......... 64
Housing, Mower Deck, 27 inch (- 050000) ..........ccccerviirciienienieenneene 262
Housing, Pedal ..........cccooiniiiiiniiiic e .. 232
Housing, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - ).. .. 250
Housing, Starter Motor ............... .. 120

Hub, Motors, Front Wheel Drive..... ... 178
Hub, Rear Axle ...........cccocuvveeeeennn. ... 196
Hub, Rear Axle, 4WD . ... 196
Hub, Wheel.......ccoooiiiieiiieee e .. 178

Hydraulic Hoses and Qil Lines, Front Cutting unit...

Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Rear Cutting Unit... ... 204
Hydraulic Line, Brake ...........ccccoiiniiiiinie .. 192
Hydraulic Lines and Fittings ..........coveviiiiiiiiie e 214
Hydraulic Motor ............. .. 178, 206
Hydraulic Motor, DEcCK ..........cooiiiiiiiiieiii e 206
Hydraulic Motor, Rear Axle................... ... 196
Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Brake........ .. 192
Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Steering...........ccccocevvviiiininicnncnne 200
Hydraulic PUMP ..o ..176, 180
Hydraulic PUMP DIiVE........coiiiiiiiiii et 174
Hydraulic Reservoir, Fuel Tank... ...108
Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)......... ...216
Hydraulic Tank (090001 - ) ... ..218
Hydraulics Lift................... ... 208
Hydrostatic PUMP ......ooiiiieee e 186
|
Indicator, Air Restriction Indicator, Air Cleaner...........cccccccoevieenieeenne 114
Indicator, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit
Indicator, Seat Kit ..........ooeviiiiiiiiee e
Injector Injection nozzle, Injection Nozzle, Fuel Injection Nozzle and
FUEI RAII ... 96
Injector Injection nozzle, Nozzle, Frame............c..ccccoeene
Injector Injection nozzle, Nozzle, Lubrication Oil Lines
Instrument panel Control Panel, Console, Seat Kit ..............cccc.......
Instrument panel Control Panel, Console, ShadePro™ Canopy with
Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit .............ccccooiiiiiieiiiiiieee 282

Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit............... ....110
INtAKE VAIVE ... 67

Intermediate HOUSING .........c.oooiiiiiiiiiiicce e 65
Isolator, Absorber, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit...... ... 238
Isolator, Electronic Control Unit............ccceeviiiniiieiiieenns .. 122
Isolator, Engine Mounting Brackets.............cccoiiiiiiiniiii 90
Isolator, Engine Mounting Brackets and Isolators ..............cccceeeens 90
Isolator, Isolator Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit... ... 238
Isolator, Isolator Kit, Seat Kit ...........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiice ... 236
Isolator, Radiator ASSEMDIY.........cooiuiiiiiiiiiii e 82
Isolator, Radiator, Tier 4 .........cc.oeeiiiiiiieiie e 82, 84
Isolator, Seat Shock Absorber Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base

K e 238
Isolator, Seat Shock Absorber Kit, Seat Kit

Isolator, Shock Absorber, Seat K|t

Page
J
I8 [ 1 C=Y SPSSOTS 77
Jumper, Console Wiring Harness ............cccoouviiiieii i 166
K
KeY, LADEIS ...t s 274
Key, Operator Console, Tier 4 (- 050000). ... 228

Key, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - )....
Key, Shaft Key, Camshaft and Driving Gear.............cccceereriniieenienenne 68
Key, Shaft Key, Crankshaft and Piston......... .. 70
Kt e e 67
Kit, Canopy............ ... 244
Kit, Motor Seal Repair .. .

Kit, Mulch (030001 -)...

Kit, Seal Gear Pump..... ... 176
Kit, TUFDING ... 78
Knob, Cylinder Head and Bonnet..............ccccceeiiiiniiiiiiiiieeeee 66
Knob, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000). ... 228

Knob, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ).

Knob, Raise / Lower (- 050000).........cccceeuirmieenireriennieenennns .228
Knob, Seat Knob Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit... ... 238
Knob, Seat Knob Kit, Seat Kit............ccccooviiiiiiiniii e, 236
Knob, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan

3L SR 282

L

Label Kit, Australian Sound ..............ccooeviiiieeiiiiee e
Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 - ) .. .

Label, Air Cleaner............
Label, Air Cleaner, Export

Label, Caution .................

Label, Clean Out.

Label, Cleanout ..................

Label, Danger, Blade Contact.......

Label, Danger, Rotating Blades....

Label, Deck Deflector ...................

Label, Forward And Reverse..

Label, Fuse Block............

Label, Hearing Protection

Label, Height of Cut............ccceeneeee.

Label, Height Of Cut, Adjustment....

Label, Hood ..........ccooeeiieeiiein,

Label, Hood Assembly.....

Label, Hood, Tier4 ........cccccccceeennnn

Label, Label Kit, Australian Sound ..............c.c........

Label, Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 - )..................
Label, Label Kit, Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 - )
Label, Label Kit, Labels, W/O TexXt .........cccceevveeeviiieciiee e
Label, Labels .........cccccoecvrveeeeieninns
Label, Labels, Canadian / French....

Label, Labels, W/O Text ..................

Label, Ladies European Tour.....................

Label, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000).......

Label, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000).
Label, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ).
Label, Relay Center...........cccccvvvivveenienennnen.
Label, Rollover Protective Structure...........
Label, Rollover Protective Structure Kit.....
Label, Service Chart..........cccocooviiiiiennns
Label, Service Chart, English.....
Label, Service Chart, Spanish...
Label, Starting Fluid, Export............
Label, Steering Wheel and Column.
Label, Warning, Seat Belt................
Labels.....cccceeeieinieeiceeei,
Labels, Canadian / French .
Labels, W/O Text................
Latch Kit, Hood Assembly ..
Latch, Latch Kit, Hood ............
Latch, Latch Kit, Hood, Tier 4.
Latch, Radiator Assembly.......
Latch, Radiator, Tier4 ........
Latch, Seat Platform........
LED Work Light Kit..............
Lever Assembly ( - 050000) ...
Lever, Lever Kit, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000) ...
Lever, Lock Arm (- 050000)..........cccceereerveanieenieennne.
Lever, Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 - )....ceeiiiiieiiieeniiee e

50

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Lever, Mower Deck, 27 inch (- 050000)..........ccouueirriieeiiieeeiee e 262

Lift Arm, Front..........ccccceeeivieiviiiiiierieenes .. 266
Lift Arm, LH, Lift Arm, Front.. .

Lift Arm, Rear ........c...ccocu.
Lift Arm, RH, Lift Arm, Front.
Lift Arm, RH, Lift Arm, Rear..
Light Kit ( - 050000)...........
Lock, Seat Recliner ...........

Lubrication Fitting, Frame.. .. 224
Lubrication Oil LINES .........ccccuieeiiiiecciiie et 74
M

Manifold, Exhaust Manifold, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas
RecyCling ValVe........cooouiiiiiieiie e 112
Manifold, Intake Manifold, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit .10
Mat Floor, Hood ASSEMDIY ........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiie e .. 240
Mat, Hood .........ccvvvveeennns .. 240
Mat, HOOA, TIEIM 4 ...ttt e 242
Mobile Communication Equipment Kit, Telematics. High Performing
ANTENNG.....oiiiiie e 284
Motor, HydrauliC............cccoeeveiiiiiieieeeeen. 178, 179
Motor, Hydraulic Motor, Hydraulic Motor, DeckK ............ccccceeiiieeenen. 206
Motor, Hydraulic Motor, Motors, Front Wheel Drive.. .. 178
Motor, Hydraulic Motor, Rear Axle, 4WD................... ..196
Motor, Hydraulic Motor, Wheel Drive Motor. 179

Motor, Starter Motor Kit, Starter Motor ........ .. 120
Motor, Starter Motor, Starter Motor.... .

Motors, Front Wheel Drive..............
Mount, Fuel TanK........ccccooeeiiiiiiieeas

Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness ( - 060000)....
Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness (060001 - )....
Mounting, Mounting Parts, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base .
Mounting, Mounting Parts, Seat Kit..............ccccooiiiiiiiiinns .. 236
Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 -) .... .

Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000) ...

Mower Lift Valve ...........cccceeeuvenen. ..210
Mulch Kit, 27 inch (030001 - )..oveerierieeiieie e 268
N

Needle, Needle Bearing, Back Plate, Hydrostatic Pump................... 184
NOZZIE, Frame .......coeet et aaeaeeeeees .

Nozzle, Injection Nozzle, Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail.. ... 96
Nozzle, Lubrication Oil LINES ..........cccoeeiiiiiieeeiciiieee e 74
(o]

Ol COOIET ...t e 73
Oil Cooler, Radiator Assembly.. 82

Oil Filter ......coooeiiiiiiiee e 73
Oil Line, Brake......... .

Qil Line, Lift Assembly.
oil lines, Hydraulics............ccccenee.
Oil Lines, Hydraulics, Cutting Unit..
Oil Pan.......cooiieiiiieeecc e
Oil PUMP ..o e 13
Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ) 230
P

Panel, Radiator ASSembIY .........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 82

Panel, Radiator, Tier 4....... ....82

Pawl, Hood Assembly..... .. 240
Pedal .......cccoovvvenenne .. 232
Pedal Housing ... .

Pedal, Forward ..
Pedal, Pedal ......
Pedal, Reverse...........ccccouvveeeeeennn.
Pedal, Steering Wheel and Column .
Pin, Fastener, Lift Arm, Front.......... .. 266

Page
Piston, Piston Ring Kit, Crankshaft and Piston.............ccccccconiiininen. 70
Pivot, Lift Arm, Front...........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiie, ...258

Plate, Deck Support ( - 050000)....
Plate, Hood Assembly ................... ... 240
Plate, Lift Arm, Front......
Plate, Orifice, Lift Assembly.
Plate, Seat Pan...........cccooveeeiiiiiiiiiiccecieeee
Platform, Rotating Platform, Hydrostatic Pump.
PIUG oo 61
Power Port Kit............. .. 172
Pressure Relief Valve ....... .

Pressure Switch, Brake ....
Pulley, Alternator Pulley...........

Pulley, Crankshaft and Piston.............ccccoriiiiiiiiieniiieeeee e 70
Pulley, Hydraulic Pump Drive .. .. 174
Pulley, RAdiator ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 88
Pulley, Radiator Fan Drive..........cccccociiiiiiiiiiiecec e 88
Pulley, Water Pump and Thermostat..........cccccooeiiiieiiiiiiieeeee, 76
Pully GUAKd......cccviiiiiiieii e .. 274
Pump, Fuel Injection Pump, Fuel Injection Pump...........cccccoviieninenn. 98
Pump, Fuel Injection Valve .............coooiiiiiiiie e 96
Pump, Fuel Pump, Water Separator and Fuel Pump. ...102
Pump, Gear Reel..........ccccoviiiiiii ... 176
Pump, HYdrauliC ..........cooouiiiiiiie e 180
Pump, Hydraulic Pump, Hydraulic Pump ..........ccccccoviieiiiennnns 176, 180
Pump, Oil Pump, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication

SYSTEIM . 72

Pump, Pump Kit, Water Pump and Thermostat .........
Pump, Water Pump, Water Pump and Thermostat

R
Radiator Fan Drive ...........cocoociiiiiiii e 88
Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiie i 86
Radiator, Radiator, Tier 4.................. ...82,84
Radiator, Tier4 ......cccceeeveevveeeeeen, ...82,84
Rail Pressure, Fuel Injection Valve.............ccccovviiiiiiiiiinccceee 96
Rail, Fuel Injection Valve ... 96
Rail, Fuel Rail, Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail................cc.....c... 96

Rear AXIe, 4WD .........ccoooiiiieeieeecieee e ... 196
Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (- 050000).. .
Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )..

Relay ...oooiiiiii 172
Relay, Center (- 060000) .......cccueeerieeeaieeeiieeeiieeesiee e ... 154
Relay, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) (- 060000)...... .. 124
Relay, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - )...... .. 134
Relay, LED Work Light Kit ..........cccooiiiiiniiiecs ... 170
Relay, Light Kit ( - 050000).. ... 168
Relay, Power Port Kit.........occoiiiiii e 172
Relay, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan
KL 282
Relay, Wiring Harness (- 060000) ..........cccooeereeieeeniieneeseeene 124, 128

Repair Kit, Seat .........ccooceeiiiiiiiiiiieee
Reservoir, Hydraulic Reservoir, Fuel Tank.............ccccccceeeenn.
Reservoir, Hydraulic Reservoir, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)....

Reservoir, Hydraulic Reservoir, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - ).... ..218
Resistor, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) (- 060000)..... .. 124
Resistor, Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)..... ... 126
Resistor, Console Wiring Harness ( - 050000) ..................... ... 160

)
Resistor, Console Wiring Harness (050001 - 090000) ...

Resistor, Console Wiring Harness (090001 - ) .. ... 164
Resistor, Engine Wiring Harness............cccc.c..... ... 144
Resistor, Wiring Harness, Console... ... 158
Retainer, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............ccooooeiiiiiiiiiiec e 66
Retainer, Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail............ccccccvveiiiiennnn. 96
Retainer, Retainer Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit.. ... 238
Retainer, Retainer Kit, Cylinder Head and Bonnet ...............cccccocee. 66

Retainer, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve .............cc.......... ...213
Retainer, Starter Motor...............cc..cc... ...120
Retainer, Water Pump and Thermostat...........cccccccevviiiiiieiiiiieeeene 76
Retaining Ring, Fuel Injection Valve...............cccoeiiiiiiiiiiieee 96
Rim, Steering Wheel, Steering Wheel and Column.... ... 194
Rim, Tone Wheel, Camshaft and Driving Gear...........c..ccccceiieeiinnenne. 68

Rim, Wheel Bolt, Wheels and Tires............ccccevuvvveeeeenn. ... 223
Rim, Wheel, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000) ..

Pin, Headed, Lift Arm, Rear.. .260 Rim, Wheel, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ) .. ... 254
Pinion, Starter Motor.......... .. 120 Rim, Wheel, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000) ....... ... 255
Pipe ..oooiiieieees L T7 Rim, Wheel, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ) .... ... 256
Pipe, Fuel Injection Valve .. ... 96 Rim, Wheels and Tires .........ccccovviriiiiieniiniciicene ... 223
Piston, Hydrostatic Pump ...........c.ccccceee .186 ROCKET ANt 67
Piston, Piston Kit, Crankshaft and Piston.... ... 70 Rod, Connecting Rod, Crankshaft and Piston.............ccccocceniiiiinn. 70
Piston, Piston Pin, Crankshaft and Piston............cccccoeiiiiiiiiinninnne 70 Rod, Push Rod, Camshaft and Driving Gear............ccceeieeiiiieeiinnenee 68
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 51



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Rod, Tension Lock (- 050000) .......ccccuereriiieriiiieiniiee e
Rod, Tie Rod Assembly, Rear Axle, 4WD ..........cccccceeeeenne
Roller, Center Cross Tube and Kick Wheel Arms, Lift Arm ..
Roller, Front (= 050000) ........cceiiiuiiiiiiiieiie et

Roller, Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)....... 248
Roller, Front Gauge ( - 050000)..... ... 248
Roller, Lift Arm, Front.................. .

Roller, Rear (- 050000) ..........ccererreeeriereenieniaeenieneeeeneenns

Roller, Roller Kit, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000). ... 252
Roller, Roller Kit, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ).............. 254
Roller, Roller Kit, Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( -

(01101000 ) TR 248
Roller, Roller Kit, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)....

Roller, Roller Kit, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )....
Roller, Seat Bearing Roller Kit, Seat Kit ..................
Roller, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - )...
Roller, Starter Motor ............ccocooiiiiiiiiiiieee e ...120
Rollover Protective Structure Kit........... .

Rollover Protective Structure, Frame ... .. 224
ROOf SUPPOrt, CaNOPY ......ceeiiiieiiiiiiiie e 244
S
Scraper Kit (- 050000) ........cooiuiiiiiiieeiie e 269
Scraper Kit (050001 - ) ............... ... 270
Scraper, Scraper Kit ( - 050000)..................... ... 269

Scraper, Scraper Kit, Scraper Kit ( - 050000)....

Scraper, Scraper Kit, Scraper Kit (050001 - ).... ... 270
Screen Shield, Radiator ASsembly ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiniiie e, 82
Screen, Hood Assembly................ ... 240
Seal, Radiator ASSEMDIY .......c.eoiiiiiieiee e 82

Sealing, Fuel Supply Pump.

SeatKit............. .. 236
Seat Platform.... ...234
Seat SlAE Kit.......ooiiieeeeeeeceeee e 236
Seat Suspension .............. .. 236, 238
Seat, Seat Back, Seat Kit ........ccccoevuviiiieeiiiiiee e 236

Seat, Seat Bearing Roller Kit, Seat Kit.
Seat, Seat Belt, Seat Kit.......................... ... 236
Seat, Seat Kit..........cco.......

Seat, Seat Kit, Seat Kit............ ... 236
Seat, Seat Kit, Seat Platform............cccccceeveviiieeciiieen. ... 234
Seat, Seat Knob Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit.. ...238
Seat, Seat Knob Kit, Seat Kit.............ccoooooeeiiiiiiiiiiceceee e, 236
Seat, Seat Shock Absorber Kit, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit.. 238
Seat, Seat Shock Absorber Kit, Seat Kit ..........c.cccooveeiiiiiiiieciieeee 236
Seat, Seat Slide Track Kit, Seat Kit...........cccceveeeiiiiieneennns ... 236

Seat, Seat Suspension, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit

Seat, Seat Suspension, Seat Kit ...........cccccceeriiiiiiiieniee ... 236
Seat, Valve Seat, Cylinder Head and Bonnet.............cccceveevviineeennen. 66
Sender, Pressure Sensor, Cylinder Head and Bonnet ........................ 66
Sender, Proximity Sensor, Lift Arm, Front ...................... ... 266
Sender, Sensor, Camshaft and Driving Gear .............cccoeveviiiiieneens 68
Sender, Sensor, Diesel Particulate Filter.............c.cocooveiiniinnennn. 104
Sender, Sensor, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas Recycling

VAIVE .. 112
Sender, Sensor, Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan.............ccoccceiiiennnen. 64
Sender, Sensor, Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail ...............c.......... 96
Sender, Sensor, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)............ ...216
Sender, Sensor, Pedal..........c.cccceiiiiiiiiiie e, .. 232
Sender, Sensor, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump.. .. 182
Sender, Sensor, Water Pump and Thermostat.............ccccoccceieiiennnen. 76
Sender, Temperature Sensor, Cylinder Head and Bonnet................... 66
Sender, Temperature Sensor, Diesel Particulate Filter...................... 104
Sender, Temperature Sensor, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas

Recycling Valve ... 1

Sender, Temperature Sensor, Fuel Injection Pump..............
Sender, Temperature Sensor, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - )

Sender, Temperature Sensor, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit.......... 110
ST T U OPOPPSRPRN 77
Sensor Sender , Pressure Switch, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings ....... 214
Sensor Sender , Pressure Switch, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve,

BFaKeS ..ot e 190
Sensor Sender , Push Switch, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings.............. 214
Sensor Sender , Rotary Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( -

050000) ...ttt s 228

Sensor Sender , Rotary Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 -

Sensor Sender , Switch Kit, Seat Kit ..............cc...occoooooorrrrrrrrrrrrrrirr. 236
Sensor Sender , Switch Kit, Starter Motor...... ... 120
Sensor Sender , Switch, LED Work Light Kit...........cccooviiiiiiinniinne 170

Page
Sensor Sender , Switch, Light Kit ( - 050000) ..........ccoceieiiieeenieeenns 168
Sensor Sender , Switch, Lubrication Oil Lines ...........cccccoeceeiienennnen. 74
Sensor Sender , Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000)......... 228
Sensor Sender , Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 -)......... 230
Sensor Sender , Switch, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable
Dual Fan Kit .......cocieiiiiiieie e 282
Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( -
(01510000 S 228
Sensor Sender , Toggle/Rocker Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4
({02010 e T RSP RRRR 230
Sensor, Camshaft and Driving Gear...........ccoceveriiiieniiei e 68
Sensor, Diesel Particulate Filter ..............ccccccoooeiiiiieeiiiiin. 104

Sensor, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve............ 112
Sensor, Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan ...........ccccccoeeieiicne ...64
Sensor, Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail. ... 96
Sensor, Fuel Injection Valve ...........cccccce..e ... 96

Sensor, Fuel Supply PUMP .........ooiiiiiieeeee e 98
Sensor, Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000). .

Sensor, Pedal ...
Sensor, Pressure Sensor, Cylinder Head and Bonnet......................... 66
Sensor, Proximity Sensor, Lift Arm, Front.................. .... 266
SENSOR, ROTARY POSITION ...................
Sensor, Rotary Position, Pedal Assembly ....

Sensor, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump ....................... ... 182
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Cylinder Head and Bonnet................... 66
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Diesel Particulate Filter...................... 104
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas

RecyCling ValVe ... 1
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Fuel Injection Pump .............
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Hydraulic Tank (090001 - )......
Sensor, Temperature Sensor, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit ..
Sensor, Water Pump and Thermostat .............ccccoeveeeiceeens
Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump ....
ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit
Shaft, Camshaft and Driving Gear.............c.ccceeeeiiieeinieeenns
Shaft, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000).....
Shaft, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ).....
Shaft, Drive Shaft, Hydrostatic Pump.............cccoceviiiiiinennne
Shaft, Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000).
Shaft, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)..........ccccoeeriirrenienene
Shaft, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )....
Shaft, Roller (- 050000)........cccoeerveeireeneennennne
Shaft, Shaft Key, Camshaft and Driving Gear ..
Shaft, Shaft Key, Crankshaft and Piston ..........
Shaft, Shaft Kit, Cylinder Head and Bonnet ...........
Shaft, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 -)...
Shield Compliance Kit ...........cccceeiiniiiiienienee.
Shield Kit .....ccooeeieiirieeicccece
Shield, Deck Assembly ( - 050000).
Shock Absorber, Seat.....................
Shroud, Radiator Assembly
Shroud, Radiator, Tier 4 .....
Shuttle, Brake Valve .........cccccocoeeiiiiciicccicn
Sleeve, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)..
Sleeve, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ).......cccccevevieniennen.
Sleeve, Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)..... 248
Sleeve, Rear AxXIe, 4WD........cccooiiieiiriiicreieeeee e 196
Sleeve, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000).
Sleeve, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )..............
Sleeve, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - ) ...
Solenoid Hydraulic Valve............cccccooiiiiiiiinicicns ....213
Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Brakes....

Solenoid Valve..........ccccovevinienenns . 212
Solenoid Valve Coil, Brake ...........c.ccccceeenne ... 190
Solenoid Valve, Wiring Harness ( - 060000).............. ... 128
Solenoid, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Mower Lift Valve ...................... 210
Solenoid, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve,

Brakes ....coiuiiiiieie e 190
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve Coil, Mower Lift Valve ............cccccceeennnnnne. 210
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve Coil, Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump.. 182
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve Coil, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve................... 213
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve Coil, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Brakes..... 190
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve, Mower Lift Valve ............cccoooiiiiiiiiniinenns 210
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve . ....213
Solenoid, Solenoid Valve, Valve, 4WD ...................... ...212

Spacer, RAdi@tor..........ccciuiieiiiieeiee e 88
Spacer, Radiator ASSEMDIY .........ccoiiiiiiiii e 82
Spacer, Roller (- 050000) .............c..... .

Spacer, Rollover Protective Structure..
Spindle, Deck Assembly ( - 050000)...
Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - )
Spindle, Rear AXle.........cccceceevveeiiee e ... 196
Spindle, Rear AXIe, 4WD..........cooiiiiiiiieeieie e 196

52

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Alphabetical Index - Continued

Page
Spindle, Spindle Kit, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)............c........ 262
Spindle, Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - ) .... .. 250
Spring, Kick Wheel Arms..........ccccooviieiiiniecnecinee .. 258

Spring, Motor Anti Cavitation Valve
Spring, Seat Platform
Starter Motor............
Starter Motor, Wiring

Starter, Starter Motor Kit, Starter Motor....

Starter, Starter Motor, Starter Motor ...... .. 120
Steering Wheel and Column...........cccceiiiiieiiiiiceiieieee .. 194
Steering, Steering Column, Steering Wheel and Column ................. 194
Steering, Steering Control Unit, Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses,
SEEEIING ettt 200
Steering, Steering Wheel, Steering Wheel and Column.. .. 194
SteP, Frame....ooo i 224
Strainer, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication
SYSIEM .. 72
Strap, Adjusting Strap, Alternator Pulley .. .. 148
Strap, Adjusting Strap, Alternator, 55 A..........cccoceiieieeene .. 146
Strap, Adjusting Strap, Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe. ... 86
Strap, Canopy Kit ........oooieiriiiieieee e .. 244
Strap, Pedal................... .. 232
Strap, Pedal Assembly...... .. 232

Support, Cast ( - 050000)...............

Support, Engine Mounting Brackets .. ... 90
Support, Frame..........ccccovivieiieens .. 224
Support, Fuel Tank ......... ..108
Support, Lift Arm, Rear........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeeeee e 260
Suspension, Seat Suspension, Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit.. 238
Suspension, Seat Suspension, Seat Kit...........ccccoceiiiiiiininiinens 236

Switch kit, Seat Operator Station........... .. 236
Switch, Headlight ( - 050000)...... .

Switch, Ignition Key ( - 050000)...
Switch, LED Work Light Kit...
Switch, Light Kit ( - 050000) .
Switch, Lubrication Oil Lines .................cc......
Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (- 050000).
Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - ).
Switch, Park Brake (- 050000)...........cccceerueeiueeneennnnnn
Switch, Pressure Switch, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings..........
Switch, Pressure Switch, Solenoid Hydraulic Valve, Brakes.

Switch, PTO (- 050000) .........ccceruirrieeierereeeseeseeeeeseeseeneenes .. 228
Switch, Push Switch, Hydraulic Lines and Fittings... ..214
Switch, Push-Pull ( - 050000)..........ccceevvimiriiriirieieairieens .. 228
Switch, Rotary Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000)... .. 228
Switch, Rotary Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - )............ 230
Switch, ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan

Kt e e 282
Switch, Switch Kit, Seat Kit .
Switch, Switch Kit, Starter Motor ..., 120
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 ( -

050000) ...t 228
Switch, Toggle/Rocker Switch, Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 -

) ettt e b bbbt a e b ettt n e 230

T

Tank, Fuel Tank, Fuel Tank...........cccooiiiiiiiiie e 108
Tank, Water Pump and Thermostat .

Temperature Sensor............cccceeeeerceeeneen.
Temperature Sensor, Fuel Supply Pump..
Thermostat ........coooveiiiiiii e e 17
Thermostat, Water Pump and Thermostat ...............

Throttle, Throttle Kit, Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit. ...110
Tire, WNEEIS .....coveeiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et a e e e ..223
Tube, Center Cross Tube and Kick Wheel Arms, Lift Arm ................ 258
Tube, Dipstick Tube, Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and
Lubrication System..........coouiiiiiiiii e 72
Tube, Lift Arm, Front.... .. 258
Turbocharger ........... .. 78
Turbocharger, Turbin e 18
Turbocharger, Turbocharger.............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 78
U

Universal joint, Yoke, Lift Arm, Front ..., 266
Universal joint, Yoke, Lift Arm, Rear.. .
Universal joint, Yoke, Starter Motor ....

Page

\Y
V-Belt, Engine Mounting Brackets..............cccccoviiiiiiniiccncecen 90
V-Belt, Engine Mounting Brackets and Isolators ............c.cccccoeennnennes 90

V-Belt, Fan Drive, Radiator..
V-Belt, Radiator Fan Drive

Valve Stem, Wheels and Tires. .. 223
Valve, 2 Position 3-Way........... ... 190
Valve, 4WD.........cccecurrvennne ..212
Valve, Fuel Injection Valve...........ccocoiiiiiiiiiee e 96
Valve, Fuel Supply PUMP ..o 98
Valve, Motor Anti Cavitation .......... ... 206
Valve, Pressure Relief Steering..... .. 192
Valve, Steering, HydrauliCs............ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 200

Vehicle Controller, Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness ( - 060000).. 154
Vent, Hydraulic Tank (- 090000) ..........ccocueemeirieeieenienie e

Vent, Hydraulic Tank (090001 -)...
Voltage Regulator, Alternator.............ccoocveiiiiiiiiiiceeec e

w
Water PUMP ... .ciiiiiee ettt e e et a e e e s nnnnaeee e e e 77
Water Pump and Thermostat ...........ccccvvieeeiiiiiiieeeecceee e 76
Water Separator and Fuel Pump... ... 102
Wheel Drive Motor..........ooeveiveiciieeeciee e .179
Wheel, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000).... . 252
Wheel, Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ).... 254

Wheel, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)............. ... 255
Wheel, Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )... .

Wheel, Rim, Wheels and TireS ..........cccccceeeeeeecnnennenn.
Wheel, Steering Wheel, Steering Wheel and Column
Wheel, Tone Wheel, Camshaft and Driving Gear.... .
Wheel, Wheel Bolt, Wheels and Tires ..................... ... 223
Wheels and Tires.........ccccccvevviniveneenne. ... 223
Wheels, Tires......cccccceveevvveeeeeeccnnnen.. ..

Wire, Battery and Cables ( - 060000)... ... 150

Wiring Harness ( - 060000) .............. .. 128

Wiring Harness, Console............... ... 158

Wiring Harness, Main (- 060000)...........c.cceruerereenrneaeeie e 124
Y

Yoke, Lift Arm, Front...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 266
Yoke, Lift Arm, Rear ...
Yoke, Starter Motor

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

53



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

54

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 58

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 60

Gruppenbildindex 3 62
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 64

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 66

PU17473 A.1 6- 68

7- 70

8- 72

9- 74

10- 76

11- 78

12- 80

PU17473

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 55
0



20 Engine TCM11892

82
84
86
88
90
92

1-

1-

2-

3-

4-
5-

Sectional Pictorial Index

Index d'illustrations par sections.

Gruppenbildindex

oni

Indice de ilustraciones por secciones

Avsnittsbildregister

Indice illustrato delle sezi

WS
A N

PU46805 A.1
PU46805

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

56

0



20 Engine TCM11892

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 57
0



20 Engine TCM11892

PU17330 A1

N =,
AR B v P
AR BN

g :.‘»f
b 7

/K
2 PAS v."\_v \ ;

1
ks (ry/ 8

J

/)
d

N L8/ £ 0 L .,«{4¢\-.!v ]
B ~ z :m.v' «»‘ = X, \“&wﬂl\\:\\\\\ ...

Y ¢
o — J‘

ST843897(L.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

PU17330

58



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC13294 Diesel Engine 1 MQI&%E&@TNVBGCT—KJFM; ORDER AUC13980; SUB FOR
AUC13980 Diesel Engine 1 MARKED 4TNV86CT-KJFM

2 MIA884560 Short Block Assembly 1 MARKED 4TNV86CT-J1, Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 59
ST843897(L.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Cylinder Block
Bloc-cylindres
Zylinderblock
Monoblocco
Bloque de cilindros
Motorblock

PU42151 A1

e

PU42151

60

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843680(M.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA883060 Cylinder Block 1

2 M809565 Plug 1

3 M801189 Bolt 10

4 CH10642 Plug 8 SUB FOR APPL 30M7023

5 CH10314 Plug 1

6 CH10335 Plug 3

7 MIA880555 Thrust Bearing 2 STD
MIA882809 Thrust Bearing 2 0OS =0.25 mm

8 MIA880554 Bearing 5 STD, SUB FOR APPL AM875371
MIA880550 Bearing 5 US = 0.25 mm

9 M87801 Plug 1

10 M801186 Bolt 18

11 MIA882027 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head

12 MIU800573 Bushing 1 Camshaft

13 15H562 Plug 1 1"

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843680(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

61



20 Engine TCM11892

Gear Case

Boite d'engrenages
Getriebegehause

Scatola ingranaggi

Caja de engranajes

Vaxellada

PU33140 A1

PU33140

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

62

ST843734(J.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIU803102 Gear Case 1

2 M802255 Dowel Pin 2

3 M805710 Cap 1

4 M800974 Pipe 2

5 M810185 O-Ring 2

6 M809204 O-Ring 1

7 M805711 O-Ring 1 ORDER MIU804788
MIU804788 O-Ring 1

8 19M7865 Screw 7 M8 X 16

9 M811078 Seal 1

10 CH18096 Cover 1 Fuel Injection Pump

11 M803523 Washer 1

12 19M7897 Screw 1 M8 X 35, SUB FOR APPL CH19090

13 19M7801 Screw 3 M8 X 60

14 CH19136 Bolt 4

15  19M8317 Screw 7 M8 X 40

16 MIA881991 Cover 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 63
ST843734(J.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Logement du volant moteur et carter d'huile

Schwungradgehéuse und Olwanne

Flywheel Housing and Oil Pan
Coprivolano e coppa olio

ag

Alojamiento de volante y carter de aceite

Svanghjulshus och oljetr

PU47279

PU47279 A1

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

64

ST843759(T.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 M802255 Dowel Pin 4

2 MIU802741 Housing 1 Flywheel

3 M88659 Plug 1

4 19M7402 Cap Screw 6 M10 X 25, SUB FOR M800077
5 19M7662 Cap Screw 4 M10 X 30, SUB FOR M801201
6 M801207 Intermediate Housing 1

7 MIA883135 Oil Pan 1

8 TCA26212 Drain Valve 1

9 19M7800 Screw 4 M8 X 50

10 19M7865 Screw 4 M8 X 16

11 CH19101 Bolt 20

12 AM875375 Case 1

13 M805278 Seal 1

14  M808308 Bolt 6

15 19M7897 Screw 3 M8 X 35, SUB FOR APPL CH19090
16 19M8553 Screw 1 M6 X 16

17 MIU802138 Sensor 1 Crank Shaft Position

18 CH19085 Bolt 2

19 ST843759 PART MISSING IN WISE 1 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843759(T.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

65



20 Engine TCM11892

PU46806

ST843782(P.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

Cylinder Head and Bonnet
Culasse et capot
Topplock och motorhuv

Zylinderkopf und Haube
PU46806 A.1

Testata e cofano
Culata y tapa

66



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AM881804 Kit 1 Rocker Arm Shaft

2 M811121 Shaft Kit 1

3 M800002 Plug 2

4 M811050 Support 2 Rocker Arm

5 M811051 Support 3 Rocker Arm

6 M801025 Spring 4 Shaft

7 AM881820 Rocker Arm 8

8 M801027 Stud 8

9 M801028 Nut 8

10 M801024 Stud 3

11 M801224 Caf) 8 Valve

12 MIA882031 Cylinder Head 1

13 M801217 Plug 4

14  T110653 Valve Seat 4 Exhaust

15 CH16751 Plug 2

16  M811557 Intake Valve 4

17 M801222 Spring 8 Valve

18 T110649 Exhaust Valve 4

19 M801223 Retainer 8

20 CH10450 Seal 4 Intake Valve

21 AM878862 Retainer Kit 8 Valve Cotter

22 MIU802096 Gasket 4 Fuel Injector

23 M811080 Washer 4

24 CH18079 Spring Pin 2

25 19M7897 Screw 4 M8 X 35, SUB FOR APPL CH19090

26  M805710 Cap 1

27 MIA883749 Valve Cover 1 SUB FOR APPL MIA883747, Bonnet

28 M811085 Plate 1 Baffle

29 M801032 Deflector 1 Baffle, Breather

30 MIU801017 Breather 1 Diaphragm

31 MIU801018 Plate 1 Center

32 MIU801019 Plate 1 Breather

33 MIU801020 Disk Spring 1 Diaphragm

34 MIU802182 Gasket 1 Bonnet

35 MIU802104 Universal Joint 1

36 MIU800897 Plate 1

37 MIU803774 Pressure Sensor 1 Exhaust

38 MIU802110 O-Ring 2

39 MIU802119 Clip 2

40 T111544 Plug 1

41 M807374 Screw 11

42 CH10348 Knob 3

43 CH10568 O-Ring 3

44  M805711 0O-Ring 1 ORDER MIU804788
MIU804788 O-Ring 1

45  MIU802920 Breather 1

46 MIA882028 Hose Kit 1 Breather to Bonnet

47  ET14230 Hose Clamp 2

48  MIU802207 Hose 1 Intake

49  MIU802108 Temperature Sensor 1

50 MIU802111 O-Ring 1 Temperature Sensor

51  MIU804426 Hose Clamp 2 SUB FOR APPL TY22470

52  19M7775 Screw 1 M6 X 16

53 MIU803205 Bracket 1 Lifter, Rear

54  MIU803206 Bracket 1 Diesel Particulate Filter

55 MIU803353 Bracket 1 Filter

56 19M7868 Screw 2 M8 X 30

57 M801228 Guide 4 Exhaust Valve

58 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

59 MIU805588 Glow Plug 4 SUB FOR MIU800816

60 MIU802199 Wiring Harness 1

61  MIU800798 Wiring Harness 1 Glow Plu

62 M801227 Guide 4 Intake Valve

63 MIU803298 Bracket 1 Lifter, Front

64 19M8553 Screw 2 M6 X 16

65 MIA881993 Hose 1 Exhaust Pressure

66 MIU802106 Retainer 4 Fuel Injector

67 19M7800 Screw 7 M8 X 50

68 CH19085 Bolt 4

69  14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8

70 19M7865 Screw 2 M8 X 16

71 ___MIU802105 Seal 4 Exhaust Valve

72 M807329 Plug 1

73 CH10061 Rivet 4 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843782(P.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

67



20 Engine TCM11892

Camshaft and Driving Gear

Arbre a cames et pignon menant

Nockenwelle und Antriebszahnrad

Albero a camme e ingranaggio di comando ‘
Arbol de levas y engranaje de mando

Kamaxel och drivvaxlar

PU39627 A1

7/ i }; D
2,
] e
LI i
L L Py
Z

AN
XY

Z //, //}/(/ 1 1
o7
PU39627
68 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843856(L.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 M801046 Tappet 8

2 M801238 Push Rod 8

3 MIA882015 Camshaft 1

4 M801045 Shaft Key 1

5 MIU802131 Tone Wheel 1 ORDER MIU805203, Pulser
MIU805203 Tone Wheel 1 Pulser

6 CH19780 Bolt 2

7 CH19101 Bolt 3

8 MIU800595 Bushing 1

9 MIU802143 Bushing 1 SUB FOR APPL MIU803138

10 19M7300 Cap Screw 3 M6 X 10

11 19M8553 Screw 1 M6 X 16

12 12M7136 Lock Washer 1 18 mm

13 19M8317 Screw 2 M8 X 40

14 M801237 Flange 1

15  CH15477 Nut 1

16 MIU802145 Gasket 1 Idle Shaft

17 __MIU802144 Plate 1

18  MIU802142 Shaft 1

19 MIU802141 Shaft 1

20 MIA881995 Gear Kit 1 Idler

21 MIU802146 Gear 1 Fuel Injection Pump

22  MIA881996 Gear Kit 1 Idler

23 MIU802132 Sensor 1 Gear Revolution

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843856(L.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

69



20 Engine TCM11892

Crankshaft and Piston
Vilebrequin et piston
Kurbelwelle und Kolben
Albero a gomiti e pistone
Cigiienal y piston
Vevaxel och kolv

PU42154 A1

PU42154

e

"By

70

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843859(J.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA881723 Crankshaft 1

2 M802255 Pin 1

3 M801045 Shaft Key 1

4 CH15575 Pin 1

5 M811533 Pulley 1

6 M801055 Washer 1

7 CH16798 Bolt 1

8 CH19291 Bolt 6

9 MIA883140 Flywheel Kit 1

10 MIA882009 Piston Kit 4 STD
MIA882941 Piston Kit 4 0S=0.25 mm

11 MIA882010 Piston Ring Kit 4 STD
MIA882942 Piston Ring Kit 4 0S=0.25 mm

12 M806456 Piston Pin 4

13 M806457 Snap Ring 8

14  AM875391 Connecting Rod 4

15 CH15483 Bolt 8

16 MIA880563 Bearing 4 STD
MIA880568 Bearing 4 US=0.25 mm

17 M801256 Bearing 4

18 MIU800796 Gear 1

19 400R Ball 4

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843859(J.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

71



20 Engine TCM11892

Filtro olio motore, scambiatore di calore dell'olio, pompa olio e impianto di lubrificazione
Filtro de aceite del motor, enfriador de aceite, bomba de aceite y sistema de engrase

Motoroljefilter, oljekylare, oljepump och smoérjsystem

Filtre & huile moteur, refroidisseur d'huile, pompe a huile et circuit de lubrification
PU42155 A1

Engine Oil Filter, Oil Cooler, Oil Pump and Lubrication System
Motordlfilter, Olkiihler, Olpumpe und Schmiersystem

PU42155

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

72

ST843860(N.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 MIA882011 Oil Pump 1
2 M806419 Oil Filter 1
3 M800676 Bolt 4
4 M112792 Drain Plug 1
5 MIU800013 Dipstick 1
6 M811441 Dipstick Tube 1
7 M811792 Gasket 1 Strainer, Oil Inlet
8 M801208 Strainer 1 Oil Inlet
9 M811491 Oil Cooler 1 ORDER MIA885789
MIA885789 Oil Cooler 1 ALSO ORDER MIU805524 AND CH18175?
10 M812138 O-Ring 1 USE WITH M811491
MIU804124 O-Ring 1 USE WITH MIA88578
11 MIU802085 Nut 1 USE WITH M811491
CH18175 Nut 1 USE WITH MIA88578
12 AM882108 Bracket 1
13 M811500 Stud 1
14 RG60544 Gasket 1
15 M811458 Fitting 1
16 AM882109 Pipe Kit 1 Engine to Oil Cooler, Cooler Inlet
17 M806791 Hose Clamp 2
18  M811464 Pipe 1 Cooler Inlet
19 MIA883136 Pipe Kit 1 Qil Cooler to Water Pump, Cooler Outlet
20 M811512 Hose Clamp 2
21 19M7897 Screw 2 M8 X 35, SUB FOR APPL CH19090
22 MIU802087 Gasket 1 QOil Pump
23 CH19085 Bolt 3
24 CH12293 Pin 2 SUB FOR CH12294
25 M806737 Plug 1
26  MIA885790 Adapter 1 Not lllustrated
27 MIU805524 Stud 1 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843860(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

73



20 Engine TCM11892

Conduites d'huile de lubrification

Schmierélleitungen
Tuberias de aceite de engrase

Smorjoljeledningar

Tubi olio di lubrificazione
PU33840 A1

Lubrication Oil Lines

PU33840

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

74

ST843862(N.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIU802079 Switch 1 Oil Pressure

2 CH10361 Bolt 1

3 CH12857 Bolt 1

4 MIA882035 Pipe Kit 1

5 CH12900 Clamp 1

6 CH10555 Washer 2

7 MIU802084 Jointer 1

8 MIU802230 PiBe 1 Oil Return

9 M811562 Elbow Fitting 1

10 T110427 Hose Clamp 2

11 M811795 O-Ring 1

12 T110724 Check Valve 4

13 19M7774 Screw 2 M6 X 12

14 T110725 Nozzle 4 Cooling

15 CH15575 Pin 4

16 T110750 Washer 2

17 19M7864 Screw 1 M8 X 12

18 H871R Ball 4 SUB FOR M811591
19  T111560 O-Ring 4

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843862(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

75



20 Engine TCM11892

Water Pump and Thermostat
Pompe a eau et thermostat
Wasserpumpe und Thermostat
Pompa acqua e termostato
Bomba de agua y termostato
Vattenpump och termostat

PU42195 A1

ST843866(Q.1)

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PU42195

76



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA885120 Pump Kit 1 USE WITH MIA885109
2 M810823 Gasket 1 Plate

3 MIU800236 Plate 1

4 M801758 Pipe 1 USE WITH MIA883277
5 M810636 O-Rin 1

6 MIU803295 Pipe Elbow 1

7 MIU801820 Jointer 2

8 M810824 O-Ring 1 SUB FOR MIU800684
9 19M7862 Screw 2 M6 X 20

10 CH10578 Cap Screw 3

11 M809668 Gasket 1

12 CH10554 Gasket 1

13 19M7864 Screw 1 M8 X 12

14 M805012 Pulley 1 Fan

15 19M7774 Screw 4 M6 X 12

16 M811034 Thermostat 1

17 M805835 Gasket 1 Thermostat, Lower

18 CH15535 Cover 1 Thermostat

19 MB805834 Gasket 1 Thermostat, Upper

20 MIU801119 Sensor 1 Water Temperature

21 M811567 Washer 1 SUB FOR M806438
22 M808645 Stud 2

23  MIA882017 Pipe Kit 1 Water Out

24  MIU801823 Hose Clamp 6

25 MIA883109 Pipe Kit 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation, Outlet
26 MIA883031 Pipe Kit 1 Water Pump to Fuel Injection Pump
27  MIA883032 Pipe 1

28 CH10551 Pipe 1

29 CH12896 Cap 1

30 CH10426 Retainer 1

31 CH12866 Tank 1 Overflow, Radiator

32 ... Hose 1 CTL 287 mm, MF MT3180, Radiator to Overflow Tank
33 19M7979 Screw 4 M8 X 55

34 19M7867 Screw 2 M8 X 25

35 14M7298 Flange Nut 2 M8

36 M811345 Drain Plug 3

37 MB808099 Screw 3 USE WITH MIA883277
38 MIA885109 Water Pump 1 SUB FOR MIA883277

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 77
ST843866(Q.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Turbocharger
Turbocompresseur
Turbolader
Turbocompressore
Turbocompresor
Turboaggregat

PU42159 A1

PU42159

Key Part No.

Part Name

Qty.

Serial No.

Remarks

e

MIA884651
M811501
M808645

Turbocharger
Gasket
Stud

SUB FOR MIA882034

14M7298
M809203

BN =

Flange Nut
Stud

Skl T

M8

78

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843858(J.2)



20 Engine TCM11892

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 79
ST843858(J.2)



20 Engine TCM11892

Engine Gasket Kit

Jeu de joints du moteur
Motor-Dichtungssatz

Kit guarnizioni motore

Kit de empaquetaduras de motor
Packningssats for motor

PU28058 A.1

PU28058

80

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843896(L.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA883065 Gasket Kit 1

2 MIA882027 Gasket 1 Cylinder Head

3 MIU802578 Gasket 2

4 MIU802182 Gasket 1 Bonnet

5 CH10450 Seal 4 Intake Valve

6 MIU802105 Seal 4 Exhaust Valve

7 MIU802096 Gasket 4 Fuel Injector

8 MIU802184 Gasket 1 Intake Manifold

9 MIU802110 O-Ring 2 Pressure Sensor

10 MIU802111 O-Ring 1 Temperature Sensor

11 MIU802112 Gasket 1 Intake Manifold

12 MIU802115 Gasket 2 Throttle

13 MIU802185 Gasket 1 Exhaust Manifold

14 MIU802121 Gasket 2 Cooler

15 _MIU802124 Gasket 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation

16 MIU801108 Gasket 1 Exhaust Pipe

17  MIU802128 Gasket 1 Exhaust Pipe

18  MIU802129 Gasket 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation

19 M811501 Gasket 1 Turbocharger

20 M811502 Gasket 1 Turbocharger

21 __MIU802145 Gasket 1 Idle Shaft

22  MIU802087 Gasket 1 QOil Pump

23 M810185 O-Ring 2

24  M809204 O-Ring 1

25 M811792 Gasket 1 Pipe, Oil Inlet

26 M805830 Gasket 1 Filter Bracket

27 M810823 Gasket 1 Water Pump Plate

28 MB809668 Gasket 1 Water Pump

29 M810636 0O-Ring 1 Water Pump Flange

30 CH13814 Gasket 1

31 M805834 Gasket 1 Thermostat, Upper

32 MB805835 Gasket 1 Thermostat, Lower

33  MIU802152 O-Ring 1 Fuel Pump

34 M806438 Washer 1 SUB FOR M811567, Water Temperature Sensor

35 M811568 Washer 1

36 CH10554 Gasket 1 Water Pump

37 CH10555 Gasket 2 Lubrication Pipe

38 MIU802134 Gasket 2 SUB FOR CH10556, Temperature Sensor

39 MB803523 Washer 3 Gear Case

40 M806437 Washer 2 Lubrication Pipe

41  M88046 Sealing Washer 1 Air Intake

42 M810824 0O-Ring 1 SUB FOR MIU800684, Water Pump Flange

43 CH10568 O-Ring 3 Bonnet

44  M805711 O-Ring 2 ORDER MIU804788, Bonnet Cap / Gear Case Cap
MIU804788 O-Ring 2 Bonnet Cap / Gear Case Cap

45 M811795 O-Ring 1 Oil Return

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 81
ST843896(L.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

TVl Z0EN. )

Radiateur, niveau 4
Radiatore, Tier 4
Radiador, Tier 4
Kylare, Tier 4
PU33158 A1

Radiator, Tier 4
Kiihler, Tier 4

PU33158

ST843121(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

82



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA21256 Oil Cooler 1

2 19M7783 Screw 4 M10 X 16

3 TCU39716 Isolator 1 Seal, Bulb

4 TCU32182 Panel 1

5 TCU32180 Eyelet 1

6 03M7093 Bolt 2 M8 X 25

7 AUC12643 Fuel Cooler 1

8 24M7207 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
9 GX22456 Screw 2

10 T77814 O-Ring 1

11 38H1414 Fitting 1

12 TCU34897 Bracket 1 Support

13  TCA23463 Latch 2

14 TCU39631 Seal 1

15 LVA12637 Radiator 1

16 UC26908 Filler Cap 1 SUB FOR AM102893
17 LVA12796 Drain Plug 1

18  TCA21713 Channel 1 Mount, LH

19 TCA22194 Channel 1 Mount, RH

20 M84972 Nut 8

21 TCU40124 Base 1

22 TCU39347 Shroud 1

23 24M7139 Washer 4 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
24 19M7863 Screw 8 M6 X 25

25 TCU33404 Spacer 2

26 Lvu16647 Grommet 4

27 19M8291 Screw 2 M8 X 35

28 TCU34804 Isolator 2

29 TCU34805 Isolator 2

30 TCA25776 Screen Shield 1

31 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8

32 TCU39574 Bracket 1

33 TCA25429 Latch 1

34 24H1914 Washer 4 1/8" X 5/16" X 0.032"
35 14M7354 Lock Nut 4 M3

36 19M9805 Socket Head Screw 4 M3 X 16

37 TCU39577 Isolator 2 Seal, Bulb

38 (GX23580 Screw 1 SUB FOR M163717

PC12718 (Q1)
ST843121(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

83



20 Engine TCM11892

Radiator, Tier 4
Radiateur, niveau 4
Kiihler, Tier 4
Radiatore, Tier 4
Radiador, Tier 4
Kylare, Tier 4
PU20668 A.1

PU20668

ST878107(N.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

84



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA21256 Oil Cooler 1 Trim

2 M163717 Screw 1 SUB FOR APPL GX23580
3 TCU40124 Base 1 Bulkhead, Condor

4 19M7783 Screw 4 M10 X 16

5 TCU39577 Isolator 2 Seal, Bulb

6 TCU39716 Isolator 1 Seal, Bulb

7 24H1914 Washer 4 1/8" X 5/16" X 0.032"
8 14M7354 Lock Nut 4 M3

9 19M9805 Socket Head Screw 4 M3 X 16

10 TCU32182 Cover 1 Pump

11 TCU32180 Eyelet 1

12 03M7185 Bolt 2 M8 X 25

13  AUC12643 Fuel Cooler 1

14 TCU39574 Bracket 1 Hood Latch Keeper
15 24M7207 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
16 GX22456 Screw 2

17  T77814 O-Ring 1

18  R536193 Fitting 1 SUB FOR 38H1414
19 LVA12637 Radiator 1 449 X 475, 3 Row
20 UC26908 Filler Cap 1 SUB FOR AM102893
21 LVA12796 Drain Plug 1

22 TCA21713 Channel 1 Radiator Mount, LH
23 TCA25776 Screen Shield 1

24 TCA23463 Latch 2 Swell

25 TCA22194 Channel 1 Radiator Mount, RH
26 TCU39631 Bracket 1 Seal

27 TCU34805 Isolator 2

28 M84972 Nut 8

29 TCU34897 Wire 1 Support

30 TCU39347 Shroud 1

31 24M7139 Washer 4 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
32 19M7863 Screw 8 M6 X 25

33  TCU33404 Spacer 2

34 LVU16647 Grommet 4

35 19M8291 Screw 2 M8 X 35

36 TCU34804 Isolator 2

37 TCA25429 Latch 1

38 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST878107(N.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

85



20 Engine TCM11892

Radiator Hoses and Exhaust Pipe

Flexibles du radiateur et tuyau d'échappement
Kiihlerschlauche und Auspuffrohr

Tubi flessibili del radiatore e tubo di scarico
Mangueras del radiador y tubo de escape
Kylarslangar och avgasror

PU42156 A1

L
NN

W
N

e

/ ; g,
&7 7 7 /’ 7/
i, i g
’.u E 2Z :'/« /r //%//é///// 7
ny d T a
g T
o T /7
¥
i 7
i, s
e ,,// L&
PU42156
86 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST844028(M.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCU32468 Hose 1 Radiator to Water Pump, Inlet
2 AE43629 Hose Clamp 4

3 N198631 Clamp 1

4 TCU39592 Screw 3 M8 X 16

5 TCU32467 Hose 1 Water Pump to Radiator, Outlet
6 N205415 Clamp 1

7 14M7298 Flange Nut 5 M8

8 19M7866 Screw 1 M8 X 20

9 TCA26169 Exhaust Pipe 1 SUB FOR TCA23869

10 TCU12037 Conduit 1

11 TCU35964 Bracket 1 Exhaust

12 TCA23958 Clamp 1 Exhaust

13 19M7802 Screw 1 M8 X 65

14  AUC17662 Screen 1 SUB FOR TCA24119

15 TCU23908 Adjusting Strap 1

16 19M7868 Screw 1 M8 X 30

17 VG12281 Screw 4

18 M812137 Gasket 1

PC12718 (Q1)

ST844028(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

87



20 Engine TCM11892

Entrainement de ventilateur de radiateur

Lifterantrieb
Transmision del ventilador del radiador

Kylarflaktdrev

Comando ventola radiatore
PU17583 A1

Radiator Fan Drive

PU17583

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

88

ST844029(0.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 19M8477 Cap Screw 1 M6 X 40

2 TCA22836 Ball Bearing 1 SUB FOR AA35741
3 TCU30780 V-Belt 1 LGTH = 1425 mm, TK = 12 mm, WIDTH = 11mm
4 TCU34437 Spacer 1

5 TCU16992 Pulley 1 OD =171.9 mm

6 TCA16993 Fan 1 Cooling

7 19M8040 Screw 4 M6 X 60

8 TCU35284 Guide 1 Belt

9 14M7397 Lock Nut 4 M6

10 N198631 Clamp 1

11 TCU39592 Screw 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 89
ST844029(0.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Engine Mounting Brackets and Isolators
Supports de montage du moteur et isolateurs
Motorbefestigungshalterung und -isolatoren
Staffe di montaggio e isolanti motore

Escuadras de montaje de motor y amortiguadores
Monteringsfasten och isolatorer till motor

PU42157 A1

PU42157

ST
Ny

&

&

i
1
7,

e

90

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844036(K.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7465 Lock Nut 3 M10

2 19M7785 Screw 6 M10 X 25

3 19M7786 Screw 2 M10 X 30

4 19M7807 Screw 1 M10 X 60

5 19M7811 Screw 2 M10 X 90

6 19M7868 Screw 7 M8 X 30

7 24H1314 Washer 3 13/32" X 1-3/4" X 7/64"
8 TCA21614 Isolator 3

9 TCU31559 Bracket 1 Front

10 TCA22135 Bracket 1 Rear

11 TCA22136 Bracket 1 Rear Support Arm

12 24H1292 Washer 3 11/32" X 3/4" X 0.120"
13 14M7396 Lock Nut 7 M8

14 19M7867 Screw 4 M8 X 25

15 LVU11662 V-Belt 1 LGTH = 1077.47 mm, TK = 7.70 mm, WIDTH = 13.30 mm
16 24M7433 Washer 1 10.500 X 20 X 2 mm
17 ___19M7576 Screw 1 M10 X 30

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 91
ST844036(K.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Shield Compliance Kit

Kit de conformité de garant

Nachriistsatz fiir Konformitédt der Abdeckungen

Kit di conformita della protezione ‘
Juego de homologacién de protecciones

Uppfyllandesats for skydd

PU44066 A.1

PU44066

92 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781560(H.1)



20 Engine TCM11892

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU35308 Guard 1 Flywheel
2 TCU34948 Guard 2 Pulley

3 TCU34998 Guard 1 Pulley

4 19M7783 Screw 4 M10 X 16
5 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8

6 03M7184 Bolt 2 M8 X 20
7 03M7093 Bolt 4 M8 X 25
8 19M7867 Screw 4 M8 X 25
9 UC25140 Guard 1 Pulley

10 03M7185 Bolt 2 M8 X 25

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781560(H.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

93



20 Engine TCM11892

94

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781560(H.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 96

Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- o8

Gruppenbildindex 3 100
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 104

Avsnittsbildregister 5- 108

PU46807 A.1 6- 110

7- 112

8- 114

9- 102

10- 106

PU46807

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 95
0



30 Fuel and Air

Fuel Injection Nozzle and Fuel Rail

Injecteur de carburant et rampe d'injection
Kraftstoffeinspritzdiise und Kraftstoff-Verteilerleiste

Ugello di iniezione del carburante e condotto del carburante
Conducto de combustible a la boquilla de inyeccion
Bréansleinsprutningsmunstycke och bransleror

PU34023 A1

PU34023

e

96

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843851(J.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIU802181 Injection Nozzle 4

2 MIU802772 Retainer 4

3 MIU804438 O-Ring 4

4 MIA882019 Fuel Rail 1

5 MIU802774 Sensor 1 Fuel Rail Pressure

6 MIU802775 Valve 1 Pressure Limit

7 MIU802776 O-Ring 1

8 CH19085 Bolt 2

9 CH18356 Clamp 4

10 MIA882005 Fuel Line 1 Fuel Injection Pump to Fuel Rail
11 MIA882023 Fuel Line 1 Fuel Rail to Injection Nozzle
12 MIA882006 Fuel Line 1 Fuel Rail to Injection Nozzle
13 MIA882024 Fuel Line 1 Fuel Rail to Injection Nozzle
14 MIA882007 Fuel Line 1 Fuel Rail to Injection Nozzle
15 14M7303 Flange Nut 4 M6

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 97
ST843851(J.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Fuel Injection Pump

Pompe d'injection

Kraftstoffeinspritzpumpe

Pompa di iniezione ‘
Bomba de inyeccién

Bréansleinsprutningspump

PU17323 A1

PU17323

98 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843873(1.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA885077 Fuel Injection Pump 1 SUB FOR MIA881999
2 MIA882491 Valve Kit 1

3 MIU802767 Sealing Ring 1

4 MIU802768 O-Ring 1

5 MIU802769 Bolt 2

6 MIU802770 Temperature Sensor 1

7 MIU802152 O-Ring 1

8 19M7868 Screw 3 M8 X 30

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843873(1.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

99



30 Fuel and Air

Fuel Filter and Hoses

Filtre a carburant et flexibles
Kraftstoffilter und -schlauche

Filtro del carburante e tubi flessibili
Filtro y mangueras de combustible
Branslefilter och slangar

e

PU38541 A.1
7
/
N D
PU38541
100 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST984026(D.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIA882963 Filter Kit 1 USE WITH MIA12349
MIA884521 Filter Kit 1 USE WITH AUC13294 OR AUC13980

2 MIU803127 Fuel Filter 1

3 19M7868 Screw 2 M8 X 30

4 MIA882002 Pipe Kit 1

5 M808318 Hose Clamp 4

6 R44302 Tie Band 1

7 MIA884457 Pipe Kit 1 SUB FOR MIA882021

8 MIA882020 Pipe Kit 1

9 LVU803129 Hose Clamp 4

10 MIU802166 Clip 1

11 MIA882004 Pipe Kit 1 Return to Fuel Injector

12 T110429 Hose Clamp 1

13 MIA882003 Pipe Kit 1

14 MIU802156 Hose Fitting 1

15 MIU802155 Hose Fitting 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 101
ST984026(D.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Water Separator and Fuel Pump

Séparateur d'eau et pompe d'alimentation
Wasserabscheider und Kraftstoffpumpe
Separatore dell'acqua e pompa del carburante
Water Separator and Fuel Pump
Vattenavskiljare och branslepump

PU38542 A1

PU38542

ad

102

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST984027(M.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AM876266 Fuel Pump 1
2 MIU803126 Fuel Filter 1 ORDER MIA885326
MIA885326 Fuel Filter 1
3 CH11561 O-Ring 1
4 . Hose 1 CEL 1|580 rl'nm, MF M175326 OR UC24982, Fuel Filter Kit to
uel Cooler
5 . Hose 1 CTL 185 mm, MF UC24981; SUB FOR M175325, Water
Separator to Fuel Pump
6 14M7272 Nut 2 -020000 M6
7 19M7296 Cap Screw 2 M8 X 100
8 TCU39592 Screw 2
9 H141946 Washer 2
10 AUC17797 Bracket 1 SUB FOR TCA25730 OR TCA21310
"M Hose 1 CTL 930 mm, MF M175326 OR UC24982, Fuel Cooler to
Fuel Tank
12 AH217819 Clamp 1
13 M45242 Clamp 4
14 R56101 Hose Clamp 6 SUB FOR M68342
15 19M7774 Screw 3 M6 X 12
16  M131032 Hose Clamp 4
17 M163717 Screw 2
18 ... Hose 1 CTL 1225 mm, MF UC24981; SUB FOR M175325 , Fuel
Tank to Water Separator
19 ... Hose 1 CTL 1930 mm, MF UC24981; SUB FOR M175325, Fuel
Pump to Fuel Filter Kit
20 H77358 Clamp 2
21 03M7221 Bolt 2 M6 X 16
22 14M7397 Lock Nut 2 M6
23  MIU802423 Plug 1 ORDER MIU804485
MIU804485 PIuRg 1
24  MIU802424 O- ing 1
25 MIU802421 Filter Element 1
26 MIU801026 Plug 1
27  MIU802422 O-Ring 1
28 MIU802773 Float 1
29  Eb53830 Clamp 4
30 MIU803096 Bowl 1 USE WITH MIU803126
MIU805073 Bowl 1 USE WITH MIA885326
31 ... Conduit 1 CTL 110 mm, MF M145678

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST984027(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

103



30 Fuel and Air

Diesel Particulate Filter
Filtre a particules diesel
Dieselpartikelfilter

Filtro particolato ‘
Filtro de particulas diesel
Dieselpartikelfilter
PU41821 A1
P P - 33
i >
~ - 32
e - -7 S
- 25
-7 38T T, HRRN
_ -~ - - ~ I N
g @f(( < 2223 —!
3 AR e R
i 15 e 18 D 2475 23
b | J
’ ]

PU41821

104 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843855(R.1)



30 Fuel and

Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIU802082 Gasket 1 Muffler

2 MIU803304 Bracket 1

3 MIU803305 Bracket 1

4 MIU802946 Temperature Sensor 1 Diesel Oxidation Catalyst, Outlet, USE WITH AUC13294
MIU805029 Temperature Sensor 1 USE WITH AUC13980

5 MIA883137 Diesel Particulate Filter 1 USE WITH AUC13294
MIA885312 Diesel Particulate Filter 1 USE WITH AUC13980

6 MIU802213 Diesel Oxidation Catalyst 1 USE WITH AUC13294
MIU805046 Diesel Oxidation Catalyst 1 USE WITH AUC13980

7 MIU802216 Case 1 Soot Filter

8 MIU802218 Flange 1 Outlet

9 MIU802868 Gasket 2

10 MIU802133 Bolt 20

11 MIU802219 Bracket 1 Lifter

12 MIU802220 Bracket 5 Stiffener

13 MIU803302 Bracket 1 Stiffener

14 MIU802222 Bracket 1 Stiffener

15 MIU802223 Bracket 1 Stiffener

16 CH19780 Bolt 2

17 MIU802117 Bolt 2

18 MIU802134 Gasket 4 SUB FOR CH10556, Sensor

19 MIA883141 Pipe Kit 1 Exhaust Pressure

20 MIA883142 Pipe Kit 1 Exhaust Pressure

21 ___MIA883138 Hose Kit 1 Exhaust Pressure

22  MIU802419 Hose Clamp 2

23  MIA883117 Hose Kit 1 Exhaust Pressure

24  MIU802420 Hose Clamp 2

25 MIU803348 Bracket 1 Sensor

26 MIU802166 Clip 1

27 __MIU802200 Tie Band 1

28 MIU802167 Cli 2 Connector

29 T111563 Bolt 4

30 MIU803624 Bracket 1

31 14M7298 Flange Nut 23 M8

32 MIU803775 Sensor 1 Differential Pressure

33 19M7775 Screw 2 M6 X 16

34 19M7866 Screw 7 M8 X 20

35 M88031 Nut 5

36 MIUB802945 Temperature Sensor 1 Diesel Oxidation Catalyst, Inlet, USE WITH AUC13294
MIU805028 Temperature Sensor 1 USE WITH AUC13980

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843855(R.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

105



30 Fuel and Air

Diesel Particulate Filter Gasket Kit

Kit de joints de filtre a particules

Dieselpartikelfilter-Flachdichtungssatz

Kit guarnizioni filtro antiparticolato

Juego de juntas de filtro de particulas diésel
Packningssats for dieselpartikelfilter

PU20727 A1
1

PU20727
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 MIA882891 Gasket Kit 1
2 MIU802133 Bolt 20
3 CH14865 Washer 2
4 MIU802868 Gasket 2
5 19M8317 Screw 4 M8 X 40
6 MIU802082 Gasket 2
7 MIU802134 Gasket 4 SUB FOR CH10556, Sensor
8 14M7275 Nut 2 M12, SUB FOR CH12391
9 M812137 Gasket 1 Muffler
10  14M7298 Flange Nut 24 M8
106 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST984654(F.1)



30 Fuel and Air

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 107
ST984654(F.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Fuel Tank

Réservoir a combustible

Kraftstofftank

Serbatoio del combustibile ‘
Tanque de combustible

Bransletank

PU17201 A1
2
13
> ~
~
15
PU17201

108 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843135(F.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 19M7788 Screw 1 M12 X 25

2 TCA21870 Fuel Tank 1 4WD

3 M149638 Bushing 2

4 TCA22274 Fuel Pickup 1 Condor, 4WD

5 LVA18519 Filler Cap 1 SUB FOR TCA24601

6 TCA24256 Fuel Sender 1

7 TCA22809 Fitting 1

8 19M7640 Cap Screw 5 M5 X 12

9 TCU37454 Gasket 1

10 TCU31673 Hydraulic Reservoir 1 W/ Inserts

11 TCU32323 Bracket 1 Mount

12 VG12281 Screw 2

13 19M11087 Screw 1 M12 X 80, SUB FOR H231893

14 TCU31785 Cover 1 Fender, RH

15 TCU37919 Support 1 ORDER UC18366 AND 19M11087
UC18366 Support 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843135(F.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

109



30 Fuel and Air

Kit acceleratore e collettore alimentazione aria

Juego de acelerador y colector de admision
Insugningsgrenror och insugningsgrenrorsats

Ansaugkriimmer und Gasverstellungssatz
PU39628 A.1

Collecteur d'admission et kit accélérateur

Intake Manifold and Throttle Kit

22

24

28

PU39628

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

110

ST843848(L.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIU802184 Gasket 1

2 MIA882032 Intake Manifold 1

3 M801219 Stud 4

4 MIU804519 Temperature Sensor 1 SUB FOR MIU802109, Intake
5 MIU802228 Suction Hose 1

6 MIU802229 Hose 1

7 M800674 Hose Clamp 1

8 MIA883118 Kit 1 Collector, Air Intake

9 MIU802169 Air Intake 1

10 MIU803169 Valve 1 Reed

11 MIU802155 Hose Fitting 1

12 MIU802156 Hose Fitting 1

13 M811981 Screw 2

14 CH15384 Stud 2

15 MIU802123 Spacer 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation Valve
16 CH19091 Bolt 1

17  MIU802114 Throttle Kit 1

18 MIU802115 Gasket 2

19  19M7862 Screw 2 M6 X 20

20 19M7797 Screw 4 M6 X 40

21 ___19M7800 Screw 6 M8 X 50

22 TY22470 Hose Clamp 2

23  14M7298 Flange Nut 3 M8

24  MIU802233 Hose Clamp 1

25 M88046 Washer 2

26 MIU802234 Stud 3

27  MIU802113 Elbow Fitting 1

28 19M8332 Cap Screw 2 M6 X 90

29 24M7054 Washer 2 6.400 X 12 X 1.600 mm
30 ___MIU802124 Gasket 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation
31  MIU802112 Gasket 1 Collector, Air Intake

32 MIU802171 Hose 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 1
ST843848(L.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Exhaust Manifold and Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve

Collecteur d'échappement et soupape de recirculation des gaz d'échappement

Auspuffkrimmer und Abgasriickfiihrungsventil

Collettore di scarico e valvola ricircolo dei gas di scarico ‘
Valvula de reciclado de gases de escape y multiple de escape

Avgasgrenror och avgasatercirkulationsventil

PU42158 A1

%, ////{ i

%,
/ i
G

7,
2
¥ //’,’/__}

%,

e

PU42158

112 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843849(Q.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 MIU802209 Exhaust Manifold 1

2 MIU803301 Temperature Sensor 1 Exhaust

3 MIU802166 Clip 1

4 M809203 Stud 6

5 MIU802117 Bolt 1

6 MIU802210 Exhaust Pipe 1

7 M811502 Gasket 1 Turbocharger, Out

8 MIU804520 Sensor 1 SUB FOR MIU802125, Exhaust Gas Recirculation
9 MIU801108 Gasket 1

10 MIU802188 Exhaust Gas Recycling Valve 1

11 MIU802128 Gasket 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation Valve, Inlet
12 MIU802129 Gasket 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation Valve, Outlet
13 MIU802121 Gasket 2

14 MIU804087 Bolt 1

15 MIU804090 Bolt 7

16 MIU802134 Gasket 2 SUB FOR CH10556

17 19M7774 Screw 2 M6 X 12

18 MIU804037 Bolt 2

19  MIU804091 Bolt 1

20 19M7800 Screw 2 M8 X 50

21 ___MIU804040 Bolt 3

22 14M7298 Flange Nut 9 M8

23 CH19085 Bolt 2

24 M808645 Stud 1

25 CH15384 Stud 1

26 MIU802816 Stud 4

27  MIU802127 Pipe 1

28 MIA881994 Pipe Kit 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation Valve, Outlet
29 MIU802185 Gasket 1

30 MIU802120 Heat Exchanger 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation

31  MIA882014 Pipe 1 Exhaust Gas Recirculation

32 MIA881992 Pipe Kit 1

33  CH19132 Clamp 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843849(Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

113



30 Fuel and Air

Air Cleaner
Filtre a air
Luftfilter

Filtro dell’aria
Filtro de aire

Luftrenare

PU42160 A1

que

IMPORTANTE
Para no dafiar el motor:
*No usar fluido de arran:
*Revisar el filtro de aire
'solamente cuando el indicador

liegue a Ia raya roja

m
-3
g
H
g

53

22

E5

&2

65

2:

=5

$

H

a

°

°

«Do not use starting fluid
+Service air cleaner only
when gauge reaches

red line

PU42160

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

114

ST844027(N.1)



30 Fuel and Air

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TY22470 Hose Clamp 1 SUB FOR AM123979

2 N205415 Clamp 1

3 TCU39592 Screw 2

4 19M8874 Screw 5 M8 X 75

5 AUC18196 Air Cleaner 1 SUB FOR TCA22132

6 TCU32465 Hose 1 Intake

7 TY22472 Hose Clamp 3

8 TCA23768 Bracket 1

9A TCU35925 Hose 1 ORDER UC10346, UC10430, UC10583, 19M7866,

14M7298, Air Cleaner to Turbocharger

9B UC10346 Hose 1 Air Cleaner to Turbocharger

10 14M7298 Flange Nut 4 M8

11 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

12 R48568 Drain Valve 1

13 AT73678 Air Restriction Indicator 1 USE WITH TCA22132
AT25983 Air Restriction Indicator 1 USE WITH AUC18196

14 X1/8CR-S Elbow Fitting 1 USE WITH TCA22132
AR44361 Elbow Fitting 1 USE WITH AUC18196

15 RE68049 Filter Element 1 Secondary

16 RE68048 Filter Element 1 Primary

17 RE68157 Cover 1

18 MT2939 Guard 1 USE WITH TCU35925

19 H77698 Tie Band 3 USE WITH TCU35925

20 UC10583 Hose Clamp 1 USE WITH UC10346

21 UC10430 Bracket 1 USE WITH UC10346

22  MT4851 Label 1 Air Cleaner, English / Spanish

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844027(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

115



30 Fuel and Air

116 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844027(N.1)



40 Electrical

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 120
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 148
Gruppenbildindex 3 122
Indice illustrato delle sezioni ~
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 144
Avsnittsbildregister 5- 158
PU39071 A.1 6- 160
7- 166
8- 162
8- 164

PU39071

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 117
0



40 Electrical

Sectional Pictorial Index O- 124
Index d'illustrations par sections. 10- 126
Gruppenbildindex 1 128
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 12- 150
Avsnittsbildregister 13- 146
TC597459 A.1 14- 154
15- 168
15- 170
16- 172
17- 130
18- 132
19- 134
20- 136
21- 138
22- 140
23- 142
24- 156
25- 152

9,10, 11,17,18,19,
20, 21, 22, 23, 24

TC597459

118 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
0



40 Electrical

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 119
0



40 Electrical

Starter Motor

Démarreur

ANLASSER

Motorino avviamento ‘
Motor de arranque

Startmotor

PU39262 A1

PU39262

120 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843881(0.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 RG60654 Starter Motor Kit 1

2 CH12487 Roller 5 Clutch

3 CH12752 Nut 1

4 H836R Ball 1 SUB FOR CH12554
5 RG60655 Yoke 1

6 RG60656 Armature Kit 1

7 M806244 Bearing 1

8 M806245 Bearing 1

9 RG60657 Starter Motor 1

10 CH12702 Nut 1

11 CH12699 Retainer 1

12 RG60658 Clutch 1

13 RG60659 Spring 1 SUB FOR APPL CH12700
14 M806251 Snap Ring 1

15 M806252 Retainer 1

16 M806253 Pinion 1

17 RG60660 Housin?( 1 Front

18 RG60661 Holder Kit 1

19 CH15977 Spring 4 Brush Holder
20 RG60662 Switch Kit 1 Magnetic

21 M806257 Bolt 2

22 RG60663 Bolt 2

23 M806259 Spring 1 Return

24  M806260 O-Ring 2

25 M808305 Cover 1

26 M806018 Nut 1

27 M806262 Cap 1

28 M808676 Screw 2

29 M809444 Bolt 2

30 _M806255 Cover 1 Rear

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843881(0.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

121



40 Electrical

i comando

lettronica di

itae
Unidad de control electréonico

Elektronisk styrenhet

Elektronische Steuereinhei
PU33392 A1

Electronic Control Unit
Controéleur électronique

Un

<,

PU33392

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

122

ST779846(K.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 19M7863 Screw 4 M6 X 25

2 19M7865 Screw 6 M8 X 16

3 E63524 Nut 8

4 TCA23904 Isolator 4

5 TCA23776 Plate 1

6 TCA23777 Plate 1

7 TCU35773 Brace 1

8A TCU38134 Brace 1 ORDER TCU40206, N205415, 14M7298 AND 19M7866
8B TCU40206 Brace 1

9 MIA882890 Electronic Control Unit 1

10 N205415 Clamp 1

11 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8

12 19M7866 Screw 1 M8 X 20

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 123
ST779846(K.1)



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000) e
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4 (1/3) ( - 060000)

PU41334 A1

4

198 13 18 o 10

-
W
14A
{ 19A 90a
PU41334
124 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST844161(X.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25971 Wiring Harness 1 -050000
AUC14900 Wiring Harness 1 050001-
2 57M10283 Cover 1 Fuse Center
3 SJ15808 Relay 1 20 A
4 57M7691 Fuse 1 20 A
5 57M7690 Fuse 3 15 A
6 RE 180265 Diode 1
7 57M10420 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-23, Grey Key, RH
57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 31 Cavity A1, A2,A4, B1, B3, B4, C1, C2, C3, C4, D1, D3, E3,
E4, F1, F3, F4,G1, G2, G3, H1, H2, H4, J1, J2, J3, J4,
K1, K2, K3, K4
57M10333 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 9 Cavity A3,B2, D2, D4, E1, E2, F2,G4, H3
57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity L1, L2, L3, L4, M1, M2, M3
57M10334 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity M4
8 57M10613 Elec. Connector Housing 1
9 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-11, Lift Arm Position Proximity Sensor, LH
R78057 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C
57M9909 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 3
10 TCA19086 Resistor 1 120 OHM, MC-7, Controller Area Network Terminator
11 57M8021 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-24, Brake Solenoid
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8165 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
12 57M8023 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-25, Brake Pressure
57M7621 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8164 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
13 57M10650 Clip 1
14A 57M7344 Elec. Connector Housin 1 -050000 MC-1, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7371 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
14B 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housin 1 050001- MC-1, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M8129 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
15 57M10282 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MFB-1, Fuse Center
57M8940 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 14
57M7399 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 4
57M7400 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 20
57M10285 Elec. Connector Terminal 38 Cavity A1, A10, A11, A12, A2, A5, A6, A7, A8, A9, B1, B11,
B12, B2, B5, B6, B7, B8, C1, C11, C12, C2, D1, D11, D12,
D3, D4, D6, D7, D9, E1, E11, E12, E3, E4, E6, E7, E9
57M7401 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 22 Cawty A3, Ad, B10, B3, B4, B9, C10, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7,
C8,C9, D10, D2, D5, D8, E10, E2, E5, E8
AT318410 Relay 1 20A
16  57M11182 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 MT-9; SUB FOR APPL 57M8872, VCU Case Ground
17 M169838 Relay 3 35A
18 TCA19604 Resistor 1 050001- MC-65, Hydraulic Filter Switch
19A 57M7344 Elec. Connector Housin 1 -050000 MC-2, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7371 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A
19B 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housin 1 050001- MC-2, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M8129 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
20A 57M7344 Elec. Connector Housing 1 -050000 MC-3, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7371 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
20B 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housin 1 050001- MC-3, Work Light
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M8129 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B

PC12718 (Q1)
ST844161(X.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

125



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000) e
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4 (2/3) ( - 060000)

PU41335 A1

PU41335

126 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST980554(L.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25971 Wiring Harness 1 -050000
AUC14900 Wiring Harness 1 050001-
2 57M8021 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-21, Front Raise / Lower Valve
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8165 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
3 57M8021 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-64, Raise Select Valve
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8165 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
4 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-28, Hydraulic Filter Restriction Switch
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 1
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 1
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M10770 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity B
5 57M9786 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-61, Forward Pedal, Inboard
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1,2, 3,4,5,6
6 57M9786 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-62, Reverse Pedal, Outboard
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1,2,3,4,5,6
7 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-9, Lift Arm Position Proximity Sensor, RH
R78057 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C
57M9909 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 3
8 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-5; SUB FOR APPL 57M7328, Mower Valve, Front
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
9 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-20, Mower Valve, Rear
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
10 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-10, Seat Switch
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
11 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-14, Seat Suspension Compressor
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M10770 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
12 57M9792 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-12
57M9807 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1,5, 8
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 5 Cavity 2, 3, 4,6, 7
13 57M9794 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-13
57M9807 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 1
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8
14  TCU29933 Clip 26
15 57M8126 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-37
57M8013 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1, 2, 3
57M8263 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 4, 6
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity 5
16 57M9406 Elec. Connector Accessory 1 050001- FB-01
57M9218 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 4
57M8326 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A, B, E, F
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2 Cavity C, D
17 57M9408 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
18 57M7689 Fuse 2 10A
19 57M11287 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
20 TCA19086 Resistor 1 120 OHM, MC-8, Controller Area Network Terminator

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST980554(L.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

127



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000) e
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4 (3/3) ( - 060000)

PU46451 A1

v
/4
e 4
7 2 27
" 4 J A

f‘ )
4

PU46451

128 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844160(S.1)



40 Electrical

26 57M10933
27  57M11292

Elec. Connector Terminal
Elec. Connector Housing

MT-4, Alternator
EC-7, Diesel Particulate Filter Pressure

28 ... Elec. Connector Terminal MT-8, Ground
29 57M10932 Elec. Connector Terminal MT-5, Ground
30 57M10932 Elec. Connector Terminal MT-6, Ground

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25971 Wiring Harness 1 -050000
AUC14900 Wiring Harness 1 050001-
2 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-53, Reverse 4WD Solenoid Valve
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M10770 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
3 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-52, Reverse 4WD Solenoid Valve
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M10770 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
4 AM122590 Diode 1 1A, V-1
5 57M8874 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 MT-7; SUB FOR APPL 57M8875
6 57M10147 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MT-2, Glow Plugs
7 57M10455 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 MT-1, Engine Oil Pressure Switch
8 57M7309 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-63, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
57M9219 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7306 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8294 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
9 57M11413 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-6, Diesel Particulate Filter, Inlet Temperature
57M9176 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
10 57M10306 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-5, Diesel Particulate Filter, Mid Temperature
57M9176 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
11 57M9792 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-1
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cawty 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
12 57M9801 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-3, Grey
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 12 Cavity 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12
13 57M9800 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-2, Red
57M9807 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1,4, 8,9
57M9809 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 2, 3 5,6,7,10, 11
57M10336 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity 12
14 57M9802 Elec. Connector Housing 1 EC-4, Yellow
57M9807 Elec. Connector Terminal 12 Cavity 1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11, 12
15 57M11188 Elec. Connector Housing 1 ECU-1, Engine Controller-1
57M11442 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 6
57M11281 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1,2, 3,4,5,6
57M11192 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity 7, 29, 51, 73
57M11282 Elec. Connector Terminal 30 Cavity 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 32, 33, 35, 39, 45, 52, 53,
54,56, 63, 68, 70, 74, 75,76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 85, 86,87, 88
16 57M11187 Elec. Connector Housing 1 ECU-2, Engine Controller-2
57M11202 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 12 Cavity 1, 2, 4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 31, 32, 33, 47
57M11192 Elec. Connector Seal 12 CaV|ty3 15 18 30, 34 35, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 60
57M11282 Elec. Connector Terminal 15 Cavity 7, 8, 11 12 25 26 28 29 37 38 39 51 52,54, 59
17 57M11182 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Mé 10; SdUB FOR APPL 57M8872, Engine Controller Unit,
roun
18 57M8820 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-4, Starter Motor
19 57M10146 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-27, Fuel Transfer
57M9491 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
20 57M7309 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-35, Fuel Level
57M9219 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M7306 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M8294 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
21 TCU29933 Clip 25
22 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-32, Forward Hydraulic Solenoid
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
23 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housin 1 MC-33, Reverse Hydraulic Solenoid
57M9215 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M7494 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
24 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-34, Pump Angle Sensor
R78057 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C
57M9909 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 3
25 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-55, Kit Switched Power Connection
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
57M10770 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
1
1
1
1
1
1

Elec. Connector Terminal

MT-3, Fuse Holder

PC12718
ST844160(S.1)

Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

129



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - )

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - )

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4 (1/7) (060001 - )

ETN253677D01 A.2

ETN253677D01

130 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1188148(A.5)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 AUC16650 W|r|ng Harness 1
2 57M9802 Connector Housing 1 XX0007

R78065 Elec Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 1-12
3 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-47, Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
4 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001”2-33. CaV|ty1 V¢ Terminal
5 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-32, Cavity 1, 'Vc Terminal
6 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-31, Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
7 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2- 17 Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
8 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2- 16 Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
9 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-5, Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
10 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-4, Cavity 1, Vc Terminal
11 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-2, Cavity 1, . V¢ Terminal
12 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001_2-1, Cavity 1, Vc Terminal

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1188148(A.5)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

131



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 -)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 - )

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4 (2/7) (060001 - )

ETN253677D02 A.1

ETN253677D02

132 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1194328(A.4)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16650 Wiring Harness 1
2 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XEOQ001, Left Work Light
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2 Cavity A, B
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2
57M8129 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
3 57M8958 Elec. Connector Housing 3
4 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XE0002, Center Work Light
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2 Cavity A, B
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2
57M8129 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M8958 Elec. Connector Housing 1
5 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XEO0003, Right Work Light
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M10489 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2 Cavity A, B
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2
6 57M8542 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0003-2, Brake Pressure Switch
57M8571 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1, 2, 3
57M7938 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1,2, 3
7 57M10517 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0003-1, Brake Solenoid
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
8 57M9786 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0009, Forward Pedal Position Sensor
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1-6
9 57M9786 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0010, Reverse Pedal Position Sensor
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1-6
10 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XMO0002, Seat Suspension Compressor
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity B
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
11 57M7256 Elec. Connector Housing 1
12 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0004, Seat Switch
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9883 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 1 Cavity A
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity B
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
13  57M9792 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0001-1, Command Arm Interconnect 1
57M7542 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1, 5, 8
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 2, 3,4, 6
14  57M9802 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0002-1, Command Arm Interconnect 2
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
57M9807 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 7
15 57M10517 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0001, Front Raise/Lower Valve
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
16 57M10517 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0002, Rear Raise/Lower Valve
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
17  57M10523 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0007, Raise Select Valve
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M11230 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
18  57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0007, Hydraulic Filter Restriction Switch
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B
19  57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
20 57M9406 Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XSP, U0504, Signal, Switch, Key Switch Ignition Splice Park
57M7491 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A
uc25727 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
21  57M8326 Electrical Connector Assy 1
22 57M9408 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
23 57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
24 57M8129 Elec. Connector Terminal 3
25 TCU29933 Clip 18

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1194328(A.4)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

133



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 -)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - )

Chassis-Kabelbaum, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 )

Chassikabelhérva, Tier 4 (3/7) (060001 -

ETN253677D03 A.1

ETN253677D03

134 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1194508(A.4)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC16650 Wiring Harness 1

2 UcCc26428 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0012, Load Center 2
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 18 Cavity 3-6, 9, 10, 12, 14-16, 20-22, 25, 26, 31, 32, 39
57M7491 Elec. Connector Terminal 15 Cavity 11, 17, 18, 23, 24, 27-30, 33-36, 43, 44
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity 3, 10, 11
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 22 Cavity 4-6, 8, 11, 14-18, 20-26, 31, 32, 39, 43, 44
57M9916 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 60, 71
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 60, 71
57M9216 Elec. Connector Seal 8 Cavity 27-30, 33-36

3 uc26427 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0011, Load Center

4 57M10569 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0002-J1, Control Unit VCU
57M10376 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1, 3,4, 5
57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 8, 9, 13, 15, 21, 22
57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 26, 27
57M11960 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 1, 5
57M11973 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 3, 4

5 57M10613 Elec. Connector Housing 3

6 57M10615 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0002-J2, Control Unit VCU
57M10514 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity A1, B1, E3, E4, F3, F4, H1, H2
57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity C1, D4, G1, G2, G3, H3, J3, K2
57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity L1, M2
57M10617 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Cavity M1

7 57M10570 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0002-J3, Control Unit VCU
57M10376 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1, 3, 5
57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 10, 12, 13
57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 24, 26, 28
57M11960 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 1, 5
57M11973 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 3

8 57M10970 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0004, VCU Case Ground

9 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0005, Kit Switch Power Connection
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity B
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7256 Elec. Connector Housing 1

10  57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

11 57M8018 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XR0002-1, CAN1 Terminator
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity C
57M8221 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

12 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XY0005-3, Swash Plate Sensor
57M10924 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A, B, C
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity A, B, C

13 57M10523 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0005-1, Forward Hydrostatic Solenoid
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

14 57M10523 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0005-2, Reverse Hydrostatic Solenoid
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

15  TCU29933 Clip 5

16 H77698 Tie Band 2

17 57TM7623 Fuse 2 60 A

18 57M9699 Fuse 1 20 A

19  M169838 Relay 3

20 SJ15808 Relay 2

21 57M7691 Fuse 6 20 A

22 57M7689 Fuse 3 10 A

23  57M7690 Fuse 2 15 A

24 RE180265 Diode 1

25 57M8131 Electronic Terminator 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1194508(A.4)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

135



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (4/7) (060001 -)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (4/7) (060001 -)

Chassiskabelbaum, Tier 4 (4/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4, (4/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (4/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4, (4/7) (060001 - )

ETN253677D04 A.1

ETN253677D04

136 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1195468(A.4)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC16650 Wiring Harness 1

2 .. Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XF0001, VBAT Fuse

3 57M9406 Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XSP, U5200, Ground Engine Splice Pack
57M9916 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A

4 57M8326 Electrical Connector Assy 2

5 57M9408 Elec. Connector Accessory 2

6 57M9406 Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XSP, U0100, Ground Main Splice Pack
57M9916 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity A

7 57M10933 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XG0002-1, 12 V Alternator Positive

8 57M8874 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XG0002-2, 12 V Alternator Negative

9 57M7850 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0003, Hydraulic Oil Temperature
57M7830 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B

10  57M10999 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0010, System Ground

11 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0008, Fly Back Ground

12 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0009, Engine Ground

13 57M13700 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XM0001-2, Starter Motor, Small Engine
57M10498 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 1

14 57M8820 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XMO0001-1, Starter Motor

15 57M7309 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0001, Fuel Sensor
57M8294 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B

16 57M7306 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

17 57M10146 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0004, Fuel Transfer Pump
57M9491 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

18  TCU29933 Clip 11

19 H77698 Tie Band 3

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1195468(A.4)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

137



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (5/7) (060001 -)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (5/7) (060001 - )

Chassiskabelbaum, Tier 4 (5/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4, (5/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (5/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4, (5/7) (060001 - )

ETN253677D05 A.1
3
2 P
-
1 ~
4
5

ETN253677D05
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16650 Wiring Harness 1
2 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0011, Front Mow Valve/Backlap

R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B

57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B

57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
3 57M7985 Electrical Connector Assy 1
4 57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 TA0002_1-23 , VC Terminal
5 57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002_1-11, VC Terminal
138 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST1196168(A.4)



40 Electrical

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 139
ST1196168(A.4)



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness, Tier 4, (6/7) (060001 -)

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (6/7) (060001 - )

Chassiskabelbaum, Tier 4 (6/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4, (6/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (6/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4, (6/7) (060001 -)

ETN253677D06 A.1

9
28
\
8
19

2429 71 ) 3 35

) T 34

] - 1 ~, 18 a1 1

7 128 3T ( 42 N
V) 516 ¢4 38! [ 43
27 22 21 9
/’ 26 9
10
I 30 7
s ® ° ¢
9 \31 92
1
9
13 J % /6 36 ‘\ o/9
ETN253677D06
140 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST1196668(A.4)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 AUC16650 Wmng Harness 1

2 57M11188 Connector Housing 1 XA0001-1, Control Unit ECU
57M11281 Elec Connector Terminal 6 Cavity 1-6
57M11282 Elec. Connector Terminal 24 Cavity 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 32, 33, 35, 39, 45, 52, 53,

54,56, 63, 68, 70, 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 85, 86, 87, 88

57M11442 Elec. Connector Seal 6 Cavity 1-6
57M11192 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity 7, 29, 51, 73

3 57M11187 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0001-2, Control Unit ECU
57M11282 Elec. Connector Terminal 15 Cavity 7, 8, 11, 12, 25, 26, 28, 29, 37, 38, 39, 51, 52, 54, 59
57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 19, 20
57M11192 Elec. Connector Seal 22 Cavity 1-5, 15-18, 30-35, 45-50, 60

4 57M8872 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0003, Engine Control Unit Ground

5 57M10147 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XR0006, Glow Plugs
57M10148 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Caviitg/ 1

6 57M9916 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXSP, U5200-B, VC, Terminal
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity B

7 57M10455 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XS0009, Engine Oil Pressure Switch 1

8 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXSP, U0100-B, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity B

9 TCU29933 Clip 11

10 57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002, 3-25, VC, Terminal

11 57M10514 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002, 3- 15, VC, Terminal

12  57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002, 2-H4, VC, Terminal

13 57M8020 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XR0002-2, CAN 1 Terminator
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A,
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity C
57M8134 Elec. Connector Terminal 1

14 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-59, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

15 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-57, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

16 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-69, VC, Terminal
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

17 57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-54, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

18 57M7299 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-53, VC, Terminal
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

19 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012 72, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

20 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012 58, VC, Terminal
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

21 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-41, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

22  57M7299 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-42, VC, Terminal
57M9217 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

23  57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-70, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

24  57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-19, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

25 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0012-13, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

26 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0011-4, VC, Terminal

27 ... Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXA0011-6, VC, Terminal

28 R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXX0001-1-7

29 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXSP, U0504-B, VC, Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1 Cavity 1

30 57M9801 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0005, Engine Interconnect 3, Gray
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 12 Cavity 1-12

31  57M9792 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0003, Engine Interconnect 1, Red
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1-8

32 57M9800 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0004, Engine Interconnect 2, Red
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 11 Cavity 1-11
57M10336 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity 12

33  57M10306 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0007, DPF Minimum Temperature
57M8545 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1

34 57M11413 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XBOOOG DPF Inlet Temperature
57M8545 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

35 57M11292 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0008, DPF Pressure Temperature
57M8545 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 2 3,4,5

36 57M9802 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XE0006, 3C Engme Interconnect 4, Yellow
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 10 Cavity 3-12

37 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-4, VC, Terminal

38 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-5, VC, Terminal

39 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-16, VC, Terminal

40 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-17, VC, Terminal

41  57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001 -2-18, VC, Terminal

42  57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-33, VC, Terminal

43 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-47, VC, Terminal

44 57M11193 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0001-2-48, VC, Terminal

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 141

ST1196668(A.4)



40 Electrical

Chassis Wiring Harness (7/7) (060001 - )

Faisceau de chassis, Tier 4 (7/7) (060001 - )

Chassiskabelbaum, Tier 4 (7/7) (060001 - )

Cablaggio telaio, Tier 4, (7/7) (060001 - ) | <
Grupo de cables del chasis, Tier 4 (7/7) (060001 -)

Chassikabelharva, Tier 4, (7/7) (060001 - )

ETN253677D07 A.1

ETN253677D07

142 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1196848(A.4)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC16650 Wiring Harness 1
2 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0009 4WD
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
3 57M7256 Elec. Connector Housing 2
4 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0008
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
5 57M10517 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XV0002
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
6 57M13770 Elec. Connector Housing 1
7 57M7491 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXSP
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 1
8 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1
9 57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TXSP, U0504-C, VC Terminal
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 1
10 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XB0011 , Left Lift Arm Sensor
57M10924 Elec. Connector Terminal 3
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 3
11 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0023 , Down Pressure Solenoid Kit
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
12 57M7985 Electrical Connector Assy 2
13  57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002 1-12, , VC Terminal
14  57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002 1-10, , VC Terminal
15  57M10617 Elec. Connector Housing 1 TA0002 1-24, , VC Terminal
16 57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002 2-B2, , VC Terminal
17  57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 TA0002 2-A2, , VC Terminal
18 RE12364 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XB0012, Right Lift Arm Sensor
57M10924 Elec. Connector Terminal 3
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 3
19 57M7328 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XY0010 , Rear Mow Valve
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7259 Elec. Connector Seal 2
20 TCU29933 Clip 7
21 H77698 Tie Band 1
22  57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 4
23  57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1196848(A.4)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

143



40 Electrical

Engine Wiring Harness

Faisceau de fils de moteur

Motorkabelbaum

Cavo elettrico motore ‘
Grupo de cables de motor

Motorns kabelharva

PU33134 A1

%
2z
0,

Sy
7

/

X

— L
NS

/
S /
| Y
4 ~ ~ L2
e ~ L5
bk, 0 | > w217
//)‘Z;/;;//?/., % |
4/,,‘//;/7/ .|
7
W,

N B

N sasees
.

AN

PU33134

144 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST996850(C.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MIU802828 Bracket

2 MIA883984 Wiring Harness SUB FOR MIU803634
3 MIU802166 Clip 1

4 MIU802427 Boot

5 MIU802167 Clip Exhaust Temperature Sensor
6 MIU804073 Wiring Harness SUB FOR MIU803364
7 MIU803139 Boot

8 19M7864 Screw M8 X 12

9 MIU803135 Tie Band

10 MIU802718 Clamp

11 MIU802433 Resistor

12 MIU802425 Boot

13 MIU802426 Boot

14 MIU802430 Boot

15 MIU802830 Bracket

16 MIU802455 Band

17 MIU802429 Boot

18 ... Elec. Connector Housing Throttle

19  MIU804045 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

20 MIU804046 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

21  MIU804047 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

22  MIU804048 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

23  MIU804049 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

24  MIU804050 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

25 MIU804103 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

26 MIU804104 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

27  MIU804069 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

28  MIU804105
29  MIA884044

Electrical Connector Assy
Wire

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

30 MIA884045 Wire Not lllustrated
31  MIA884046 Wire Not lllustrated
32 MIA884047 Wire Not lllustrated
33 MIA884048 Wire Not lllustrated
34 MIA884049 Wire Not lllustrated
35 MIA884050 Wire Not lllustrated
36 MIA884051 Wire Not lllustrated
37 MIA884053 Wire Not lllustrated
38 MIA884054 Wire Not lllustrated
39 MIA884055 Wire Not lllustrated
40 MIA884056 Wire Not lllustrated
41  MIA884057 Wire Not lllustrated
42 MIA884058 Wire Not lllustrated
43  MIA884059 Wire Not lllustrated
44  MIA884060 Wire Not lllustrated
45 MIA884052 Wire Not lllustrated
46  MIA884061 Wire Not lllustrated
47  MIA884091 Wire Not lllustrated

48 MIU804044

Electrical Connector Assy

Not lllustrated

49 57M11374
50 57M10336
51  57M11999

Elec. Connector Accessory

Elec. Connector Cavity Plug

Elec. Connector Housing

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

52 57TM10264
53 57M12988
54 57M8601

Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

55 57M8612
56 57M11290
57 57M10144

Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

58 57M9829 Elec. Connector Housing Not lllustrated
59 57M12990 Elec. Connector Housing Not lllustrated
60 57M9828 Elec. Connector Housing Not lllustrated
61 57M9935 Elec. Connector Housing Not lllustrated
62 57M10315 Elec. Connector Housing Not lllustrated
63 57M8400 Electrical Connector Assy Not lllustrated

64 57M13604
65 57M11612
66 57M11608

Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing
Elec. Connector Housing

SUB FOR 57M8407, Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

67 57M12000
68 57M10261
69 57M10260

Elec. Connector Accessory

Elec. Connector Cable Seal
Elec. Connector Cable Seal

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

70 57M12996

Elec. Connector Seal

Not lllustrated

71 57M8566 Elec. Connector Seal Not lllustrated
72 57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal Not lllustrated
73  57M7399 Elec. Connector Terminal Not lllustrated

74  57M12998
75  57M12999

Elec. Connector Seal
Elec. Connector Seal

Not lllustrated
Not lllustrated

76 57M13000

Elec. Connector Seal

A2l aalappalmaalaaalaaalaaalaaalaaalaaapaalhaaalaaanlaNnlrralmaalaaalaaalaaalaaallappalhaalagia|lmaan|ooaa

Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST996850(C.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

145



40 Electrical

Drehstromgenerator, 55 A

Alternator, 55 A
Alternateur, 55 A
Alternatore, 55 A
Alternador, 55 A
Generator, 55 A
PU38290 A1

PU38290

ST844115

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
(G.1)

146



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7396 Lock Nut 7 M8

2 19M7867 Screw 4 M8 X 25

3 19M8006 Screw 1 M8 X 120

4 AUC15980 Alternator 1 SUB FOR TCA21579
5 TCU23908 Adjusting Strap 2

6 24M7260 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
7 TCA21972 Voltage Regulator 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844115(G.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

147



40 Electrical

Alternator Pulley

Poulie d’alternateur

Drehstromgenerator-Riemenscheibe

Puleggia alternatore ‘
Polea de alternador

Generatorremskiva

PU20693 A.1

A

N

@
5
X

PU20693

148 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843892(E.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AM878298 Pulley 1

2 M806010 Housing 1

3 M806012 Flywheel Kit 1

4 CH15987 Locking Collar 1

5 M800116 Nut 1

6 CH10492 Boot 1

7 12M7066 Lock Washer 1 10 mm

8 24H1682 Washer 1 13/32" X 7/8" X 0.120"
9 19M7868 Screw 1 M8 X 30

10 19M7802 Screw 1 M8 X 65

11 24M7260 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
12 TCU23908 Adjusting Strap 1

13 19M7810 Screw 1 M10 X 80

PC12718 (Q1)

ST843892(E.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

149



40 Electrical

Battery and Cables ( - 060000)
Batterie et cables ( - 060000)
Batterie und Kabel ( - 060000)
Batteria e cavi ( - 060000)
Bateria y cables ( - 060000)
Batterier och kablar ( - 060000)

PU17561 A1

PU17561

| <

150

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844229(G.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TY25876 Dry Charged Battery 1

2 TCA25977 Wire 1 Main Vehicle Power
3 TCU39143 Boot 1 Positive Terminal
4 M153119 Boot 1 Starter

5 AM103901 Ground Cable 1

6 E63525 Nut 3 M8

7 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

8 AM126074 Ground Cable 1 Negative

9 TCA25431 Battery Cable 1 Positive

10 14H785 Nut 1 5/16"

11 57M11975 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

12 57M11851 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

13  H77698 Tie Band 1

14 37M7348 Screw 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844229(G.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

151



40 Electrical

Battery and Cabels (060001 -)

Batterie et cables (060001 - )

Batterie und Kabel (060001 - )

Batteria e cavi (060001 - ) | <
Bateria y cables (060001 - )

Batteri och kablar (060001 - )

ETN253677D08R1 A.1

ETN253677D08R1

152 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1189508(A.3)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AM146025 Wet Charged Battery 1

2 TCA25431 Battery Cable 1

3 TCA25977 Wire 1

4 19M7868 Screw 1 M8 X 30
5 M153119 Boot 1

6 14M7375 Flange Nut 1 M5

7 37M7348 Screw 1

8 AM126074 Ground Cable 1

9 57M11850 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

10 AM103901 Ground Cable 1

11 E63525 Nut 1

12 57M11851 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1189508(A.3)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

153



40 Electrical

Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness ( - 060000)
Supports de montage, faisceau ( - 060000)
Befestigungshalterungen, Kabelbaum ( - 060000)
Staffe di montaggio, fascio cavi ( - 060000)
Soportes de montaje, grupo de cables ( - 060000)
Monteringsfasten, kabelharva ( - 060000)

PU41348 A1

PU41348

g
:
7
H
/

/

/

| <

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844232(L.1)

154



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M809307 Clamp 2
2 TCA21539 Vehicle Controller 1
3 TCU31890 Bracket 1 Connector Mount
4 TCU19134 Half Clamp 1
5 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8
6 19M7866 Screw 1 M8 X 20
7 19M7783 Screw 1 M10 X 16
8 19M8317 Screw 1 M8 X 40
9 14M7397 Lock Nut 5 M6
10 19M7862 Screw 5 M6 X 20
11 TCU29933 Clip 14
12 R49921 Clamp 3
13 M84971 Nut 4
14 H77358 Clip 2
15 14M7375 Flange Nut 3 M5
16 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6
17  TCU34108 Bracket 1 Fuse / Relay Center
18 GX22456 Screw 2
19 TCU33621 Bracket 1 Support
20 19M7867 Screw 5 M8 X 25
21 57M11909 Elec. Connector Accessory 3 Clip
22A TCU35529 Bracket 1 ORDER UC10858; Engine Harness Support
22B UC10858 Bracket 1 Engine Harness Support
23  57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 4 Clip W/ Anti-Rotate
24 E53830 Clamp 2 -050000
E53830 Clamp 3 050001-
25 H77698 Tie Band 15
26 37M7518 Screw 1 M6 X 40
27 H75541 Clamp 1 -050000
28 AH96317 Clip 2
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 155

ST844232(L.1)



40 Electrical

Mounting Brackets, Wiring Harness (060001 - )

Supports de montage, faisceau (060001 -)

Befestigungshalterungen, Kabelbaum (060001 -)

Staffe di montaggio, fascio cavi (060001 - ) ‘
Soportes de montaje, grupo de cables (060001 -)

Monteringsfasten, kabelharva (060001 - )

ETN253677DR109 A.1

30—
10—
| I -
> |
/I 13\T '!_/19
29 l\ : :
| = [o— 2
ﬂ | [ 25 23
18 | I \ f‘\\\ \
18—% : : 18 4 e
. /
x | ! X ’\18 . 7 23
18 My | \!f, A \
31 20 } i { K g 22 = © - \
5 i \ 18 \-/, < 3 \ \/\/{ 5
/ |/ /// | A /? : { "l NG ~ ~
4~ 28 "s N ¢ 1.4 °& Vol
NS /1/\4 1 < ¢—18 19 s
- - 12
< _ ~ 15 f *—14
~ 28 32 \18 // 25 /\ 270 ey
- /\ / - '\’/
4 200 ) 21/ R 7
~_ , / 28 T /
ot \'/
27 16 /Q/ 5\ 5
19_ / 20 g
N, \ /¢ 18
ETN253677DR109
156 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST1189708(B.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 14H785 Nut 1 5/16"

2 TCU31890 Bracket 1

3 TCU19134 Half Clamp 1

4 14M7396 Lock Nut 1 M8

5 19M7866 Screw 1 M8 X 20
6 19M7783 Screw 1 M10 X 16
7 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25
8 19M8317 Screw 1 M8 X 40
9 14M7303 Flange Nut 1 M6

10 GX22456 Screw 1

11 TCU33621 Bracket 1

12 E63525 Nut 1

13 57M11909 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

14 57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

15 37M7518 Screw 1 M6 X 40
16 H77358 Clip 1

17  AH89486 Clip 1

18  TCU29933 Clip 1

19 M84971 Nut 1

20 14M7397 Lock Nut 1 M6

21 57M10935 Elec. Connector Terminal 1

22  M81353 Bolt 1

23  R49921 Clamp 1

24 UC10858 Bracket 1

25 E53830 Clamp 1

26 03M7184 Bolt 1 M8 X 20
27 19M7862 Screw 1 M6 X 20
28 03M7187 Bolt 1 M8 X 35
29 UC30131 Bracket 1

30 19M7796 Screw 1 M6 X 30
31 UC30277 Bracket 1

32 ___UC31743 Bracket 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1189708(B.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

157



40 Electrical

Wiring Harness, Console

Faisceau, console

Kabelbaum, Konsole

Fascio cavi, consolle ‘
Grupo de cables, consola

Kabelhiarva, konsol

PU49555 A1

PU49555

158 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843732(0.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 57M9798 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-10, Ampseal
57M9813 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 2,3,4,5,6,78
57M9811 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 1

2 57M9796 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-11, AMPSEAL
57M9813 Elec. Connector Terminal 5 Cavity 2,3,6,7
57M9811 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1,5,8

3 57M10280 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Seat Pan Ground

4 57M9425 Clamp 3

5 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-5, Buzzer
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity AB

6 LVA15613 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-60, Service Advisor
57M9358 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A,B,C,D; SUB FOR 57M10781
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5 Cavitg E,F,G,H.J

7 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-3, Power Port
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A,B,C

8 AH225363 Clip 1

9 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Work Light
57M8810 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 C-14A

10 57M9482 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 C-2, Ignition Switch
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A
57M8810 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity S$1,S2
57M10780 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity B

11 57M7840 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-4, Hall Effect Rise / Lower Lever
57M7469 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 4
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity AB,C,.D

12 TCA16735 Resistor 1 R1

13 57M7634 Electrical Connector Assy 1 C-16, Greyhill Display
57M7681 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1,2,11,12
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 8 Cavity 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10

14 57M8869 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 CT-5

15 57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 2

16 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C25, Park Brake
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M8079 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10

17 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C24, PTO
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M8079 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2,3
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1,4,5,6,7,8,9,10

18 TCA21510 Wiring Harness 1 ORDER TCA24874, Command Arm

19  LVU20070 Cap 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843732(0.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

159



40 Electrical

Console Wiring Harness ( - 050000)

Faisceau de cablage de console ( - 050000)

Kabelbaum der Konsole ( - 050000)

Cavo consolle ( - 050000) ‘
Mazo de cables de la consola ( - 050000)

Konsolkablage ( - 050000)

PU22907 A1

PU22907

160 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST949134(E.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks
1 TCA24874 Wiring Harness 1
2 57M10280 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 CT-6 , Seat Pan Ground
3 57M9798 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-10
57M9811 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity 1
57M9813 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 2,3,4,5,6,7,8
4 57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
5 57M9796 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-11
57M9811 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1,5,8
57M9813 Elec. Connector Terminal 5 Cavity 2,3,4,6,7
6 57M9425 Clamp 3
7 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-5, Buzzer
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity AB
8 LVA15613 Electrical Connector Assy 1 MC-60, Service Advisor
57M9358 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 SUB FOR 57M10781 ; Cavity A,B,C,.D
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5 Cavity E,F,G,H,J
9 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-3 , Power Port
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity AB
10 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-14A, Work Light
57M8810 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2
11 57M8869 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 CT-5, Command Arm Ground
12 R104922 Electrical Connector Assy 1 C-2, Ignition Switch
57M7590 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity D
13 57M7634 Electrical Connector Assy 1 C-16, Greyhill Display
57M7681 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1,2,11,12
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 8 Cavity 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10
14  57M7840 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-4, Raise / Lower Lever
57M7469 Electrical Connector Assy 1
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 4
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity AB,C,D
15 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-24 |, PTO
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1,4,5,6,7,8,9,10
57M8079 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2,3
16 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-25, Park Brake
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2
57M8079 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10
17 TCA16735 Resistor 1 R-1
18  LVvU20070 Cap 1
19  AH225363 Clip 1
20 57M9482 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 C-02 , Key Switch
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavité/ A
21 TCA24910 Wiring Harness 1 Key Switch Jumper
22 R104920 Electrical Connector Assy 1 C-01, Jumper Connector
57M7592 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity AB,C,.D,E,F

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST949134(E.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

161



40 Electrical

Console Wiring Harness (050001 - 090000)

Faisceau de cablage de console (050001 - 090000)

Kabelbaum der Konsole (050001 - 090000)

Cavo consolle (050001 - 090000) e
Mazo de cables de la consola (050001 - 090000)

Konsolkablage (050001 - 090000)

PU49263 A1

PU49263

162 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST978932(H.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC15933 Wiring Harness 1

2 57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 2

3 57M9796 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-11, Main Harness Interconnect
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1 -8

4 57M9798 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-10, Main Harness Interconnect
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1 —

5 57M10243 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 CT-6, Seat Pan Ground

6 57M9425 Clamp 2

7 57M10243 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 CT-5, Command Arm Ground

8 TCU29933 Clip 1

9 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housin 1 C-25, Park Brake
57M7400 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 3 - 10

10 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-24, PTO
57M7400 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 2
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2, 3
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10

11 57M7634 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-16, Grayhill Display
57M7681 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1, 2, 11, 12
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 8 Cawtg{ -10

12 57M7840 Elec. Connector Housing 1 aise / Lower
57M7469 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7258 Elec. Connector Cable Seal 4
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cawt?/

13 R104922 Elec. Connector Housing 1 gn|t|on Switch
57M7590 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity D

14 TCA16735 Resistor 1 R-1

15 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C 5, Buzzer
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B

16 LVA15613 Elec. Connector Housing 1 MC-60, Service Advisor
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A—D
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5 Cavity E, F, G, H, J

17 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-3, Power Port
57M9632 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B

18 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 C-14A, Work Light
57M8810 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

19  AH225363 Clip 1

20 57M9358 Elec. Connector Accessory 1

21 H77698 Tie Band 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST978932(H.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

163



40 Electrical

Console Wiring Harness (090001 - )

Faisceau de cablage de console (090001 -)

Kabelbaum der Konsole (090001 -)

Cavo consolle (090001 -) ‘
Mazo de cables de la consola (090001 - )

Konsolkablage (090001 - )

ETN258121CR1 A1

ETN258121CR1

164 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1087059(D.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC20949 Wiring Harness 1
2 TCU29933 Clip 2
3 57M9796 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XX0001-2 , Command Arm Interconnect 1
57M7541 Elec. Connector Terminal 7 Cavity 2-5,10-12
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 6-9
4 57M9940 Elec. Connector Accessory 2
5 57M10243 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0005 , Seat PAN Ground
6 57M9825 Elec. Connector Housing 1 GNDO0005, Command Arm Interconnect 2
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 12 Cavity 1-12
7 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0008 , Mower/Transport Switch
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2,3
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 2,3
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 1,4-10
8 57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XG0005 , Power Port
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A,B
9 57M10517 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XR0007 , Buzzer Resistor
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2
57M8022 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
10 UC28453 Resistor 1
1 LVA15613 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XA0010 , Diagnostic Port
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A-D
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5 Cavity E-H,J
12 57M16982 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
13  57M8812 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XHO0001 , Buzzer
57M8810 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity AB
14 57M9361 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0003 , Work Light Switch
57M9462 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity C,D
15 57M10243 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 GNDO0002 , Command Arm Ground
16 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XR003, CAN2 Terminator
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A,B
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity C
57M8221 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
17 57M10614 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0009, Telematics
57M10333 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 38 A1-A4,B1-B4,C1-C4,D1-D4,E1-E4,F1-F4,
G1-G4,H3,H4,J1-J4,K1-K4.L2-L4 M3,M4
57M10334 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5
57M10613 Elec. Connector Housing 1
18 57M7840 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XB0004 , Raise/Lower Lever
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A-D
57M9215 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity A-D
57M7469 Electrical Connector Assy 1
19 57M11396 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XA0003 , Display Unit
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2,11,12
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 8 Cavity 3-8
57M7681 Elec. Connector Terminal 1
20 57M8579 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XS0002 , Park Brake Switch
57M9532 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1,2
57M7400 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 1,2
57M7401 Elec. Connector Terminal 8 Cavity 3-10
21 R104922 Electrical Connector Assy 1 XS0001 , Key Switch
57M7590 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity B,D-F
22  57M9652 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 XR0001 , CAN1 Terminator
R78065 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A,B
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity C
57M8221 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
23 57M8131 Electronic Terminator 1
24  57M13308 Clamp 2
25 UC33923 Cap 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1087059(D.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

165



40 Electrical

e Wiring Harness
e Wiring Harness

e Wiring Harness
e Wiring Harness
e Wiring Harness
e Wiring Harness

Jumper, Conso
Jumper, Conso
Jumper, Conso
Jumper, Conso
Jumper, Conso
Jumper, Conso
PU33450 A1

PU33450

ST948918

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
(G.1)

166




40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 LVU20070 Cap 1

2 57M9482 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Key Switch, C-02
57M9200 Elec. Connector Terminal 1 Cavity A

3 TCA24910 Wiring Harness 1 Ke&/ Switch Jumper

4 R104920 Electrical Connector Assy 1 C-01, Jumper Connector
57M7592 Elec. Connector Terminal 6 Cavity A,B,C,D,E, F

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST948918(G.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

167



40 Electrical

PC12718 (Q.1)

ST991756(C.1)

NN N
AR N

AN

RS
I AN

Light Kit ( - 050000)

Kit d'éclairage ( - 050000)
Scheinwerfersatz ( - 050000)
Kit fari ( - 050000)

Juego de luces ( - 050000)
Belysningssats ( - 050000)
PU31660 A.1

PU31660

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

168



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BTC10347 Light Kit 1

2 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8

3 TCA22486 Bumper 1

4 AT318410 Relay 1 12V

5 AM117324 Switch 1 Headlight

6 H77698 Tie Band 5

7 57M7691 Fuse 1 20 A

8 19H2102 Cap Screw 3 1/4" X 1-3/4"
9 M63707 Lock Nut 3

10 03H1539 Bolt 3 5/16" X 5/8"
11 12M7065 Lock Washer 3 8 mm

12 14H611 Nut 3 5/16"

13 TCA22407 Floodlamp 3

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST991756(C.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

169



40 Electrical

LED Work Light Kit

Kit de phares de travail DEL
LED-Arbeitsscheinwerfersatz

Kit luce di lavoro a LED

Juego de faros de trabajo de diodo fotoemisor
LED-arbetsbelysningssats

PU40023 A1

| <

PU40023

170

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST981246(F.1)



40 Electrical

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BUC10762 Kit 1 -050000 ALSO ORDER (2) AUC15219
BUC10762 Kit 1 050001-

2 TCA22486 Bracket 1 Frame

3 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8

4 AM117324 Switch 1 Light, High Beam

5 57M7369 Elec. Connector Housing 2 X01, Main Harness Interface
57M7285 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A, B
57M10915 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity A, B
57M10422 Elec. Connector Housing 2

6 RE573609 Floodlamp 2

7 SU41335 Bracket 2

8 57M7689 Fuse 1 10 A

9 SJ15808 Relay 1 12V

10 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

11 H77698 Tie Band 2

12 AUC15219 Headlamp Wiring Harness 2

13 57M8839 Elec. Connector Housing 2 EO1, LED, Work Light
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A, B
57M10915 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity A, B
57M8129 Elec. Connector Terminal 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST981246(F.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

171



40 Electrical

Power Port Kit

Kit orifice d'alimentation

Stromversorgungsanschluss-Satz

Kit presa di alimentazione ‘
Juego de toma eléctrica

Stromportssats

BTC10350 B.1

2
BTC10350
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 M166830 Socket Outlet 1 12V
2 57M7690 Fuse 1 15 A
3 AT318410 Relay 1 12V
172 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST787512(H.1)



50 Powertrain

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 174
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 180
Gruppenbildindex 2 176
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 3- 178
Avsnittsbildregister 3- 179
PU11876 A.1 4- 184
5- 182
5- 186

PU11876

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 173
0



50 Powertrain

Entrainement de pompe hydraulique

Hydraulikpumpenantrieb
Mando de bomba hidraulica
Hydraulpumpdrev

Comando pompa idraulica
PU33394 A.1

Hydraulic Pump Drive

SRR O\

ha-.

RN
R

S

D
/,%u,/,,ﬁ,/, T\
Ny
\

RN /«/
N /./r..,m../ /
AN

\ A
N ”//v/ Nrzzmzzznes s
Prrrrrrrrrrrrle
R

NN
//N/ O

PU3339%4

ST844040(L.1)

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

174



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA23693 Universal Joint 1 Driveshaft

2 TCA22312 Quick Coupler 1 Driveshaft

3 19M7804 Screw 3 M10 X 40

4 TCU36546 Bushing 1 Flange Bearing

5 MIU803358 Pulley 1 OD = 163 mm, ORDER AUC10820, PTO Shaft
AUC10820 Pulley 1 OD = 165.25 mm, PTO Shaft

6 19M7162 Cap Screw 8 M8 X 16

7 19M7809 Screw 3 M10 X 70

8A TCA23877 Plate 1 ORDER AUC12133, Flywheel

8B AUC12133 Plate 1 Flywheel

9 E4298E Snap Ring 8

10 TCA25017 Universal Joint Cross 2

11 19M7786 Screw 2 M10 X 30

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844040(L.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

175



50 Powertrain

Hydraulic Pump
Pompe hydraulique
Hydraulikpumpe
Pompa idraulica
Bomba hidraulica
Hydraulpump

PU17620 A1

| <

PU17620

176

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844883(G.1)



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA21915 Hydraulic Pump 1

2 TCA23797 Seal Kit 1

3 TCA23796 Fitting 2 Suction

4 TCA18018 O-Ring Kit 1 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 177
ST844883(G.1)



50 Powertrain

Motors, Front Wheel Drive
Moteurs, pont avant mécanique

Motoren, Frontantrieb

Motori, trazione anteriore
Motores, traccion delantera
Motorer, framhjulsdrivning

PU17622 A1

| <

PU17622 4

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCU28666 Hub 2

2 TCA25310 Hydraulic Motor 1 -080000 INCLUDES TCA22820 AND TCA22819, LH
AUC18553 Hydraulic Motor 1 080001- INCLUDES TCA22820 AND AUC18631, LH

3 TCA25311 Hydraulic Motor 1 -080000 INCLUDES TCA22820 AND TCA22819, RH
AUC18551 Hydraulic Motor 1 080001- INCLUDES TCA22820 AND AUC18631, RH

4 TCU23075 Nut 2 W/ Patch

5 24M7047 Washer 8 13 X 24 X 2.500 mm

6 19H3599 Cap Screw 8 1/2" X 5-1/4"

7 TCA22820 Seal Kit 2 Not lllustrated

8 TCA22819 Brake Kit 2 -080000 Not lllustrated

9 AUC18631 Brake Kit 2 080001- Not lllustrated

178 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST844907(1.1)



50 Powertrain

Wheel Drive Motor
Moteur de roue motrice
Radantriebsmotor

Motore della trazione | <
Motor de traccion de rueda
Hjuldrivmotor
TC267588 A.1
TC267588
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25310 Hydraulic Motor 1 -080000 INCLUDES TCA22820 AND TCA22819, LH
AUC18553 Hydraulic Motor 1 080001- INCLUDES TCA22820 AND AUC18631, LH
TCA25311 Hydraulic Motor 1 -080000 INCLUDES TCA22820 AND TCA22819, RH
AUC18551 Hydraulic Motor 1 080001- INCLUDES TCA22820 AND AUC18631, RH
2 TCA22820 Seal Kit 1
3 TCA22819 Brake Kit 1 -080000 _ Not lllustrated
AUC18631 Brake Kit 1 080001- Not lllustrated
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 179

ST844904(1.1)



50 Powertrain

Hydraulic Pump
Pompe hydraulique
Hydraulikpumpe
Pompa idraulica
Bomba hidraulica
Hydraulpump

PU33085 A.1

| <

PU33085

180

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844910(N.1)



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 19H3221 Ca[g Screw 2 3/8" X 1-1/4", SUB FOR APPL 19H3239

2 E65288 O-Ring 1

3 14H1076 Nut 2 3/8"

4 14M7465 Lock Nut 1 M10

5 24M7096 Washer 4 10.500 X 18 X 1.600 mm

6 E62934 Flange Nut 2

7 03H1499 Bolt 2 1/2" X 1-1/2"

8 TCU35623 Bracket 1 Suplgort

9 TCA25513 Hydraulic Pump 1 ORDER AUC21618, E-Hydro SK, 49CC
AUC21618 Hydraulic Pump 1 -090000
AUC19891 Hydraulic Pump 1 090001-

10 19M8292 Screw 1 M10 X 50

11 38H3004 Adapter Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1004

12 R26448 -Ring 1

13 T77613 O-Ring 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST844910(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

181



Servo Controller, Hydrostatic Pump
Servorégulateur, pompe hydrostatique
Servosteuereinheit, Hydrostatpumpe

Unita di comando servoassistita, pompa idrostatica
Controlador de servo, bomba hidrostatica
Servostyrenhet, hydrostatisk pump

PU39120 A1

o
/
/

7
Vi
v-.
7
J o
;7
I
7 et
iy X
yh J
Ve 7,
% %5
% 170
"
7
7
::
g
o
7
!
"
7
?
4
//

~

PU39120

N

182

50 Powertrain

> o

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871325(N.1)



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU34011 Bolt 1
2 TCU34012 Bolt 1
3 AUC10117 Sensor 1 Hydrostatic Pump
4 TCA23127 Pump/Valve Controller 1 OR%ESEQ}SICZ%W, Includes (1) pair of solenoids (FWD
an
AUC21617 Control Valve 1 -090000
AUC21623 Flow Control Hyd. Valve 1 090001-
5 AUC10118 Pump/Valve Controller 1 ORDER AUC21616; INCLUDES AUC10117
AUC21616 Pump/Valve Controller 1 -090000
AUC19887 Pump/Valve Controller 1 090001-
6 TCA23129 Seal Kit 1 -090000
AUC19889 Seal Kit 1 080001-
7 N51168 Snap Ring 1
8 TCU35820 Orifice 2
9 19H3765 Cap Screw 6 0.190" X 2-1/4"
10 MT2891 Gasket 2
11 24M7096 Washer 2 10.500 X 18 X 1.600 mm
12 ... O-Ring 1 ORDER TCA23129
13 ... O-Ring 2 ORDER TCA23129
14 UC35730 Solenoid Valve Coil 2 Not lllustrated
15  AUC21742 Seal Kit 1 Not lllustrated
16 UC36790 Nut 2 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871325(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

183



50 Powertrain

Back Plate, Hydrostatic Pump

Plateau d'appui, pompe hydrostatique
Stitzplatte, Hydrostatpumpe

Piastra posteriore, pompa idrostatica
Placa de refuerzo, bomba hidrostatica
Stodplat, hydrostatisk pump

PU19952 A1

PU19952

> o

184

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871328(J.2)



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 19H2228 Cap Screw 1 3/8" X 4"

2 24M7096 Washer 2 10.500 X 18 X 1.600 mm

3 19H1912 Cap Screw 1 3/8" X 3-1/2"

4 E65288 O-Ring 1

5 TCA14997 Splined Coupling 1

6 MT2912 Bushing 1

7 MT2897 Plate 1 Valve

8 MT2916 Poppet 1

9 MT2915 Spring 1

10 MT2914 Shim 1

11 R26906 O-Ring 1

12 JD8806 Needle Bearing 1

13 MT2906 O-Ring 1

14  R29936 O-Rin 2

15  AMT1546 Pressure Relief Valve 2 3500 psi, ORDER TCA15018
TCA15018 Pressure Relief Valve 2 4500 psi

16 R26375 O-Ring 1

17 MG272214 Valve 1

18 MT1319 Spring Pin 1

19  AMT1617 O-Ring Kit 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871328(J.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

185



50 Powertrain

Conjunto de bomba hidrostatica

Hydrostatpump

Pompe hydrostatique
PU19951 A1

Hydrostatic Pump
Hydrostatpumpe
Pompa idrostatica

PU19951

PC12718 (Q1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

186

ST871329(H.2)



50 Powertrain

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MT2890 Gasket 1

2 TCA18027 Rotating Platform 1

3 MT2887 Follower 1 Servo Piston

4 AMT1545 Plate 1

5 MT2902 Cap Screw 2

6 TCA15027 Bushing 1

7 MT2905 Drive Shaft 1

8 U12547 O-Ring 2

9 TCA14995 Piston 1

10 MT2889 Gasket 2 Cover Plate

11 MT2924 Washer 8

12 MT2886 Cap Screw 8

13  MT2885 Sealing Washer 1

14  AE38359 Bearing 1

15  MT2899 O-Ring 1

16 M42702 Snap Ring 2

17 E57805 Thrust Bearing Race 2

18 JD9961 Thrust Bearing 1

19 E55717 Washer 1

20 Eb55716 Seal 1

21 N51168 Snap Ring 1

22  AMT1617 O-Ring Kit 1 INCLUDES MT2890, (2) MT2889, (8) MT2924, MT2885
AND MT2899

23 R26375 O-Ring 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871329(H.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

187



50 Powertrain

188 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST871329(H.2)



60 Steering and Brakes

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 192
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 190
Gruppenbildindex 3 194
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =

indice de ilustraciones por secciones 4- 196
Avsnittsbildregister

PU17922 A1

PU17922

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 189
0



60 Steering and Brakes

S}olenoid Hydraulic Valve, Brakes

Electrovanne hydraulique, freins

Hydraulikmagnetventil, Bremsen

Valvola idraulica a solenoide, freni ‘
Electrovalvula hidraulica, frenos

Solenoidhydraulventil, bromsar

PU38808 A.1

20

8B

PU38808

190 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843432(T.1)



60 Steering and Brakes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA23805 Valve 1 Manual Override

2 AXE27435 Solenoid Valve Coil 1

3 TCA23804 Valve 1 2 Position, 3 Way

4 AKK11196 Check Valve 1 SUB FOR TCA23802

5 TCU37815 Orifice 1

6 AKK18587 Fitting Plug 1

7A  TCA21202 Pressure Switch 1 ORDER TCA25884 AND TCA26101; Brake Press

7B TCA25884 Pressure Switch 1

8A TCA21409 Solenoid Hydraulic Valve 1 ORDER TCA26086 AND TCA26101

8B TCA26086 Solenoid Hydraulic Valve 1 INCLUDES TCA25884, AKK18587, TCU37815, AXE27435,

TCA23804, TCA23805, AN404314 AND AKK11196

9 AN404314 Check Valve 1 SUB FOR TCA23803

10 R26448 O-Ring 3

11 T77613 O-Ring 3

12 38H3160 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1160

13 38H3004 Adapter Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1004

14 R28782 0O-Ring 2

15 38H3003 Adapter Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1003

16 T77814 O-Ring 1

17 57M8021 Electrical Connector Assy 1 Y-2, Brake Solenoid Connector
57M8165 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

18  TCA26101 Wiring Harness 1 -050000 Brake Pressure Sensor

19 57M8542 Elec. Connector Housing 1 B-1, Pressure Sensor Connector
57M8571 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity 1, 2, 3

20 TCU29933 Clip 1

21 57M8023 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Y-1, Brake Solenoid to Main Harness Connector
57M8164 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

22  AKK18725 Fitting Plug 1

23 57M8021 Electrical Connector Assy 1 Y-3, Pressure Sensor to Main Harness Connector
57M8165 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843432(T.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

191



60 Steering and Brakes

Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Brake

Conduites d'huile hydraulique et flexibles, frein

Hydraulikolleitungen und -schlauche, Bremse

Tubi rigidi e flessibili olio idraulico, freno e
Tuberias y mangueras de aceite hidraulico, freno

Hydrauloljeledningar och slangar, broms

PU17276 A1

PU17276

192 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843613(1.1)



60 Steering and Brakes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC18591 Oil Line 1 Pump To SteerAUC10331 OR TCA23262

2 AUC18759 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26031

3 AUC18867 Oil Line 1 Pump to Valve, SUB FOR TCA23264

4 AUC19346 Oil Line 1 Steer to Bypass, SUB FOR TCA23295

5 AUC19384 Hydraulic Hose 1 Valve to Tank, SUB FOR TCA23120

6 19M7802 Screw 2 M8 X 65

7 TCU32329 Clamp 2

8 TCU34008 Bushing 2

9 TCU32334 Clamp 2

10 H113196 Tie Band 2

11 UC33117 Check Valve 1 Pressure Relief Steering, SUB FOR TCA23662
12 T77857 O-Ring 3

13 E53830 Clamp 1

14 37M7518 Screw 2 M6 X 40

15  38H1010 Elbow Fitting 1

16 T77613 O-Ring 3

17 R26375 O-Ring 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 193

ST843613(1.1)



60 Steering and Brakes

Steering Wheel and Column

Volant et colonne de direction

Lenkrad und -sdule

Volante e piantone sterzo ‘
Volante y columna de la direccion

Ratt och rattstang

PU17351 A1

PU17351

194 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST906928(1.1)



60 Steering and Brakes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 TCU24908 Bushing 1 SUB FOR APPL H97033
2 AUC19640 Steering Column 1 SUB FOR AUC14315 OR TCA22265
3 M84972 Nut 2

4 03M7190 Bolt 2 M10 X 20

5 TCU23225 Bushing 2

6 TCU21180 Bracket 1 Steering Tilt Lock

7 TCU21179 Pin Fastener 1

8 34M7102 Spring Pin 2 5 X 26 mm

9 H152174 Pedal 1

10 TCU23226 Spring 1

11 TCU18256 Cover 1 Steering Column

12 JD5729 Label 1 Leaping Deer

13 MT2485 Plug 1

14 24M7260 Washer 3 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm

15 21M7296 Screw 5 M6 X 20

16 M142218 Steering Wheel 1 14 inch

17 M142219 Cover 1 Steering Wheel

18  24M7362 Washer 2 8.400 X' 16 X 1.600 mm
19 14H866 Nut 1 5/8"

20 19M8318 Screw 4 M8 X 45

21 M119563 Spacer 4

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST906928(1.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

195



60 Steering and Brakes

Rear Axle, 4WD

Essieu arriére, 4WD
Hinterachse, 4WD
Assale posteriore, 4WD
Eje trasero, 4WD
Bakaxel, 4WD

PU17267 A1

PU17267

| <

196

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843427(L.1)



60 Steering and Brakes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA25524 Pin Fastener 1

2 M113213 leeve 3

3 M90321 Shim 2 TK =0.910 mm, Front

4 14M7401 Lock Nut 2 M12

5 LvU24788 Bolt 2 M12 X 40

6 AUC16056 Axle Kit 1 SUB FOR TCA20377

7 TCU28912 Axle 1 ORDER AUC16056

8 MT1329 Bushing 2 Center Pivot

9 TCU31643 Bushing 2

10 JD7266 Bearing Cup 2

11 TCA24939 Spindle 1 LH

12 TCA24938 Spindle 1 RH

13 TCA23641 Tie Rod Assembly 2 Cylinder Linkage

14 R26906 O-Ring 4

15 T77932 O-Ring 4

16 38H1047 Elbow Fitting 4

17  TCU28995 Hub 2 ORDER UC23993; Wheel
UC23993 Hub 2

18  MT2119 Nut 2

19  19H3778 Screw 8 1/2" X 2-1/2"

20 14M7333 Lock Nut 2 M18

21  TCU35441 U-Bolt 2

22 TA57779 Flange Nut 4

23 JD7797 Lubrication Fitting 2

24 TCU32452 Cap 2 Hub

25 T161583 Snap Ring 2

26 JD7846 Lubrication Fitting 1

27 TCU34471 Seal 2

28 JD7222 Bearing Cone 2

29 TCA21564 Hydraulic Motor 2 Wheel Motor

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843427(L.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

197



60 Steering and Brakes

198 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843427(L.1)



70 Hydraulics

Indice de ilustraciones por secciones

Avsnittsbildregister

Index d'illustrations par sections.
TC586386 A.1

Gruppenbildindex
Indice illustrato delle sezioni

Sectional Pictorial Index

«©
«©
©
©
o
23
o
-

199

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Q1)

PC12718



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Oil Lines and Hoses, Steering

Conduites d'huile hydraulique et flexibles, direction

Hydraulikolleitungen und -schlduche, Lenkung

Tubi olio idraulico e tubi flessibili, sterzo ‘
Tuberias de aceite hidraulico y mangueras, direccion

Hydrauloljeledningar och -slangar, styrning

PU22916 A.2

PU22916

200 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843402(U.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 AUC19636 Steering Control Unit 1 SUB FOR TCA17008

2 TCU34008 Bushing 4

3 T77857 O-Ring 2

4 R184064 Clamp 1

5 14M7397 Lock Nut 1 M6

6 37M7518 Screw 2 M6 X 40

7 AUC18878 Hydraulic Hose 1 TCA25900 ; Manual Hydraulic Valve

8 AUC18912 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10341 OR TCA26310; Steering RH to
Steerin& Cblinder

9 AUC18908 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10342 OR TCA26308; Steering LH to
Steering Cylinder

10 AUC18877 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC1043 OR TCA25989; Steering Return to Filter

11 19M8092 Screw 1 M6 X 50

12 TCU36555 Block Clamp 1

13 37M7458 Screw 1 M6 X 12

14  AUC18894 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26016, Pump

15 T77613 O-Ring 0

16 AUC18866 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA22152, Steering Valve to Cylinder

17 AUC19512 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA22154;Steering valve to cylinder

18 R184060 Cover 2

19 T77814 O-Ring 2

20 TCA26138 Hydraulic Cylinder 1 SUB FOR TCA22084

21 38H1435 Elbow Fitting 1

22 38H1309 Adapter Fitting 1

23 R28782 O-Ring 2

24 AUC18893 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA26015, Cylinder

25 TCU32329 Cover 2

26 TCU32334 Block Clamp 2

27  AHB89486 Clamp 1 SUB FOR AH96317

28 14H866 Nut 1 5/8"

29 E53830 Clamp 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843402(U.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

201



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Front Cutting unit

Flexibles hydrauliques et conduites d'huile, unité de coupe avant
Hydraulikschlduche und Olleitungen, vordere Schneideinheit

Tubi flessibili idraulici e tubi olio, unita di taglio anteriore

Mangueras hidraulicas y tuberias de aceite, delantera, unidad de corte
Hydraulslangar och oljeledningar, framre klippenhet

PU49340 A1

PU49340

202

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843751(0.2)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7296 Flange Nut 6 M10

2 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8

3 14M7397 Lock Nut 6 M6

4 19M7784 Screw 3 M10 X 20

5 19M7836 Screw 6 M10 X 110

6 19M7775 Screw 2 M6 X 16

7 19M8318 Screw 1 M8 X 45

8 19M8321 Screw 4 M6 X 45

9 19M7863 Screw 8 M6 X 25

10 38H1004 Elbow Fitting 3

11 R26448 O-Ring 3

12 T77613 O-Ring 6

13 R26906 O-Ring 9

14 T77932 O-Ring 10

15  38H3006 Adapter Fitting 6 SUB FOR APPL 38H1006

16 R26375 O-Ring 1

17  38H3602 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1602

18  H120847 Clamp 2

19 AUC18863 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA14885

20 TCU40356 Plate 2

21 AUC18885 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26005

22 AUC18900 Qil Line 1 SkJAB FORDAl_JC1O359; TCA26126, Front Right to Center
ower Drain

23 AUC18898 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26125, Front Right to Front Center Deck

24  AUC18906 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA26291, Wing / Rear Mower

25 AUC18904 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA26130, Wing Drain

26  AUC18901 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26127, Mower Valve to Front Right Motor

27 AUC18902 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26128, Front Center to Mower Valve

28 AUC18903 Hydraulic Hose 4 SUB FOR TCA26129, Front Wing Mower

29 TCU31986 Clamp 2

30 TCU31987 Channel 2

31 TCU34067 Plate 1

32 TCA25519 Bracket 1

33 TCU34008 Bushing 2

34 TCU24133 Block Clamp 2 Lower

35 TCU24132 Block Clamp 2 Upper

36 19M8145 Screw 4 M6 X 80

37 AUC18905 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26144, Front to Rear Drain

38 H113196 Tie Band 5

39 37M7518 Screw 2 M6 X 40

40 R184060 Cover 2

41  R310175 Block Clamp 2

42 AUC18925 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10360, TCA26124, Front to Rear Drain

43 38H1162 Adapter Fitting 3

44 UC29291 Plate 6

45 M113243 Screw 6

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 203
ST843751(0.2)



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Hoses and Oil Lines, Rear Cutting Unit

Flexibles hydrauliques et conduites d'huile, unité de coupe arriére
Hydraulikschlduche und Olleitungen, hintere Schneideinheit

Tubi flessibili idraulici e tubi olio, unita di taglio posteriore
Mangueras hidraulicas y tuberias de aceite, unidad de corte trasera
Hydraulslangar och oljeledningar, bakre klippenhet

PU49334 A1

| <

PU49334

204

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843776(N.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7296 Flange Nut 4 M10

2 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8

3 14M7397 Lock Nut 4 M6

4 19M7784 Screw 3 M10 X 20

5 19M7836 Screw 4 M10 X 110

6 19M8318 Screw 1 M8 X 45

7 37M7518 Screw 1 M6 X 40

8 38H3004 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1004

9 R26448 O-Ring 2

10 T77613 0O-Ring 5

11 R26906 O-Ring 9

12 T77932 O-Ring 10

13 38H3006 Adapter Fitting 4 SUB FOR APPL 38H1006

14 R26375 O-Ring 2

15  38H3602 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1602

16 H141706 Clamp 2

17 R184062 Clamp 1

18 R184067 Clamp 1

19 T77857 O-Ring 1

20 AUC18863 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA14885

21 AUC18913 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26314

22 AUC18906 Hydraulic Hose 4 SUB FOR TCA26291

23 AUC18882 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA25996, Rear Mower - Rear Right
24 AUC18886 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26008, Drain to Tank

25 AUC18879 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA25994, Right to Left Rear Mower
26 AUC18881 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10361, TCA25995, Right to Left Rear Drain
27 __AUC18599 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26001

28 AUC18896 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26123, Front Left-Rear Left Mower
29 TCU31986 Clamp 2

30 TCU31987 Channel 2

31 TCU34008 Bushing 2

32 03M7280 Bolt 4 M6 X 45

33 H113196 Tie Band 3

34 19M7834 Screw 1 M6 X 45

35 37M7130 Screw 1 M6 X 50

36 H111730 Clamp 2

37 R309931 Block Clamp 1

38 AUC18595 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA21881

39 AUC18884 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26004, Front Mower Tank to Suction
40 AUC18895 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26122, Front Left-Rear Mower Valve
41  TCU32263 Hydraulic Hose 1

42 TY22467 Clamp 3

43 R305041 Cover 1

44  38H1162 Adapter Fitting 5

45 UC29291 Plate 4

46 M113243 Screw 4

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 205
ST843776(N.1)



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Motor, Deck

Moteur hydraulique, pont

Hydraulikmotor, Mahwerk

Motore idraulico, piatto ’
Motor hidraulico, plataforma

Hydraulmotor, klippdack

PU17365 A1

3

PU17365
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC18283 Hydraulic Motor 5 SUB FOR TCA22219
2 TCA18057 Seal Kit 5
3 TCA21783 Pressure Relief Valve 5
4 TCU31578 Plug 5
5 TCU31579 Spring 5 Anti Cavitation Valve
6 TCU31580 Check Valve 5 Anti Cavitation

206 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843959(1.1)



70 Hydraulics

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 207
ST843959(1.1)



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulics Lift

Relevage de circuit hydraulique
Hydraulikhub

Sollevamento componenti idraulici
Sistema hidraulico de elevacién
Hydraulik, lyft

PU33119 A1

| <

PU33119

208

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843974(P.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 T77613 O-Ring 13

2 38H5105 Tee Fitting 2

3 TCU32334 Clamp 1

4 TCU34008 Bushing 6

5 TCU32329 Clamp 1

6 14M7397 Lock Nut 5 M6

7 19M7834 Screw 4 M6 X 45

8 AUC19432 Hydraulic Hose 1 Center to Front Ri(oght Cylinder Bore, SUB FOR TCA23993

9 AUC18888 Hydraulic Hose 3 SUB FOR TCA26010

10 TCA26309 Oil Line 1 INCLUDES AUC10370, T77857 AND (3) T77613, Lift Valve
to Cylinder Bore

11 AUC18891 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10369, Lift Valve to Cylinder Rod

12 AUC18864 Hydraulic Hose 2 SUB FOR TCA15968

13 R305047 Block Clamp 3

14 R305041 Cover 3

15 TCU36555 Block Clamp 1

16 R184060 Cover 2

17 19M8145 Screw 1 M6 X 80

18 T77857 O-Ring 1

1 R184064 Clamp 1

20 N220668 Orifice 5

21 ___AUC18910 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10370

22 19M8483 Screw 2 M6 X 65

23 AUC18892 Hydraulic Hose 1 Front Center Return to Valve, SUB FOR TCA26014

24 AUC18889 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA26011

25 AUC18887 Hydraulic Hose 2 Rear Lift Cylinder Return, SUB FOR TCA26009

26 19M7867 Screw 1 M8 X 25

27 AH79175 Clip 1

28 R109479 Clamp 1

29  14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8

30 37M7518 Screw 1 M6 X 40

PC12718 (Q1)

ST843974(P.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

209



70 Hydraulics

Mower Lift Valve

Distributeur de relevage de tondeuse
Maher-Hubventil

Valvola di sollevamento tosaerba

Valvula de elevacion de plataforma de corte
Klipparens lyftventil

TC290519 A1

TC290519

| <

210

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843976(K.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 R26448 0O-Ring 5

2 T77613 O-Ring 5

3 38H1160 Adapter Fitting 3

4 61H1024 Tee Fittian 1 ORDER 38H1024, R26375 AND (2) T77857

5 38H3024 Adapter Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1024

6 R26375 0O-Ring 1

7 T77857 O-Ring 2

8 38H1004 Elbow Fittin 2

9 TCA25522 Solenoid Valve 1 INCLUDES AT224864

10 AN235698 Control Valve 1 INCLUDES AH209117

11 N304196 Plu 1

12 TCU39802 Orifice 2

13  TCA25523 Solenoid Valve Coil 1

14  AT333862 Solenoid Valve Coil 1

15 AT224864 Seal Kit 1 Not lllustrated

16  AH209117 Seal Kit 1 Not lllustrated

17  AUC12186 Solenoid Hydraulic Valve 1 Not lllustrated, INCLUDES TCA25522, AUC11640,
TCA25523, AT333862, N304196, AT224864 AND
AH209117

18 AUC11640 Solenoid Valve 1 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 21
ST843976(K.1)



70 Hydraulics

Valve, 4WD
Soupape, 4WD
Ventil, 4WD
Valvola, 4WD ‘
Valvula, 4WD
Ventil, 4WD
PU17606 A.1
@ 5
ﬁiﬁ @‘r’ |4
? . — 4
6 7
|
S dd
| hd —1
s
©
| e
| ~
~
N
%3
PU17606
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA23792 Valve 1 Rear Traction
2 TCA18020 Pressure Relief Valve 2 Differential Relief
3 TCA18028 Seal Kit 2
4 TCA23794 Solenoid Valve 2
5 TCA17703 Seal Kit 2 Lower Cartrige Seal
6 R26448 O-Ring 4
7 R26906 O-Ring 2
212 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST844833(G.1)



70 Hydraulics

Solenoid Hydraulic Valve
Electrovanne hydraulique

Hydraulikmagnetventil
Valvola idraulica a solenoide ‘
Electrovalvula hidraulica

Solenoidhydraulventil

ETN272895A A.1

ETN272895A
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25538 Pressure Relief Valve 2
2 TCA25542 Pressure Relief Valve 2 Compensating
3 AUC14755 Pressure Relief Valve 2 SUB FOR TCA25540
4 TCA26192 Valve 2 Directional
5 AT380801 Hydraulic Pressure Valve 2
6 TCA23650 Solenoid Valve Cail 2 SUB FOR APPL AT333808
7 RE580931 Retainer 2 SUB FOR TCA26191
8 TCA17970 Solenoid Valve 2 Not lllustrated, INCLUDES AT224864, Cartridge
9 AT224864 Seal Kit 2 Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 213
ST862541(L.1)



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Lines and Fittings

Conduites et raccords hydrauliques
Hydraulikleitungen und Verschraubungen
Tubi e raccordi idraulici

Lineas hidraulicas y acoplamientos auxiliares
Hydraulledningar och férskruvningar

ETN287319B A.1

ETN287319B

| <

214

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST848701(AC.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 19M7866 Screw 3 M8 X 20
2 03M7185 Bolt 4 M8 X 25
3 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8
4 AUC 18869 Hose 4 SUB FOR TCA23301
5 37M7473 Screw 1 M8 X 50
6 TCU34008 Bushing 1
7 R305041 Cover 1
8 14M7397 Lock Nut 1 M6
9 AH128450 Push Switch 1
10 N205415 Clamp 1
11 19M7786 Screw 3 M10 X 30
12 R26375 0O-Ring 3
13 38H3013 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1013
14 U12547 O-Ring 2
15  38H3175 Adapter Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1175
16 19M7783 Screw 2 M10 X 16
17  T76938 O-Ring 4
18  TCA26083 Oil Line 1 ORDER AUC11374, Hydro To Front
19 AUC18861 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC11374, Pump to Crossline
20 TCA23364 Oil Line 1 ORDER AUC15996, 38H1317, 38H1405, (2) R26375 AND
(2) T77932, Hydraulic Drain to Tank
AUC19267 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC15996, Hydraulic Drain to Tank
21 UC28446 Pressure Switch 1 SUB FOR TCA26026 OR TCA17366
22 AUC18874 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC10352, TCA2598, Front Motor
23  AUC18914 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA26315, Front Right Motor to 4WD Valve
24 AUC18870 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA25983, Front Left Motor to 4WD Valve
25 AUC18875 Hydraulic Hose 1 SUB FOR TCA25986
26 AUC19297 Oil Line 1 SUB FOR AUC18208, TCA26311, Hydraulic Pump to 4WD
Rear Traction Valve
27 TCU39124 Hose 1
28 H114897 Clamp 4
29 19M8145 Screw 2 M6 X 80
30 24M7100 Washer 4 6.600 X 22 X 2 mm
31 37M7130 Screw 1 M6 X 50
32 19M8321 Screw 1 M6 X 45
33 TY22467 Clamp 3
34 R26906 O-Ring 10
35 T77932 O-Ring 4
36 38H3162 Adapter Fitting 4 SUB FOR APPL 38H1162
37 R346493 Block Clamp 1
38 H114865 Clamp 6
39 38H3014 Elbow Fitting 4 SUB FOR APPL 38H1014
40 T77858 O-Ring 6
41 38H3193 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1193
42 38H3164 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1164
43 R29936 -Ring 3
44 TCU39152 Bracket 2
45 MT4225 Plu 1
46 R28782 O-Ring 4
47 T77814 O-Ring 2
48 38H3003 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1003
49  38H3010 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1010
50 38H3037 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1037
51  38H3005 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1005
52 T77857 -Ring 4
53 T77613 O-Ring 1
54 R26448 O-Ring 1
55  14M7465 Lock Nut 1 M10
56 AUC19264 Qil Line 1 SUB FOR TCA23271
57 19H3239 Cap Screw 2 3/8" X 1-1/4"
58 UC34161 Filter 1 U%E WcliTH AUC17999; SUB FOR RE69054, Spin on
artridge
UC33371 Oil Filter 1 USE WITH AUC20404
59 AUC17999 Filter 1 -090000 SUB FOR TCA17234 OR TCA51212
AUC20404 Filter 1 090001-
60 38H3317 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1317
61  38H3405 Elbow Fitting 1 SUB FOR APPL 38H1405
62 57M7985 Electrical Connector Assy 1 Pressure Switch
R104919 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7289 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
63 AUC18103 Fitting 1
64 XPD341 Diagnostic Coupling 1
65 R77175 Cover 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST848701(AC.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

215



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Tank ( - 090000)
Réservoir hydraulique ( - 090000)
Hydrauliktank ( - 090000)
Serbatoio idraulico ( - 090000)
Tanque hidraulico ( - 090000)
Hydraultank ( - 090000)

TC595756 A.1

| <

TC595756

11

216

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST848707(M.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 TCA21869 Hydraulic Reservoir 1 ORDER AUC16202, R26375, T77857 AND 38H1161
AUC19251 Hydraulic Reservoir 1 SUB FOR AUC16202

2 TCA21296 Filter 1

3 M129659 Vent 1

4 AT112025 Drain Plug 1

5 AMT2465 Sensor 1 Engine Coolant Temperature Sender

6 61H1161 Adapter Fitting 2 ORDER R26375, T77857 AND 38H1161

7 R26375 O-Ring 3

8 T77857 O-Ring 2

9 38H3161 Adapter Fitting 2 SUB FOR APPL 38H1161

10 19M7810 Screw 2 M10 X 80

11 19M7944 Screw 2 M10 X 120

12 TCA21998 Dipstick 1

13 14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10

14 AR21839 Clamp 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST848707(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

217



70 Hydraulics

Hydraulic Tank (090001 - )

Réservoir hydraulique (090001 - )

Hydraulikolbehalter (090001 - )

Serbatoio idraulico (090001 - ) ‘
Depésito hidraulico (090001 -)

Hydraultank (090001 - )

ETN287317A01 A1

ETN287317A01

218 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1225308(D.1)



70 Hydraulics

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC18671 Hydraulic Reservoir 1

2 TCU24074 Bushing 2

3 TCU24073 Bushing 2

4 TCA21296 Filter 1 Strainer
5 M129659 Vent 1

6 R26286 0O-Ring 1

7 RE151433 Temperature Sensor 1

8 AT112025 Drain Plug 1

9 R26375 O-Ring 2

10 T77857 O-Ring 1

11 AM102420 Hydr. Quick Coupler Plug 1

12 R26448 O-Ring 1

13 14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10

14  AUC20466 Union Fitting 1

15 R27449 Washer 1

16 M132022 Cap 1

17 TCA21998 Dipstick 1

18 19M7944 Screw 1 M10 X 120
19 19M7810 Screw 2 M10 X 80
20 UC12163 Fitting 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1225308(D.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

219



70 Hydraulics

220 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1225308(D.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Sectional Pictorial Index

1- 224
Index d'illustrations par sections. 2- 223
Gruppenbildindex 3 226
Indice illustrato delle sezioni -

Indice de ilustraciones por secciones
Avsnittsbildregister

PU17452 A1

PU17452

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 221
0




80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

228
230
240
242
244
232
234
238
236

4-
4-
5-
6-
7-
8-
-
-

10-

Indice de ilustraciones por secciones

Avsnittsbildregister

Index d'illustrations par sections.
TC284921 A1

Gruppenbildindex
Indice illustrato delle sezioni

Sectional Pictorial Index

TC284921

PC12718 (Q.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

222

0



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Wheels and Tires

Roues et pneus

Rader und Reifen

Ruote e pneumatici ‘
Ruedas y neumaticos

Hjul och déack

PU50530 A.1

4
S 6
= ) ~of
1 >/
2
) \%/6
2
PU50530

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25415 Rim 2 12" X 10.5", Front
2 AM30795 Tire Valve Stem 4
3 TCU39050 Tire 2 26.5" X 14" - 12", Front
4 TCA25410 Rim 2 10" X 7", Rear
5 TCU39048 Tire 2 20" X 12"-10", Rear
6 JD22 Wheel Bolt 22 Hub Bolt

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 223
ST843119(G.2)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Frame

Cadre

Rahmen

Cornice

Bastidor
Ram

PU45739 A1

PU45739

ST843190(N.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

224



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA26294 Main Frame 1 Upper

2 TCA25398 Frame 1 Lower

3 TCA25393 Frame 1 Front Lift

4 TCU25238 Bushing 6 Sintered

5 TCA25391 Support 1

6 TCA25397 Frame 1 Seat and Pump Support
7 TCU39001 Channel 2 Rail Support

8 TCU39004 Support 2 Front Lift

9 19M7845 Screw 6 M16 X 90

10 14M7551 Lock Nut 6 M16

11 TCU39000 Bracket 2 Rollover Protective Structure, Stiffener
12 19M8983 Screw 4 M12 X 190

13 19M7818 Screw 4 M12 X 80

14 19M7820 Screw 6 M12 X 100

15 19M7790 Screw 9 M12 X 35

16 14M7401 Lock Nut 22 M12

17  F3195R Step 1

18 19M7865 Screw 2 M8 X 16

19 M84971 Nut 2

20 M84972 Nut 5

21 TCU13573 Nozzle 3 Adapter

22 ... Grommet 1 CTL 234 mm, MF TCU18927
23 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 3 Straight

24 19M7791 Bolt 2 M12 X 40

25 TCA26103 Bracket 1 Bumper

26 TCA26104 Bumper 1

27 TCU39896 Cover 1

28  24M7260 Washer 4 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm

29 R264174 Bolt 4 M8 X 1.25 X 25

30  MT2485 Plug 1

31 19M7817 Screw 2 M12 X 70

32 19M7793 Screw 2 M16 X 40

33 ... Grommet 1 CTL 156 mm, MF TCU18927
34  19M7387 Cap Screw 2 M12 X 40

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843190(N.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

225



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Rollover Protective Structure Kit
Kit protection au retournement
Uberschlagschutzaufbau-Satz

Kit struttura protezione antiribaltamento

Juego de estructura antivuelco

Sats for valtskyddsstruktur
PU38597 A.1

AWARNING

To avoid injury
from crushing,

always wear seat
helt. Do not jump
from machine.

ROLL-OVER

PROTECTIVE

STRUCTURE
To maintain operator

protection and ROPS
certification:

®Replace damaged
ROPS, do not repair
or revise

o Any alteration of
RGPS must be
approved by
manufacturer

USE SEAT BELT
[ ]

ABROCHARSE EL
CINTURON
DE SEGURIDAD

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar las
heridas por ser
aplastado por

la maquina,
abrocharse siempre

el cinturdn de
seguridad.

No saltar de la
méquina.

In conformance with:

1S0 21299:2009
for energy absorbing
ROPS requirements

Reference mass:
1857 Kg (7000/8000 Series)
1916 Kg (9000 Series)

For use on
John Deere
7000/3000/9000 Series
Mowers for Golf Courses

Deere & Company
Moline, lllinois, U.S.A

ESTRUCTURA
PROTECTORA
CONTRA VUELCOS

Para mantener

la proteccidn del
operador y la certifi-
cacion de la ROPS:

® Sustituir una ROPS
daiiada; no repara-
tla ni modificarla

®Toda modificacion
de una ROPS
dehera contar con
la aprabacidn del
fabricante

En conformidad con:
1S0 21299:2009
requisitos de ROPS
para absorcidn de energia
Masa de referencia:

1857 Kg (serie 7000/8000)
1916 Kg (serie 9000)

Para uso en
cortacéspedes
John Deere series
7000/3000/9000
para Campos de Golf

Deere & Company
Moline, lllinois, EE.UU.

5

ACAUTION

Prolonged exposure to
loud noise can cause
impairment or loss of
hearing.

Wear suitable hearing
protection.

AATENCION

La exposicién
prolongada a ruidos
fuertes puede la
peérdida del oido.

Usar proteccion
adecuada para
el oido.

ESTRUCTURA
PROTECTORA
CONTRA VUELCOS

Para mantener
la proteccién del
operatlor y la certifi-
cacidn de la ROPS:
® Sustituir una ROPS
dafiada; no repara-
rla ni modificarla
e Toda modificacién
de una ROPS
deberé contar con
la aprohacidn del
fabricante

PU38597

En conformidad con:
180 21299:2009
requisitos de ROPS
para absorcidn de energia

Masa de referencia:
1857 Kg

Para uso en
cortacéspedes
John Deere series
7000/8000
para Campos de Golf

Deere & Company
Moline, lilinois, EE.UU.

ROLL-OVER

PROTECTIVE

STRUCTURE
To maintain operator

protection and ROPS
certification:

®Replace damaged
ROPS, do not repair
or revise

@ Any alteration of
ROPS must be
approved by
manufacturer

In conformance with:

1S0 21299:2009
far energy ahsorbing
ROPS requirements

Reference mass:
1857 Kg

For use on
John Deere
7000/8000 Series Mowers
for Golf Courses

Deere & Company
Moline, lllinois, U.S.A.

226

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST776109(X.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA23616 Kit 1

2 UC15821 Label 1 Warning, Seat Belt, English / Spanish

3 TCU39149 Label 1 NLA, Rollover Protective Structure, English
4 TCU39150 Label 1 NLA, Rollover Protective Structure, Spanish
5 TCU39208 Label 1 Hearing Protection, English / Spanish

6 TCA23617 Hardware Kit 1

7 19M8737 Screw 4 M12 X 140

8 T115340 Washer 4

9 19M7818 Screw 4 M12 X 80

10 19M7790 Screw 2 M12 X 35

11 TCU31450 Spacer 4

12 14M7401 Lock Nut 10 M12

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 227

ST776109(X.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Operator Console, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

Console de I'opérateur, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

Bedienungskonsole, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

Consolle operatore, Tier 4 ( - 050000) ‘
Consola del operador, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

Manoverbord, Tier 4 ( - 050000)

PU32690 A.1

PU32690

228 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843671(W.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA18525 Armrest 1
2 AUC12681 Key 1 SUB FOR AM125504, Ignition
3 TCA25980 Switch 1 Push-Pull
4 AM131182 Audible Warning Alarm 1
5 19M8851 Screw 6 M6 X 12
6 21M7309 Screw 2 M5 X 16
7 TCU23928 Knob 1 Raise / Lower
8 AUC20270 Digital Display 1 SUB FOR TCA21908
9 M72685 Spacer 1 -020000
TCU24129 Spacer 1 020001-
10 M110159 Nut 1
11 TCA21401 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1 PTO
12 TCA21402 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1 Park Brake
13 19M7774 Screw 2 M6 X 12
14 14M7397 Lock Nut 4 M6
15 19M7789 Screw 4 M12 X 30
16 TCA22533 Support 1
17 TCU31685 Cover 1 Command Arm
18 TCU32764 Eccentric 2
19 19M7866 Screw 4 M8 X 20
20 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8
21 12M7032 Lock Washer 1 8.400 mm
22 24M7139 Washer 4 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
23 24M7260 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
24 TCU34718 Label 1 Command Arm
25 M115279 Plug 1
26 AM117324 Switch 1 Head Light
27 TCA22740 Rotary Switch 1 -020000 SUB FOR TCA15075 OR AM107076; Ignition
28 AUC18708 Rotary Switch 1 020001- SUB FOR AUC15805 OR TCA26088 OR TCA24615 OR

UC10104 OR AUC13979, Ignition

PC12718 (Q1)

ST843671(W.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

229



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Operator Console, Tier 4 (050001 - )

Console de I'opérateur, Tier 4 (050001 - )

Bedienungskonsole, Tier 4 (050001 - )

Consolle operatore, Tier 4 (050001 - ) ‘
Consola del operador, Tier 4 (050001 - )

Manoverbord, Tier 4 (050001 - )

PU49262 A1

(B sommoesns

PU49262

230 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST978940(1.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA18525 Armrest 1

2 AUC12681 Key 1 SUB FOR AM125504, Ignition
3 TCA25980 Switch 1 Push-Pull

4 AM131182 Audible Warning Alarm 1

5 19M8851 Screw 6 M6 X 12

6 21M7309 Screw 2 M5 X 16

7 TCU23928 Knob 1 Raise/Lower

8 AUC20270 Digital Display 1 SUB FOR TCA21908

9 TCU24129 Spacer 1

10 M110159 Nut 1

11 TCA21401 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1 PTO

12 TCA21402 Toggle/Rocker Switch 1 Park Brake

13 19M7774 Screw 2 M6 X 12

14 14M7397 Lock Nut 4 M6

15 19M7789 Screw 4 M12 X 30

16 AUC18375 Support 1 SUB FOR AUC16018, Command Arm
17 UC23479 Cover 1

18 TCU32764 Eccentric 2

19 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

20 14M7396 Lock Nut 2 M8

21 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm

22 24M7139 Washer 4 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm

23 24M7260 Washer 2 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm

24 UC23485 Label 1 Command Arm

25 M115279 Plug 1

26 AM117324 Switch 1 Head Light

27 AUC18708 Rotary Switch 1 SUB FOR AUC15805 OR UC10104 OR AUC13979, Ignition
28 M166830 Socket Outlet 1 12V

29 57M7839 Elec. Connector Housing 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 231
ST978940(1.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Pedal

Pédale

Pedal

Pedale e
Pedal

Pedal

PU31745 A1

PU31745

232 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843695(P.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 LVA18343 Housing 1

2 37M7481 Screw 2 M6 X 20

3 LVU25401 Bushing 4

4 LVU24890 Arm 1 Forward

5 LVU24891 Arm 1 Reverse

6 LVU24889 Axle 2

7 P48347 O-Ring 2

8 RE338141 Sensor 2 -040000 Rotary Position
LVA23231 Sensor 2 040001- Rotary Position

9 LVU25407 Compression Spring 2

10 34M7214 Spring Pin 2 5 X 35 mm

11 LVU24911 O-Ring 2

12 M136173 Lock Nut 4

13 LVU25738 Bushing 4

14 LVU25021 Bumper 2

15 LVU24918 Strap 1

16 19M7866 Screw 4 M8 X 20

17 LVU25399 Washer 4

18  14M7327 Lock Nut 2 M8

19 19M9872 Socket Head Screw 3 M8 X 30

20 LvU12162 Pedal 1 Forward

21 LVU12163 Pedal 1 Reverse

22 LVU25016 Cover 1

23 LvU15947 Screw 1

24 14M7273 Nut 4 M8

25 19M7573 Screw 4 M8 X 20

26 19M10375 Cap Screw 4 M4 X 35

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843695(P.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

233



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Seat Platform

Plate-forme de siége

Sitzplattform

Piattaforma sedile e
Plataforma de asiento

Satesplattform

PU46040 A1

15A

PU46040

234 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843689(M.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 AUC18526 Plate 1 SUB FOR TCA23645
2 14M7396 Lock Nut 6 M8
3 KV14594 Ball Stud 2
4 TCA23375 Gas Operated Cylinder 1
5 14M7298 Flange Nut 1 M8
6 159423 Grommet 1 -050000
T364065 Grommet 1 050001-
7 12M7032 Lock Washer 2 8.400 mm
8 TCU21447 Bumper 2
9 14H785 Nut 2 5/16", SUB FOR H110730
10 19M7979 Screw 2 M8 X 55
11 TCA22221 Latch 1
12 TCU16197 Bracket 1
13 03M7221 Bolt 2 M6 X 16
14 14M7303 Flange Nut 2 M6
15A L1142C Extension Spring 1 -060000
15B M127370 Extension Spring 1 060001-
16 19M7866 Screw 4 M8 X 20
17  TCA24589 Seat Kit 1 Components on Separate Page
18  TCU29933 Clip 1
19 19M7867 Screw 4 M8 X 25
20 M110698 Washer 4

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843689(M.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

235



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Seat Kit

Kit siege
Sitzsatz

Kit del sedile
Juego de asiento
Satessats

PU48320 A1

PU48320

236 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843756(0.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCA24589 Seat Kit 1

2 AL166450 Compressor Kit 1

3 AL210891 Repair Kit 1

4 TCA23767 Bracket Kit 1

5 TCA18457 Cushion Kit 1 Backrest

6 TCA18456 Cushion Kit 1 Bottom

7 AL210486 Armrest Kit 1

8 TCA18454 Lock 1 Recliner

9 AL210448 Bearing Kit 1 Backrest, RH

10 TCA18455 Seat Slide Track Kit 1

11 AL210466 Bearing Kit 1 Backrest, LH

12 AL151392 Support 1

13  TCA18460 Grip Kit 1

14 RE334543 Switch Kit 1 Seat Operator Station

15 TCA24148 Seat Belt 1 Retractable

16 TCA18461 Console 1

17  AL210889 Sprin% 1 Air

18 AL210518 Seat Suspension 1 Lower

19 AL210536 Boot 1

20 AL210538 Shock Absorber 1

21 AL117451 Arrestor 1

22 TCA25257 Activator 1

23 TCA25256 Wiring Harness 1

24 57M7256 Elec. Connector Housing 1

25 57M7985 Electrical Connector Assy 1

26 AL166451 Hose Kit 1 Compressor

27 AL210497 Shield Kit 1 Not lllustrated

28 AXE47928 Indicator 1 Not lllustrated, , Level

29 AUC15423 Seat Kit 1 Not lllustrated, Headrest Cap

30 AUC15424 Seat Kit 1 Not lllustrated, Backrest Lever Cover
31 AUC15425 Seat Back 1 Not lllustrated

32 AUC15426 Seat Bearing Roller Kit 1 Not lllustrated, Backrest

33 AUC15427 Seat 1 Not lllustrated, Seat Pan

34  AL210503 Compressor Kit 1 Not lllustrated

35 AL210527 Seat Shock Absorber Kit 1 Not lllustrated

36 AL210537 Isolator Kit 1 Not lllustrated

37 AL117452 Grip 1 Not lllustrated

38 AL210540 Hose 1 Not lllustrated

39 AUC15422 Seat Knob Kit 1 Not lllustrated

40 AL210512 Mounting Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Boot

41 AL210543 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Longitudinal Suspension
42  AL210892 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Shock Absorber

43  AL210893 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Shield

44  AL210894 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Compressor

45 AL210895 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Suspension Upper Part
46  AL210896 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Air Spring

47  AL210897 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Suspension Lower Part
48 AL210898 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Longitudinal Seat Suspension Detent
49  AL210899 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Air Hose

50 AL210901 Package Of Parts 1 Not lllustrated, Height Adjustment Module
51  AUC15432 Seat Suspension 1 Not lllustrated, Upper

52 AL210444 Guide Kit 1 Not Illustrated, Backrest Extension

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843756(0.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

237



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Air Ride Suspension Seat Base Kit

Kit de base de siége a suspension pneumatique

Federungssatz fiir luftgefederten Sitzsockel

Kit base sospensione del sedile pneumatico ‘
Conjunto de base de asiento con suspension neumatica

Luftfjadringssats for satesbas

PU49457 A1

PU49457

238 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST781891(Y.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

21 AL210540

USE WITH BTC10924

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BTC10924 Seat Suspension 1 SUB FOR BTC10392
2 TCA25257 Actuator Kit 1 SUB FOR AN206829
3 AL117451 Arrestor 1
4 AL210537 Isolator Kit 1 SUB FOR AL117457
5 AL117453 Seat Shock Absorber Kit 1 USE WITH BTC10392

AL210527 Seat Shock Absorber Kit 1 USE WITH BTC10924
6 AL156125 Retainer Kit 1 USE WITH BTC10392
7 AL166455 Spring 1 USE WITH BTC10392
8 AL166450 Compressor Kit 1 USE WITH BTC10392
9 AT177339 Boot 1 USE WITH BTC10392

AL210536 Boot 1 USE WITH BTC10924
10 TCA23767 Bracket Kit 1
11 AL210891 Repair Kit 1 USE WITH BTC10924
12 AL210889 Spring 1 USE WITH BTC10924
1 AL166451 Hose Kit 1 Compressor
14 AL117452 Grip 1 ORDER AL117451; USE WITH BTC10924
15  AXE47928 Indicator 1 USE WITH BTC10924, Level, Not Illustrated
16 TCA25256 Wiring Harness 1 USE WITH BTC10924, Not lllustrated
17 AL210518 Seat Suspension 1 USE WITH BTC10924, Lower
18 AL210503 Compressor Kit 1 12 V, USE WITH BTC10924, Not lllustrated
19 AL210538 Absorber 1 USE WITH BTC10924
20 AL210497 Shield Kit ] USE WITH BTC10924

1

22  AUC15422

Hose
Seat Knob Kit

USE WITH BTC10924, Weight and Height Adjuster, Not
lllustrated

23 AL210543
24 AL210892
25 AL210512

Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts
Mounting Parts

USE WITH BTC10924, Longitudinal Suspension
USE WITH BTC10924, Shock Absorber
USE WITH BTC10924, Boot

26 AL210893
27  AL210894
28 AL210895

Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts

USE WITH BTC10924, Shield
USE WITH BTC10924, Compressor
USE WITH BTC10924, Suspension, Upper

29  AL210896
30 AL210897
31 AL210898

Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts

USE WITH BTC10924, Air Spring
USE WITH BTC10924, Suspension, Lower, Not lllustrated
USE WITH BTC10924, Longitudinal Seat Suspension Detent

32 AL210899
33 AL210901
34  AUC15432

Package Of Parts
Package Of Parts
Seat Suspension

Aaalaaalaaalaaan

USE WITH BTC10924, Air Hose
USE WITH BTC10924, Height Adjustment
USE WITH BTC10924, Upper, Not lllustrated

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781891(Y.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

239



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Hood

Capot
Haube

Cofano
Capo
Huv

PU17331 A1

PU17331

ST843171(1.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

240



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7152 Nut 2 M10

2 14M7401 Lock Nut 2 M12

3 19M7785 Screw 2 M10 X 25

4 19M7838 Screw 2 M12 X 130

5 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

6 24H1346 Washer 2 17/32" X 1-3/4" X 0.120"
7 JD5784 Label 1

8 TCU14511 Washer 2

9 TCU31675 Fender 1 4WD, W/ Inserts

10 TCU31784 Cover 1 Fender, LH

11 TCU32324 Bracket 1 Fender Mount

12 TCU32374 Bushing 2

13  TCU32380 Label 1 Stripe, RH

14 TCU32379 Label 1 Stripe, LH

15 TCA25775 Hood 1

16 TCU33613 Heat Shield 1

17  TCA18031 Latch Kit 1 Hood

18 TCU34205 Mat 1 Floor

19 TCU37096 Plate 1 Floor

20 TCU40049 Cover 1 SUB FOR TCU31783; Foot
21 TCU34203 Mat 2 Floor

22 TCU34204 Mat 2 Floor

23 TCA22917 Screen 1

24  24M7260 Washer 6 8.400 X 24 X 2 mm
25 R264174 Bolt 6

26  14M7397 Lock Nut 6 M6

27 TCU25276 Pawl 1 Hood Latch

28 VG12281 Screw 8

29 24H1433 Washer 1 29/32" X 2-1/4" X 1/4"

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843171(1.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

241



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Hood, Tier 4
Capot, Tier 4
Haube, Tier 4
Cofano, Tier 4
Capé. Tier 4
Huv, Tier 4

PU51242 A1

PU51242

13B

| <

‘s

242

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST861518(K.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 14M7152 Nut 2 M10

2 14M7401 Lock Nut 2 M12

3 19M7785 Screw 2 M10 X 25

4 19M7838 Screw 2 M12 X 130

5 19M7866 Screw 2 M8 X 20

6 24H1346 Washer 2 17/32" X 1-3/4" X 0.120"

7 TCU25276 Pawl 1

8 TCU14511 Washer 2

9 UC33230 Fender 1 SUB FOR TCU31675

10 TCU31784 Cover 1 Fender, LH

11 TCU32324 Bracket 1

12 TCU32374 Bushing 2

13A TCU32380 Label 1 -080000  Stripe, RH

13B UC32850 Label 1 080001- Stripe, RH

14A TCU32379 Label 1 -080000  Stripe, LH

14B UC32860 Label 1 080001- Stripe, LH

15 TCA21932 Hood 1 -020174 INCLUDES TCU33613
TCA25775 Hood 1 020175- INCLUDES TCU33613

16 TCU33613 Heat Shield 1

17  TCA18031 Latch Kit 1 Mat Floor

18 TCU34205 Mat 1 Floor

19 TCU37096 Plate 1

20 TCU40049 Cover 1 SUB FOR TCU31783; Foot

21 TCU34203 Mat 2 Floor

22 TCU34204 Mat 2 Floor

23 VG12281 Screw 8

24 T27260 Washer 6

25 R264174 Bolt 6

26 14M7397 Lock Nut 6 M6

27 TCU40160 Bushing 6 030001- Foot Platform Spacer

28 24H1433 Washer 1 030001- 29/32" X 2-1/4" X 1/4"

29 TCA22917 Screen 1

30 JD5784 Label 1

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST861518(K.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

243



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Canopy Kit

Kit auvent

Sonnendachsatz

Kit tettuccio e
Juego de dosel

Soltakssats

BTC10338 A.1

BTC10338

244 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781553(E.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU32232 Canopy 1

2 TCA22266 Support 1

3 TCU32234 Bushing 4

4 T164223 U-Bolt 2

5 E59406 Nut 4

6 19M7867 Screw 4 M8 X 25
7 14M7396 Lock Nut 8 M8

8 19M7807 Screw 4 M10 X 60
9 14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10

10 A41282 Washer 4

11 TCU16499 Washer 4

12 19M7801 Screw 4 M8 X 60
13 TCU35685 Tape 1

14 TCA22387 Bracket 1 Left Side
15 TCA22388 Bracket 1 Right Side
16 TCU32238 Strap 1

17 BTC10338 Canopy 1

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 245
ST781553(E.1)



80 Operator's Station, Frame, Wheels and Tires

246 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST781553(E.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Sectional Pictorial Index 1- 248
Index d'illustrations par sections. 1- 250
Gruppenbildindex 2 262
Indice illustrato delle sezioni =
indice de ilustraciones por secciones 2- 264
Avsnittsbildregister 3- 260
PU17453 A.1 4- 258
5- 266
6- 268
7- 269

PU17453

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 247
0



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Front and Rear Roller, Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)

Rouleaux avant et arriére, unité de coupe, 27 in ( - 050000)
Vordere und hintere Rolle, Mahwerk, 27 Zoll ( - 050000)

Rullo anteriore e posteriore, piatto tosaerba, 27 pollici ( - 050000)
Rodillo delantero y trasero, plataforma de corte, 27 in ( - 050000)
Framre och bakre rulle, klippdack, 27 tum ( - 050000)

PU31357 A1

| <

PU313567

248

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843965(Q.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC14183 Roller Kit 5 SUB FOR TCA25970, Rear
2 TCU39718 Shaft 10

3 MT739 Seal 20

4 JD8226 Bearing Cup 20

5 JD8188 Bearing Cone 20 Taper

6 ET15726 Sleeve 20

7 U46731 O-Ring 20

8 ET15755 Seal 40

9 N101345 Lock Nut 20

10 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 20

11 TCA25911 Roller Kit 5 Front

12 TCA25913 Axle 5

13 TCU38614 Roller 10 Front Guage

14 40M1863 Snap Ring 10

15 AET10632 Seal Kit 10

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 249

ST843965(Q.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Spindle, Mower Deck, 27 inch (050001 - )
Fusée, unité de coupe, 27 in. (050001 -)
Spindel, Mahwerk, 27 inch (050001 - )

Fusello, piatto tosaerba, 27 inch (050001 -)
Mangueta, plataforma de corte, 27 in (050001 - )
Spindel, klippdack, 27 inch (050001 - )

PU39179 A1

9

—
-]

> —
4

N

N
(<]

G600

AN

908

Y/ EE
-
a

NN
QQDL.\

PU39179

| <

250

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST981433(G.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 AUC15504 Roller 5 Rear

2 UC22212 Shaft 10

3 MT739 Seal 20

4 JD8188 Bearing Cone 20 Tapper Roller

5 ET15726 Sleeve 20

6 ET15755 Seal 40

7 JD8226 Bearing Cup 20

8 U46731 O-Ring 20

9 N101345 Lock Nut 20

10 15H558 Pipe Plu 20 1/8"

11 TCU38740 Mower Blade 5 Low Lift

12 AUC15902 Roller 5 Front

13  TCA25913 Spacer 5

14 TCU38614 Roller 10 Front Guage

15 40M1863 Snap Ring 10

16 AUC19580 Spindle 5 ORDER AUC20746, SUB FOR AUC11609
AUC20746 Spindle 5

17 UC32489 Housing 5 SUB FOR UC15071

18 JD8230 Bearing Cup 10

19 JD8194 Bearing Cone 10

20 AUC19581 Adapter 5 ORDER AUC20745
AUC20745 Adapter 5

21 UC32490 Spacer 5 SUB FOR UC15079

22 TCU32974 Seal 5 Bottom

23 TCU32975 Seal 5 Top

24 UC15080 Nut 5

25 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 5

26 E14814 Pressure Relief Fitting 5

27 M42702 Snap Ring 5

28 UC10057 Thrust Washer 5

29 UC10061 Disk Spring 10

30 UC13008 Magnet 10

31 H142234 O-Ring 10

32 TCU27937 Washer 5

33  M147138 Washer 5

34 TCU28104 Bolt 5

35 14M7298 Flange Nut 20 M8

36 19M7868 Screw 20 M8 X 30

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 251
ST981433(G.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)

Kit rouleau avant lisse en fonte, 27 in ( - 050000)

Frontrollensatz, 27 in. ( - 050000)

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000) e
Juego de rodillo delantero fundido, 27 in ( - 050000)

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)

PU27821 A1

PU27821

252 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST982824(B.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10149 Roller Kit 1

2 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2

3 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2

4 ET15755 Seal 4

5 N101345 Lock Nut 2

6 TCU39718 Shaft 1

7 ET15726 Sleeve 2

8 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 2

9 U46731 O-Ring 2

10 TCA25913 Spacer 1

11 MT739 Seal 2 Oil
12 UC11977 Wheel 2

13 40M1863 Snap Ring 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST982824(B.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

253



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 -)

Kit rouleau avant lisse en fonte, 27 in (050001 - )

Frontrollensatz, 27 in. (050001 - )

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - ) | <
Juego de rodillo delantero fundido, 27 in (050001 - )

Cast Front Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )

PU39740 A.1
1
6 12

@

PU39740
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10909 Roller Kit 1
2 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2
3 ET15755 Seal 4
4 N101345 Lock Nut 2
5 uc22212 Shaft 1
6 UC11977 Wheel 2
7 ET15726 Sleeve 2
8 15H558 Pipe Plug 2 1/8"
9 U46731 0O-Ring 2
10 TCA25913 Spacer 1
11 MT739 Seal 2 Oil
12 40M1863 Snap Ring 2
13 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2

254 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST982827(C.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch ( - 050000)
Kit rouleau arriére, 27 in ( - 050000)
Hinterer Rollensatz, 27 in. ( - 050000)

Kit rullo posteriore, 27 inch ( - 050000) | S
Juego de rodillo trasero, 27 in ( - 050000)
Sats med bakre rulle, 27 tum ( - 050000)
PU20388 A.1
12
1 6
10 |
|
8
| 3 4
7
11 J
1 ) e ) 3
2
3 » P 1 Q<
7 ° @ -7 1 }@}g 9
3.0 nS - Ty S
NN
o 5 5%
|
|
|
L
PU20388
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2
2 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2
3 ET15755 Seal 4
4 N101345 Lock Nut 2
5 TCU39718 Shaft 1
6 UC24329 Wheel 2 SUB FOR UC11878
7 ET15726 Sleeve 2
8 JD7759 Lubrication Fitting 2
9 U46731 O-Ring 2
10 TCA25913 Spacer 1
11 MT739 Seal 2 Oil
12 BUC10125 Roller Kit 1
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 255

ST982821(B.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Rear Roller Kit, 27 inch (050001 - )

Kit rouleau arriére, 27 in (050001 - )

Hinterer Rollensatz, 27 in. (050001 - )

Kit rullo posteriore, 27 inch (050001 - ) | <
Juego de rodillo trasero, 27 in (050001 - )

Sats med bakre rulle, 27 tum (050001 -)

PU39797 A1
6
PU39797
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10908 Roller Kit 1
2 JD8188 Bearing Cone 2
3 ET15755 Seal 4
4 N101345 Lock Nut 2
5 uUC22212 Shaft 1
6 UC24329 Wheel 2
7 ET15726 Sleeve 2
8 15H558 Pipe Plug 2 1/8"
9 U46731 O-Ring 2
10 TCA25913 Spacer 1
11 MT739 Seal 2 Oil
12 JD8226 Bearing Cup 2
256 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST983019(D.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 257
ST983019(D.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Center Cross Tube and Kick Wheel Arms, Lift Arm
Tube transversal central et bras de tour a pied, bras de relevage

Mittlere Spurstange und Schubscheibenarme, Hubarm

Tubo trasversale centrale e bracci ruota azionata a pedale, braccio di sollevamento

Tubo transversal central y brazos de rueda de proteccion, brazo elevador
Mittvarror och kratthjulsarmar, lyftarm

PU32300 A1

PU32300

m
N
RO

RO

\\‘“‘\‘\\“\

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843970(N.1)

258



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA26313 Bracket 1 RH, Hanger

2 TCA26312 Bracket 1 LH, Hanger

3 TCA25632 Tube 1 Center

4 F3195R Footrest 2

5 TCA25631 Tube 1 RH, Wheel Arm
6 TCA25630 Tube 1 LH, Wheel Arm
7 TCU39251 Roller 4

8 TCU39720 Bushing 2

9 TCU36666 Washer 4

10 19M7819 Screw 2 M12 X 90

11 TCU39810 Bracket 1 Upstop

12 19M7387 Cap Screw 8 M12 X 40

13 19M7897 Screw 4 M8 X 35

14 14M7396 Lock Nut 4 M8

15 19M7789 Screw 2 M12 X 30

16 03M7193 Bolt 2 M10 X 35

17 14M7465 Lock Nut 2 M10

18 14M7401 Lock Nut 2 M12

19 11H218 Cotter Pin 2 3/16" X 1-1/2"
20 19M7783 Screw 4 M10 X 16

21 14M7260 Nut 2 M16

22 03M7209 Bolt 2 M16 X 60

23 TCU39510 Spacer 2

24  TCU39447 Spring 2

25 24M7404 Washer 4 12 X 20 X 3 mm
26 HXE12997 Pin 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843970(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

259



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Lift Arm, Rear

Bras de relevage, arriére

Hubarm, hinten

Braccio di sollevamento, posteriore ‘
Brazo elevador, trasero

Lyftarm, bakre

PU45498 A1

b

PU45498

260 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843971(U.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCA25405 Supﬁort 1 Rear Lift Mount
2 TCU25238 Bushing 4 Sintered
3 TCA25404 Bellcrank 2
4 N110219 Bushing 4 Idler
5 A50325 Screw 2
6 14M7328 Lock Nut 2 M16
7 TCA20265 Link End 2
8 24M7413 Washer 2 40 X 56 X 6 mm
9 14M7465 Lock Nut 16 M10
10 TCU39185 Pin 2
11 TCU39186 Pin 2
12 14M7551 Lock Nut 4 M16
13 TCU39001 Channel 2 Frame Rail Support
14 19M7790 Screw 2 M12 X 35
15 M115827 Quick Lock Pin 4
16 34M7217 Spring Pin 2 8 X 35 mm
17 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 4
18 19M7845 Screw 2 M16 X 90
19 03M7250 Bolt 2 M16 X 100
20 14H904 Nut 2 3/4"
21 R61105 O-Ring 4
22  24H1534 Washer 2 1-17/32" X 2-1/16" X 0.060"
23A TCA26074 Lift Arm 2
23B AUC13089 Lift Arm 2 SUB FOR TCA26074
24  AUC12583 Lift Arm 2 040001-
25A TCA26043 Yoke 2
25B AUC13338 Yoke 2
25C AUC16014 Yoke 2 SUB FOR AUC12679 OR AUC13338 OR TCA26043
26 RE524730 Cap Screw 6  040001-
27 N412336 Pad 4 020114-
28 AUC15862 Bracket 2 SUB FOR TCA26040
29 03M7193 Bolt 4 M10 X 35
30 TCU39810 Bracket 2 Upstop
31 03M7218 Bolt 4 M10 X 80
32 19M7812 Screw 4 M10 X 100
33 03M7226 Bolt 4 M12 X 70
34  AN209471 Bumper 4 -020113 Breakaway Stop
35 TCU40370 Bushing 4
36 M154421 Bushing 8 Idler
37 U15242 O-Rin% 2 -040000
T140425 Snap Ring 2 040001-
38 TCU36666 Washer 4 -020113
39 TCU17036 Spacer 2 -040000
40 UC14446 Bushing 2 040001-
41 ... Screw 8 020114-
42  19M7786 Screw 4 020114- M10 X 30
43 UC13208 Bracket 2 020114- Upstop
44  14M7397 Lock Nut 8 020114- M6
45 TCA26044 Support 2 Rear Yoke
46 AHC16147 Hydraulic Cylinder 2
47 NVG12277 Washer 2 040001-
48 14M7401 Lock Nut 4 M12

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843971(U.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

261



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Mower Deck, 27 inch ( - 050000)
Unité de coupe, 27 in ( - 050000)
Mahwerk, 27 in. ( - 050000)

Piatto tosaerba, 27 inch ( - 050000)
Plataforma de corte, 27 in. ( - 050000)
Klippdack, 27 tum ( - 050000)

PU41598 A1

1

PU41598

ADANGER

Do not operate mower
without deflector
attached

| <

APELIGRO

No usar el cortacésped

UCT58716

ADANGER
0 [T

I N ] les lames en
ot

ADANGER

Do not operate mower Ne pas utiliser la
sile

262

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843972(AT.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCU39836 Lock 10 Plate

2 TCU39835 Lock 10 Plate

3 TCU39764 Plate 20 Indicator

4 19M7774 Screw 120 M6 X 12

5 TCU27014 Bushing 20

6 H227582 Bolt 20

7 14M7551 Lock Nut 20 M16

8 03M7187 Bolt 20 M8 X 35

9 14M7166 Lock Nut 20 M8

10 TCU39105 Lock 20

11 TCA25371 Lever Kit 20 Lock, Height Of Cut

12 TCU38926 Eyebolt 20

13 TCU38925 Lever 20 Lock, Height Of Cut

14 34M7030 Spring Pin 20 5 X 20 mm

15 TCU26081 Pointer 20

16 14M7455 Lock Nut 20 M10

17 ET16679 Sprin? Washer 120

18  AUC11609 Spindle Kit 5 SUB FOR TCA25685

19 UC15071 Housing 5 ORDER UC32489; SUB FOR TCU32112
uC32489 Housing 5

20 JD8230 Bearing Cup 10

21 JD8194 Bearing Cone 10

22 AUC11610 Adapter 5 ORDER AUC19581; SUB FOR TCU39253
AUC19581 Adapter 5

23 UC15079 Spacer 5 ORDER UC32490; SUB FOR TCU32114
UC32490 Spacer 5

24 TCU32974 Seal 5 Bottom Bearing Housing

25 TCU32975 Seal 5 Top Bearing Housing

26 UC15080 Nut 5 SUB FOR TCU27862

27 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 5

28 E14814 Pressure Relief Fitting 5

29 M42702 Snap Ring 5

30 UC10057 Thrust Washer 5 SUB FOR SU303558

31  UC10061 Disk Spring 10 SUB FOR T42828

32 19M7868 Screw 20 M8 X 30

33 14M7298 Flange Nut 20 M8

34 M147138 Washer 5 Blade

35 TCU28104 Bolt 5

36 14M7401 Lock Nut 20 M12

37 24M7180 Washer 20 13 X 37 X 3 mm

38 19M8011 Cap Screw 20 M12 X 30

39 14M7465 Lock Nut 30 M10

40 TCU38740 Mower Blade 5 Low Lift
UC12014 Mower Blade 5 Low Lift, Mulch

41 TCU39928 Support 5 Guard
TCU39929 Support 5 SVC
TCU39930 Support 5 IRS Guard, Mulch
TCU38978 Support 5 Guard, Mulch

42 TCU27937 Washer 5 Anti Friction

43 03M7192 Bolt 30 M10 X 30

44 TCUA40214 Arm 10

45 TCU40213 Arm 10

46 TCA25800 Frame 5 INL%_XDES TCU25459 AND M118041; Not for Canada and
TCA25802 Frame 5 INCLUDES TCU25458 AND TCU51141, Canada and France
TCA25798 Frame 5 INCLUDES M131739 AND TCU20639; For North America

47 UC15817 Label 10 SUB FOR TCU25459, Danger, Deck Deflector, Not for

Canada and USA

48 M118041 Label 10 Danger, Blade Contact, Not for Canada and USA

49 TCU25458 Label 10 Deck Deflector, English / French

50 TCU51141 Label 10 Danger, Rotating Blades, English / French

51  M131739 Label 10 Danger, Blade Contact, English / Spanish

52 UC15816 Label 10 SUB FOR TCU20639, Danger, English / Spanish

53 UC11827 Bushing 20

54 TCU39989 Grass Deflector 5 -040000 ORDER UC18757
uc18757 Grass Deflector 5 040001-

55 H142234 O-Ring 5

56 TCA26154 Mower Deck 5

57  24M7028 Washer 20 10.500 X 20 X 2 mm

58 UC11871 Compression Spring 20

59 TCU27401 Mower Blade 5 High Lift
TCU27876 Mower Blade 5 High Lift, Mulch

60 UC13008 Magnet 10

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 263

ST843972(AT.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Mower Deck 27 inch (050001 - )

Tondeuse 27 in. (050001 - )

Mahwerk 27 inch (050001 - )

Piatto tosaerba, 27 Inch (050001 -) ‘
Plataforma de corte de 27 in. (050001 -)

27-tums klippdack (050001 - )

PU39180 A1

PU39180

264 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST981431(C.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 14M7455 Lock Nut 20 M10

2 03M7192 Bolt 30 M10 X 30

3 TCA26154 Mower Deck 5

4 19M7867 Screw 40 M8 X 25

5 14M7465 Lock Nut 30 M10

6 TCA25798 Frame 5

7 uc22073 Bushing 20

8 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 20

9 UC21769 Skid Plate 20

10 TCU39105 Lock 20

11 24M7180 Washer 20 13 X 37 X 3 mm
12 TCU26081 Pointer 20

13 UC21767 Arm 20

14 19M8011 Caf) Screw 20 M12 X 30

15 H227582 Bolt 20

16 TCU39836 Lock 10

17  TCU39835 Lock 10

18  TCU39764 Plate 20 Height Of Cut Indicator
19 19M7774 Screw 120 M6 X 12

20 14M7551 Lock Nut 20 M16

21 14M7401 Lock Nut 20 M12

22 TCA25371 Kit 20 Lever, Height Of Cut
23 TCU38926 Eyebolt 20

24 TCU38925 Lever 20

25  34M7030 Spring Pin 20 5 X 20 mm

26 TCU27014 Bushing 20

27 UC18757 Grass Deflector 5

28 UC11871 Compression Spring 20

29 UC11827 Bushing 20

30 24M7028 Washer 20 10.500 X 20 X 2 mm

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST981431(C.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

265



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Lift Arm, Front

Bras de relevage, avant

Hubarm, vorderer

Braccio di sollevamento, anteriore ‘
Brazo elevador, delantero

Lyftarm, front

PU50057 A1

PU50057

266 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843973(AQ.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

64 AHC16145

Hydraulic Cylinder

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 R61105 O-Ring 6
2 24H1534 Washer 3 1-17/32" X 2-1/16" X 0.060"
3A TCA26074 Lift Arm 3
3B AUC13089 Lift Arm 3 -040000 SUB FOR TCA26074
4 VG12277 Washer 3 040001-
5 AUC12583 Lift Arm 3 040001-
6 N110219 Bushing 6 Idler
7 A50325 Screw 3
8 14M7328 Lock Nut 3 M16
9 TCA20265 Link End 3
10 14H904 Nut 3 3/4"
11A TCA26043 Yoke 3 -030000
11B AUC13338 Yoke 3 030001-040000
11C AUC16014 Yoke 3 040001- SUB FOR AUC12679 OR TCA26043 OR AUC13338
12 AUC15863 Bracket 2 SUB FOR TCA26326
13 14M7401 Lock Nut 2 M12
14 AHC16146 Hydraulic Cylinder 2
15 24M7413 asher 1 40 X 56 X 6 mm
16 TCU40094 Plate 2 Proximity Sensor
17 TCU40012 Plate 1 Proximity Sensor, RH
18 TCU40013 Plate 1 Proximity Sensor, LH
19 19M7865 Screw 2 M8 X 16
20 TCU39185 Pin 3
21 TCU39186 Pin 3
22 UC35466 Proximity Sensor 2 SUB FOR TCA20836, Inductive Type
23  M115827 Pin 6
24 34M7217 Spring Pin 3 8 X 35 mm
25 JD7844 Lubrication Fitting 3
26 M154421 Bushing 12
27 03M7218 Bolt 6 M10 X 80
28 19M7812 Screw 6 M10 X 100
29  14M7465 Lock Nut 22 M10
30 19M7944 Screw 2 M10 X 120
31 U15242 O-Rin% 3 -040000
T140425 Snap Ring 3 040001-
32 TCU36666 Washer 2 -020113
33  AN209471 Bumper 2 -020113  Breakaway Stop
34 TCU40360 Plate 2 -030000 Transport Lock
35 TCU40359 Plate 2 -030000 Transport Lock
36A UC16571 Plate 2 030001-050000
36B UC28202 Plate 1 050001- ORDER UC30222
UC30222 Plate 1
36C UC28203 Plate 1 050001- ORDER UC30223
UC30223 Plate 1
37 03M7247 Bolt 2 030001- M10 X 90
38 03M7193 Bolt 2 M10 X 35
39 ET16679 Spring Washer 4
40 TCU40029 Plate 2 Skid Pad
41 R264174 Bolt 8
42  14M7396 Lock Nut 18 -030000 M8
14M7396 Lock Nut 14 030001- M8
43  24M7028 Washer 4 10.500 X 20 X 2 mm
44 24M7100 Washer 4 6.600 X 22 X 2 mm
45 TCU18623 Nut 4
46  19M7774 Screw 4 M6 X 12
47 TCU37600 Pad 3
48 19M8318 Screw 6 M8 X 45
49 UC10875 Hose Support 2 SUB FOR TCU40242
50 TCU39857 Hook 2
51A TCU40209 Hose Support 2 -070000
51B UC30221 Hose Support 2 070001-
52 TCU17036 Spacer 3 -040000
53 UC14446 Bushing 3 040001-
54  N412336 Pad 2 020114-
55 ... Screw 4  020114-
56 19M7786 Screw 2 020114- M10 X 30
57 UC13208 Bracket 1 020114- Upstop
58  14M7397 Lock Nut 4 020114- M6
59A TCA26041 Yoke 3 Lower
59B AUC14316 Yoke 3 SUB FOR TCA26041, Lower
60 RE524730 Cap Screw 9 040001-
61 ... Electrical Connector Assy 2
62 R78054 Electrical Connector Assy 2
63 19M7867 Screw 613 -030000 M8 X 25
3

65 TCA25404

Bellcrank

PC12718 (Q1)
ST843973(AQ.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

267



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Mulch Kit, 27 inch (030001 - )

Kit de paillage, 27 in. (030001 -)

Mulchsatz, 27 inch (030001 - )

Kit pacciamatura, 27 inch (030001 -) ‘
Juego de mulching, 27 in (030001 - )

Finfordelningssats, 27 inch (030001 -)

BTC10789A A.1

BTC10789A
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BTC10789 Kit 1
2 Bracket 1
3 H141123 Push Nut 2 Retainer
268 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST843349(E.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Scraper Kit ( - 050000)

Kit racleur ( - 050000)

Abstreifersatz ( - 050000)

Kit raschiatore ( - 050000) ‘
Juego de trailla ( - 050000)

Skraparsats ( - 050000)

PU41431 A1
3
|1
5
4
\@
%
J
4 2
PU41431
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BTC10790 Scraper Kit 1 ORDER BUC10918
BUC10918 Scraper Kit 1
2 03M7188 Bolt 2 M8 X 40
3 TCU40057 Scraper 1 ORDER BTC10790
4 GX25642 Washer 2 USE WITH BUC10918
5 14M7166 Lock Nut 2 M8, USE WITH BUC10918

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 269
ST843383(F.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

Scraper Kit (050001 - )

Kit racleur (050001 - )

Abstreifersatz (050001 - )

Kit raschiatore (050001 - ) ,
Juego de trailla (050001 - )

Skraparsats (050001 - )

PU39635 A.1
PU39635
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC10825 Scraper Kit 1
2 19M7868 Screw 4 M8 X 30

270 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST982826(B.1)



85 Lift Arms and Yokes

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 271
ST982826(B.1)



90 Labels

Au

Labels
E

quettes
fkleber

Targhette
Etiquetas
Etiketter

ETN296290A A.1

IMPORTANT
To prevent engine damage:
*Do not use starting fluid

*Service air cleaner only
when gauge reaches
red line

IMPORTANTE

A WARNING

To avoid injury
from crushing,
always wear seat
helt. Do not jump

from machine,

Prolonged exposure to
loud noise can cause
impainment or loss of
hearing.

Wear suilable hearing

AATENCION

~ USE SEAT BELT
Para no dafar el motor: ®
*No usar fluido de arranque 2 protection.
* Revisar el filtro de aire
solamente cuando el indicador [ ABROCHARSE EL
llegue a la raya roja CINTURD| La exposicién
DE SEGURIDAD

8

ACAUTION

‘Avoil equipment fires.

Inspect and clean the entire machine
Iﬂnﬂ pay WEEIN attention to these
ocatiof

© Mutter and exnaust

] T meand engine
screens

© Cuting uits

evisar o miirganes, ey
despues de

Panrel mdmynmr e lamiguina
se enfrie de impiaria

Revisar y limy

prestando aten

puntos siguientes:

© Silenciardo y sistema de.
SsCaps

@ Notory sus rojiles

© Unidades de corte

loda la méquina,
n especial a los

Do not operate mower
without deflector

No usar el cortacésped
sin el deflector
instalado

A ADVERTENCIA

Para evilar las

pérdida del oido.

Usar proteccion
adecuada para

- -

ARBANCAOR, DiARRER

OFFICIAL
GOLF COURSE
EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER

5

ACAUTION

( PrecisionCut™ TerrainCut™ y E-Cut™ Hybrid

ervicio diario

JoHN Deere

MANTENIMIENTO DIARIO REQUERIDO
AATESDE USAR A whouna

i ;;;;;;;m,,[,;;;:;m"' | 7008 PrecisionGut® y TOOA TerinGutr

Ko

oA 10 Conmt 1ot

DESPUES DF KADER USADO LA WU

PR—"

PRESION DE NEUMATICOS:
PrecisionCut™ y E-Gut™ Hybdd

88007 y D000A TorrainCut* Rough

= Knowallcontr

5. an0 5

Do not operate Wz machine withaut guards,

~

* Leer el manual del operacor
Mo funcion t2 maquin

ols i
¥ dispusitivos de sequiidad

ately derices in place and working

nd
-y
1a lav

A

A ATENCION

AYUDAR A EVITAR LESIONES
= 50 raqulers entrenamlano del opsiador

eorss, prlsciarss,
logor y el abiio:

e —

inCut™ and E-Cut™ Hybrid
Daily Service

"
= LUBRCATE HACHINE A TER WA

Jr e —

SHU0R 200 0094 TeainCur oo

Jown Deere
) ucjobncanrs.com

TANT
Pursga o Glfania Pulc Resouroes

WARNING: Gpeatio of Tis Fqupment V|

et Spaks Thl G S Fees Arand Dy

s s e i
¢

ULTRA LOW

SULFUR FUEL

IMPORTANTE
‘Segin el Cofg de gyt plces 412
del s de Callomia
ROVERTENCA: 1 1 e st quip g et chisps
capces de icir ncecio e veqelcinsec. P
e e LSer U pracies.  cerao et

[
Fir

IMPORTANTE
)4

Evite danos causados por substéncias qulmicas Esta bateria contém dcido

10 11

"
e

To prevent hood damage
do not run engine

Para evitar causarle
daiios al capd, no poner

el motor en marcha con

with hood open

sulfirico e chunbo. Consuite o manual do operador para os procedinentos de

Lo © serviges seguros desta oata

05 teores de metais e substdncias quiricas desta bateria podem prejudicar o

A CAUTION
‘Avoid equipment fires
Accumalation of grass and other

Inspect and clean the entire machine
and pay special attention to these
locations:

el capd ahierto

neo ambiente se a bateria for descartada de foma nedsquade. De ecordo com a
Resolug@o CONAMA nimero 401 de 47112008, a5 bateries chunbo-deido usadas
deven ser encanirhadas para destnago ambientalnente adequada

Ao fral da

elirs on or near ot ar moving
parls tan cause a fire.

Shut off engine and allow
machine o coal before tleaning.

© Muffler and exhaust
system

@ Around brakes.

Evitar incendios en el aquipo.

Las acumulaciones de pasto, hojas y
oiros desperi cias encima o cerca
de parlos calieniss 0 on mavimionto
pueden causar ingentics.

DI’ESHHGD ESFEDI
puntos siguientss:

Ratisara iouinaanes. duare ¢
dospues e

Pararel mnlmv n!m\mre\ enfamiento
gl minina anes d npiaa,

Revisar y limpiar todo la maquina,

© Silenciador y sistema
de escape

@ Alrededor frenos

To avoid injury | Para evitar lesiones
from rotating | causadas por las
blades, stay cuchillas, mantenerse
clear of deck | alejado del horde de
edge. la plataforma

de corte.

I ‘u]

=Y

al atencin a los

M131739

ETN296290A

Heigl;nl of Cut Inc es (Igletric)

(25)

(76) (102)

vide Gtil desta bateria, 2 mesma deve ser devolvida a um revendedor ou rede de
assisténcia técnica autorizada para sue coleta, reciclagem

S
53 e s - Oeire Ex s
Py 91328755 00cr 20

e

) 55574 1020050
20, Bai4 762 Goca oo

25

A CAUTION

d e
atl ocations:

© Nuifler and exnaust
sysiem

lation of grass and ofher
u-nnm nmumw moving
Irvstr.cI nmmm -
@ Around brakes

e o ngine i
ocrne ol vetore seaning. | JCS Engie and engine

Inspect and clean the entire machine
and pay special attentian to these

©0ec O

A ATENCION

Extar o ncenins o ] 0.

[umlnx :lgumnl

A—
i

@ Anededor frenos
i | | © Motory sus refilas
e g

Reuisarylimplar nda 1a méguina,
cidn especial a los

9 Sienciardo y sistema de
escape.

19

o0eo O

272

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q1)
ST843424(Al.2)



90 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 TCU36867 Label 2 -080000

2 MT4851 Label 1 Air Cleaner, English / Spanish

3 UC15819 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU35693, Caution, English / Spanish

4 UC15821 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU39147, Warning, Seat Belt, English / Spanish

5 TCU39208 Label 1 Hearing Protection, English / Spanish

6 UC18113 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU39195, Periodic Service, Spanish

7 UC18112 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU39194, Periodic Service, English

8 TCU35594 Label 1 Cleanout, English / Spanish

9 M173256 Label 1 SUB FOR APPL T290482, Fuel Inlet, Ultra Low Sulfur

10 UC27387 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU18100, Professional Golfers Association Tour

11 TCU32529 Label 1 Spark Arrestor, English / Spanish

12 TCU35530 Label 1 Forward and Reverse

13  TCU33942 Label 1 Relay Center, English / Spanish

14  M131739 Label 10 Danger, Blade Contact, English / Spanish

15 UC15816 Label 10 SléB FQE TCU20639, Danger, Deck Deflector, English /
panis

16 TCU39274 Label 5 Height Of Cut

17 TCU38781 Label 3 Hood Close

18  HXE33527 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU39689, Battery

19 UC15294 Label 1 Cleanout, English / Spanish

20 UC28288 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU40347, Cleanout, English / Spanish

21 UC32867 Label 2 080001-

22 UC32871 Label 2 080001-

23 UC31765 Label 1 110001 - Fuse Block, 72 Pin, English / Spanish / French

24 UC31766 Label 1 110001- Fuse Block, 12 Pin, English / Spanish / French

PC12718 (Q1)
ST843424(Al.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

273



90 Labels

Labels
Etiquettes
Aufkleber
Targhette
Etiquetas
Etiketter

PU49295 A1

r A

2(820 min-1

1815 kg
10A
/ 10B
OFFICIAL 1
GOLF COURSE ] E
@l EQUIPMENT | T
lodies| SUPPLIER

PU49295

274 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843388(N.1)



90 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 M118041 Label 15 Danger, Blade Contact, Not for Canada and USA
2 MT6351 Label 1 Air Cleaner, Not for Canada and USA

3 TCU34231 Label 1 Cleanout, No-Text

4 UC15820 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU35695, Caution

5 TCU39209 Label 1 Caution, Hearing Protection, Europe

6 uc15817 Label 10 SUB FOR TCU25459, Deck Deflector, Europe

7 MT1544 Label 1 Startin%Fluid, Not for Canada and USA

8 UC15822 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU39212, Warning, Seat Belt, Europe
9 TCU36874 Label 1 NLA, For Europe

10A TCU25391 Label 1 Ladies European Tour

10B UC29273 Label 1 SUB FOR TCU25391, Ladies European Tour

11 AR51481 Key 1 Ignition Switch, Set of 2

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843388(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

275



90 Labels

Labels, Canadian / French

Etiquettes, en frangais canadien / frangais
Aufkleber, frankokanadisch/franzésisch
Etichette, canadese / francese

Etiquetas, canadienses/francés

Etiketter, kanadensisk franska

PU53910 A1

IMPORTANT IMPORTANT
To prevent engine damage: | Pour éviter tout dégat au moteur:

* Do not use starting fluid * Ne pas utiliser de fluide d’aide au démarrage

| * Serice aircleaner onlywhen | ® Nettoyer le fiitre a air seulement quand
gauge reaches red line Pindicateur atteint la ligne rouge

' ~ N\

ACAUTION
HELP AVOID INJURY

* Dperator training required

+Read operator's manual

+ Know all controls

= Do not operate the machine without guards,
shields, and safety devices in place and working

« Look hehind before backing

« Keep people a safe distance away

« Stay clear of power driven parts

« Do not operate where machine could tip

« Never carry riders

* Befare |eaving machine:

A ATTENTION

EVITER LES BLESSURES

® Lire le livret ' entretien

= Ne pas utiliser la machine sans que les protections et
dispositifs de sécurité soient en place et en bon état de
fonctionnement

© Ne pas utiliser cette machine a proximité d’enfants ou
t’aulres personnes

= Ne pas utiliser la machine sans avoir été formé

© Regarder derriére soi avant de reculer

= Ne laisser personne s’approcher

« Setenir hors de portée des pigces entrainées

= Ne pas utiliser lorsque la machine risque de basculer

© Ne jamais prendre de passager

= Avant de quilter la machine:
- Arréer le moteur - Server le frein de stationnement

- Stop engine - Set park hrake - Remove key - Retirer la clé

Telisseoa /

6 5

/ |

Inspect and clean the entire machine ( ACAUTION )

‘Avoid equipment fires, and pay special attention to these

locations:
Accumulation of grass, leaves
and ather dehiris an ar near hat @ Muffier and exhaust
or moving parts can cause a fire. system

Inerecl machine before, during, @ Engine and engine
n 3 screens

Shut aft engine and al low Cutting units

RN || © Cuting (=X @ Y=10

AATTENTION Inspecter et netioyer Ia totalité de la

machine et préter une attention
particuliere aux endoits suivants:

¢ de O Silencieux ot clreuit
¢ ppem

A CAUTION

dechay
enda @ Moteur et tamis du
moteur

Prolonged exposure to
loud noise can cause
impairment or loss of
hearing.

© Unités de coupe

Wear suitable hearing
protection.

AATTENTION

Une exposition
prolongée aux bruits,
forts peut causer des
Po— — troubles ou la perte
To avoid injury Pour éviter de de l'ouie.

from rotating se hlesser sur Porter une protection
hlades, stay les lames en auditive approprise.
clear of deck

4

N

AWARNING

To avoid injury
from crushing,
always wear seat

belt. Do not jump
from machine.

USE SEAT BELT
[

‘W
BOUCLER LA
CEINTURE

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter les
hlessures causées
par un écrasement,
toujours porter la
ceinture de sécurité.
Ne pas sauter de

la machine.

edge.

2

/

PrecisionCut™ TerrainCut™ et E-Cut™ Hybrid
Entretien quotidien

JoHN DEERE
{Voir e ivret c'entretien pour les infomations campétes eniretien et les procédures cortectes]  wwwsjohndeere.com
ENTRETIEN QUOTIDIEN NECESSAIRE | PRESSION DES PNEUS:
AVANT CHAQUE EMPLOI PrecisionGui™ ¢t 7500A E-Gut™ Hyhrid
AVANT CHAQUE EMPLOI d

2 pe (33 kPa)

* VERIFIER LA CEINTURE DE SECURITE
UE

£ i —12psi (83 kPa|
*» VERIFER L'ABSENCE DE FUITES 7200A PrecisionCut™ et 7400A TerrainCut™
 EXAMNER LES PNEUS ET VERIFIER LEUR PRESSION DEGONFLAGE | vianT 3

= VERIFIER LE SVSTEME DE VERROUILLAGE DE SECLRITE

* VERIFIER LE SVSTEME DE FREINAGE

* VERIFIER LE SYSTEME DE FILTRAGE D'AIR

® VERIFIER VISUELL: uJ UCUNE PIECE WEST DESSERREE

ANCUA

 VERIER TOTES LES PROTECTIONS D SECIATE

* VERIFER LE SEPARATEUR CARB URANTEAU

= VERIFIER LA PEDALE ETIOU LA COMMANDE DE DIRECTION

APRES CHAQUE EMPLOI

FAIRE LE PLEIN DE GARBURANT

» ENLEVER LES DEERIS DE LA MACHINE

» ENLEVER LES DEERIS LU CRCUIT DE REF
ILEVER LES DEER'S DES UNITES DE COU

» LUBRIFIER LA MACHINE APRES LE LAVAGS

ISSEMENT
ETACCESSORES

X210 - 18 psi (124 kPal

11

/

A CAUTION Inspect and clean the entire machine
‘Avoid oquipment fires. and pay special attention to these
Accumulation of grass and other locations:

debris on or near Iml 0r movin
par(s can cause a fire. 9 ° yy“s‘?(‘e% and exhaust

Jlecl machine hefore, during,

© Around brakes

s uk off engme and allow
machine to cool befare cieaning. [ RSl R L

AATTENTION Inspecter et nettoyer Ia totalité de la
Eviter les incendies ¢’équipement. maghing et préter une attention
Lacrumuiglion hetbe i daures particuliere aux endoits suivants:

roXimie des piat

s nu mn%lles peut prnvnnuer @ Silencieux et circuit PN
incenie. d'échappement
Ier;sg;:;;esrllmlas avant, pendant & Autour de freins
Arréter le moleur © Moteur et tamis du
moteur o

machine refroidir avanl lle nrnceder
au nettoyage.

Do not operate mower Ne pas utiliser la
without deflector tondeuse si le
attached déflecteur n’est pas fix

Les moteurs avec systeme d'allumage a étincelle
sont conformes a la norme canadienne NMB-002.

5 6 7 8 9 1¢ 11 12 Teussiss

PU53910

< VERIFIER LA CENTURE DE SECURITE VAT ET ARRIERE:
B e
AR LELOUDE O REFRODSSENENT 12 skea
\ . VERIHEI‘( LAESENCE DEFUITES
© EXAINERLES PHELS T VER ER LELRPRESSIN DE GONFLIGE
72004 Precisi el 74004 TereainGut™

VAR Lt SrSTEME D FeehARE 12004 PrecisionCut™ et 7400A TerrainGut™®

‘= VERIFIER LE SYSTENE DE FILTRAGE DIR AVANT ET ARRIERE:
© VERIPER VSUELLENENT QU AUCUNE PIEE EST ESSERREE

MANQ VEDI/ ENDONMAGEE 24X12-12- 1520 PSI {102-138 kPa)

ERIFIE PHEUS AVANT I10N:

£ VERER O SEOAATEAR CARBURATER
- ]
APRES CHAQUE EMPLOI
« VERIERFARE LEPLEN DE CARBURANT 8B00A et 90094 TerrainCut™ Rough
© ENLEVER LES DESRS DF LA ACHIE
© ENLEVER LS DEGRLS DUGRCUI DF REFROTISSEMENT AT ET ARRIERE:
- ENLEVER ES DEGRS €S UNTES 0 Cole E1ACCESSORES. | 1y e a
« LUBRFIER LA MACHINE APRES LELAVAGE pelitzeiea) =

J/

7
1 3 PrecisionCut™ TerrainCut™ et E-Cut™ Hybrid
Entretien quotidien

) ) Jorn Deere
I ures orecs)  wwwjohndeere.com

ENTRETIEN QUOTIDIEN NECESSAIRE | PRESSION DES PNEUS:
PrecisionCut™ et E-Cut™ Hybrid

Hauteur de coupe en pouces (unités métriques)

3/4 1 2 4]«
{19) 25) () (76) (102)

1.50 (38
1.75 {45
L'ETIQUETTE ILLUSTRE UNE HAUTEUR DE COUPE DE 4 PO.

1.25 32} 225 {57§

276

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843666(S.1)



90 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 MT6600 Label 1 Air Cleaner, English / French

2 TCU39196 Label 1 ORDER UC18114, Periodic Service, French
3 TCU35694 Label 1 Tunnel, English / French

4 TCU39148 Label 1 Warning, Seat Belt, English / French

5 TCU39210 Label 1 Hearin% Protection, English / French

6 TCU35595 Label 1 ORDER TCU40348, Cleanout, English / French
7 TCU25458 Label 10 Danger, English / French

8 TCU51141 Label 10 Danger, Rotating Blades, English / French
9 UCc10100 Label 5 Height of Cut, Canadian / French

10 TCU36458 Label 1 Fuse Block, English / French

11 TCU40348 Label 1 Clean Out, English / French

12 UC18114 Label 1 Periodic Service, French

13 M158597 Label 1 Canada Certification, French

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST843666(S.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

277



90 Labels

Label Kit, Canadian / French (030001 -)

Kit d'étiquettes, en francais canadien / frangais (030001 - )
Aufklebersatz, Frankokanadisch/Franzésisch (030001 - )
Kit etichette, canadese/francese (030001 - )

Juego de etiquetas, canadienses/francés (030001 - )
Dekalsats, kanadensisk franska/franska (030001 - )

PU25053 A.2

IMPORTANT
To prevent engine damage:

* Do not use starting fluid

IMPORTANT

Pour éviter tout dégat au moteur:

* Ne pas utiliser de fluide d’aide au démarrage
* Service air cleaner onlywhen | ® Nettoyer le filtre & air seulement quand

HELP AVOID INJURY

EVITER LES BLESSURES

A\DANGER

To avoid injury
from rotating
hlades, stay
clear of deck
edge.

A\DANGER

Pour éviter de
se hlesser sur
les lames en
rofation, se tenir
a I’écart du
bord du carter.
TCU51141

ACAUTION

9 10 11 12

Prolonged exposure to
loud noise can cause
impairment or loss of
hearing.

Wear suitable hearing
protection.

AATTENTION

Une exposition
prolongée aux bruits
forts peut causer des
troubles ou la perte
de l'ouie.

Porter une protection
auditive appropriée.

A\ NVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter les
blessures causées
par un écrasement,
toujours porter la
ceinture de sécurité.
Ne pas sauter de

la machine.

2
/

" g . M 7 N\
gauge reaches red line 'indicateur atteint 1a ligne rouge PrecisionCut™ TerrainCut™ et E-Cut™ Hybrid
Entretien quotidien JoHN DRERE
(Yo le livret d etes d' ien et éal i
4 ENTRETIEN QUOTIDIEN NECESSAIRE  PRESSION DES PNEUS:
AVANT CHAQUE EMPLOI PrecisionCut™ et 7500A E-Cut™ Hybrid
« VERIFIER LA GEINTURE DE SECURITE PSeSRI4-12 - 1281 (83 kPa)
* VERIFIER L HUILE HYDRAULIQUE ARRIERE:
< VERFIER LE LOUIDE DE REFROIISSEHENT ToRTET) - 12 el 83 4P
* VERIFIER L'ABSENCE DE FUITES 7200A PrecisionCut™ et 7400A TerrainCut™
© EXANINER £ PHEUS 1 VERFIERLEURPRESSONDE CONFLAGE vy 7 ARERE,
. VER\HER LE SVSYEME DE VERROUILLAGE DE SECURITE Pﬁ‘;\]éﬁlbﬁg T&Séﬁé‘éﬁ:’ﬂmu
« VERIFIERLE SYSTENE DE FRENAGE
‘« VERIFIER VISUELLEMENT QLPAUCUNE PIECE NEST DESSERREE,  BODOA E-Cut™ Hybrid
WANGUANTE QU EXDOHIAGEE AT ET ATERE:
g rs * VERIFIER TOUTES LES PROTECTIONS DE SECURITE 28X13-12 - 12-14 psi (82.95 kPa)
TO avo I d I nl u rv * VERIFIER LE SEPARATEUR CARBURANTIEAU 8800A TerrainCut™ Rough
3 ) * VERIFIER LA PEDALE ET/OU LA COMMANDE DE DIRECTION AVANT:
from crushing, APRES GHAQUE EMPLOI A2 el 24Py
» VERIFIERIFAIRE LE PLEIN DE GARBURANT 2010 1apui s
always wear seat « ENLEVER LES DEBRIS OE LAACHIE 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough
. ‘» ENLEVER LES DEBRIS DU CIRCUIT DE REFROIDISSENENT AYANT:
belt. Do not jum « ENLEVER LES DEBRISDES UATES DECOPE ETACCESSORES  pq2ag? 1% P 1264731
e CAUTION Y ATTENTION N . jump + CBRIPER L WACHINE APRES £ LRAGE pel S
7'y A from machine \. J

= Operator training required « Lire le livret d’entretien 1 1
« Read operator's manual * Ne pas uiiliser la maching sans que les protections et
oK I cantrol dispositifs de sécurité soient en place et en bon état de
now all controls e fonctionnement
* Do not operate the machine without guards, * Ne pas uliliser cette machine & proximité d’entants ou
shields, and safety devices in place and working dautres personnes
. : * Ne pas utiliser la machine sans avoir été formé A CAUTION Inspect and clean the entire machine
* Look behind before backing e 5 €
. * Regarder deniére soi avant de reculer Avoid equipment fires. and pay special attention ta these
* Keep people a safe dls.lance away * Ne laisser personne sapprocher ) L | locations:
« Stay clear of power driven parts « Se tenir hars de portée des piéces entrainées debris an or near hot or maving @ Muffler and exhaust ™
8 ) . el . parts can cause a fire. system
« Do not operate where machine could tip Ne pas utiliser lorsque la machine risque de basculer Inspect maghine hefore, during
. * Ne jamais prendre de passager and after use. ! : O Around brakes
« Never carry riders . i e
: )  Avant de quitter la machine: USE SEAT BELT Shut off engine and allow © Engine and engine ()
« Before leaving machine: - Arrter le moteur - Serrer Ie frein de stationnement ® machine ta cool before cleaning. scréens
- Stop engine - Set park brake - Remove key - Retirer la clé
. A Touaseas / @ A ATTENTION Inspecter et nettoyer la totalité de la
- ~ Eviter les incendies 0’équipement. machine et préter une attention
L"accumulation d'herbe et i"autres particuliere aux endoits suivants:
dehris sur ou a proximite des pieces
chautes giuemn iles peut provoguer [1] g;\ecrp‘tgggxﬁt CI{CUIT
un incendie. o emen
8 BOUCLER LA [i———— | e
CEINTURE et apres I'utilisation. @ Autour ds freins
5 Arréter le moteur et laisser la © Moteur et tamis du
machine refroidir avani de procéder moleur ()
au nettoyage.

ADANGER

Do not operate mower
without deflector
attached

ADANGER

Ne pas utiliser la
tondeuse si le

déflecteur n’est pas fixé

Hauteur de coupe en pouces (unités métriques)

3/4
19

1.7
L'ETIQUETTE ILLUS’

1 2

(25) (51)

1.25 32; 2.25 57§

1.50 (38
45

3 4k
(76) (102)

95,

TRE UNE HAUTEUR DE COUPE DE 4 PO.

PU25053

278 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST906586(C.2)



90 Labels

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Remarks

1 MT6600 Label 1 Important, Air Cleaner

2 TCU39196 Label 1 Service Chart

3 TCU35694 Label 1 Tunnel, English / French

4 TCU39148 Label 1 Seat Belt, English / French
5 TCU39210 Label 1 Caution, Hearing Protection
6 BUC10384 Label Kit 1

7 TCU25458 Label 10 Deck Deflector

8 TCU51141 Label 10 Rotating Blades, English / French
9 uUC10100 Label 5 Height Of Cut, Adjustment
10 TCU36458 Label 1 Fuse Block

11 TCU40348 Label 1 Caution, Clean Out

PC12718 (Q.1)
ST906586(C.2)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

279



90 Labels

Label Kit, Australian Sound

Kit d'étiquettes, son australien
Aufklebersatz, australischer Ton
Label Kit, Australian Sound

Juego de etiqueta, sonido australiano
Label Kit, Australian Sound

PU39663 A.1
L
105dB
PU39663
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 UC25114 Label 1 Australian Sound
280 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST982890(B.1)



90 Labels

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 281
ST982890(B.1)



100 Attachments and Kits

ShadePro™ Canopy with Integrated Adjustable Dual Fan Kit

Auvent ShadePro™ avec kit de ventilateur double réglable intégré
ShadePro™-Sonnendach mit integriertem einstellbaren Doppelliftersatz

Tettuccio ShadePro™ con kit doppia ventola regolabile integrato

Techo de la cabina ShadePro™ con conjunto de ventilador doble ajustable integrado
ShadePro™-baldakin med tva inbyggda och justerbara flaktar

PU49336 A.1

| <

PU49336 |

282

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)
ST1018974(M.1)



100 Attachments and Kits

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 BUC11050 Kit 1
2 19M7862 Screw 2 M6 X 20
3 UC25866 Knob 2
4 AUC18122 Console 1 Fan
5 14M7397 Lock Nut 18 M6
6 uC28982 Screw 18
7 24M7251 Washer 6 6.400 X 18 X 1.600 mm
8 AUC16983 Bracket 2 Console
9 AUC17015 Wiring Harness 1 Cooling Canopy, Twin Fan
10 57M11564 Elec. Connector Housing 1
57M10498 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 2, 3
1M1 Elec. Connector Housing 1 Relay
57M9491 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity 1 -4
12 UC28721 Rela 1 12V
13 57M7626 Elec. Connector Housing 1 3-Pin
N282069 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A-C
57M7676 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity A-C
14 RE12363 Electrical Connector Assy 2 Fan
R78060 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity 1, 2
57M9216 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity 1, 2
15 AUC18133 Bracket 1 LH, Welded Mounting
16 AUC18132 Bracket 1 Welded Mounting Golf
17  AUC18134 Bracket 1 RH, Welded Mounting
18 24M7117 Washer 16 4.300 X 9 X 0.800 mm
19 UC25868 Switch 1 Cooling Canopy
20 AUC16984 Air Plenum 2 Console
21 UC28179 Bushing 2
22 AUC17019 Wiring Harness 1 Cooling Canopy
23 57M7256 Elec. Connector Housing 1
57M9546 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
24 57M7254 Elec. Connector Housing 1
R104846 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity A, B
57M7258 Elec. Connector Seal 2 Cavity A, B
57M9712 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
25 57M7627 Electrical Connector Assy 1 3-Pin
57M7546 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity A-C
57M7675 Elec. Connector Seal 3 Cavity A-C
26 57M9406 Electrical Connector Assy 1 6-Way
57M8326 Elec.Connect Locking Device 1
57M7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A/B,E, F
57M9218 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity A,B, E, F
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2 Cavity C,
27  57M9408 Elec. Connector Accessory 1
28 57M7689 Fuse 2 10 A
29 57M10243 Elec. Connector Terminal 2
30 UC25715 Fan 2
31 24M7244 Washer 12 6.400 X 12 X 1.600 mm
32 AUC18121 Canopy 1
33  UC14764 Bushing 8
34 14M7396 Lock Nut 8 M8
35 UC25880 Washer 8
36 21M7660 Screw 8 M8 X 25
37 UC28701 Bracket 1 RH, Canopy Rail
38 UC28700 Bracket 1 LH, Canopy Rail
39 14M7586 Lock Nut 8 M4
40 14M7401 Lock Nut 6 M12
41 24M7178 Washer 8 10.500 X 30 X 2.500 mm
42 19M7790 Screw 6 M12 X 35
43 T164223 U-Bolt 4
44  M158040 Flange Nut 8
45 19M7785 Screw 4 M10 X 25
46  H226340 Tie Band 5 Button Head
47  H77698 Tie Band 14 Strap-Self Locking
48 24M7138 Washer 1 5.300 X 15 X 1 mm
49 SU32409 Cap Screw 8
50 L209139 Screw 1
51 14M7297 Nut 1 M5
52  14M7465 Lock Nut 4 M10
53 UC31599 Grommet 1 Console
PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 283

ST1018974(M.1)



100 Attachments and Kits

Mobile Communication Equipment Kit, Telematics. High Performing Antenna
Kit d'équipement de communication mobile, télématique. Antenne haute performance
Ausriistungssatz fiir mobile Kommunikation, Telematik Hochleistungsantenne

Kit apparecchiature di comunicazione mobile, sistema telematico Antenna ad alte prestazioni

Juego de equipo de comunicacién mévil, telematica Antena de alto rendimiento
Mobil kommunikationsutrustningssats, telematik Hogpresterande antenn

ETN273562E A.1

| <

ETN273562E

284

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1046580(N.1)



100 Attachments and Kits

Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks

1 BUC10991 Kit 1

2 14M7396 Lock Nut 7 M8

3 uUC23078 Bracket 1 Mounting

4 03M7184 Bolt 3 M8 X 20

5 UC23586 Bracket 1

6 19M7775 Screw 1 M6 X 16

7 19M7868 Screw 2 M8 X 30

8 AH225363 Clip 1

9 AUC17593 Wiring Harness 1

10 57M8739 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XC0070, Interconnect
R78066 Elec. Connector Terminal 5 Cavity 1-4, 6
R78069 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 1 Cavity 5
57M7678 Elec. Connector Terminal 1

11 57M10613 Cover 1

12 57M10614 Elec. Connector Housing 1 XHO0001, Wifi GPS CAN Module
57M10333 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 38 Cavity A1-A4,B1-B4,C1-C4,D1-D4,E1-E4,F1-F4,

G1-G4,H3,H4,J1-J4,K1-K4.L2-L4 M3,M4

57M10334 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 5 Cavity L2, L3, L4, M3, M4
57M10330 Elec. Connector Terminal 2 Cavity H1, H2
57M10331 Elec. Connector Terminal 3 Cavity L1,M1,M2

13 57M9408 Cover 1

14  57M9406 Elec. Connector Accessory 1 XA0001, Fuse Block
57TM7297 Elec. Connector Terminal 4 Cavity A, B, E, F
57M9219 Elec. Connector Seal 4 Cavity A,B, E, F
R78064 Elec. Connector Cavity Plug 2 Cavity C, D
57M7689 Fuse 2 10 A
57M8326 Electrical Connector Assy 1

15 19M8092 Screw 1 M6 X 50

16 H77698 Tie Band 14

17 19M7897 Screw 4 M8 X 35

18 UC33923 Cap 1

PC12718 (Q1)
ST1046580(N.1)

9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

285



100 Attachments and Kits

Labels, W/O Text
Etiquettes, sans texte
Aufkleber, ohne Text
Etichette, senza testo
Etiquetas, sin texto
Etiketter, utan text

PU13324 A2
1 2
/ / /
2 ® LL] T
I ‘mm Y
LLL = " [ ]
A * | ¥
3
IMPORTANTE
Evits danos causedos por substincies quimices. Este bateria contém dcido | — 5
sulfirice & chumbe. Comsulte o manusl do opersdor para o5 procedimentos de
menusels & servicus seguine desto batere
O tecres do metsis & substoncias quimicas desta bateria podew prajudicer o
neiz anblents se a bateris for descartads de formu inadequede Ds acorde com u
Reschyos COMAMA nimers 401 de 442008, ss baterias chumbs-icids usedss
deven ser encsmnharus pare destine (b snblentalnente adecuade. Ao finel da
vids itl dests bateris, n mesme deve ser devolvids a um revendsre ou reds s
assﬂstﬁnch técnica autorizade pars sus colsts, reciclagem ¢ destira(do
mimwmm» Buch kisaabe | RS 90474 IBOUT Y,
e reint RS BB B~ nooon
\. IXgIR
PU13324
Key Part No. Part Name Qty. Serial No. Remarks
1 TCU31284 Label 1 Warning
2 TCU31356 Label 1 Tunnel
3 HXE33527 Label 1 Safety Sign Battery
4 TCU34231 Label 1 Clean Out
5 BTC10256 Label Kit 1 Battery
286 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)

ST767426(F.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
400R 19 71 AL210897 47 237 AUC11374 18 215
4TNV86CT-J1 2 59 AL210897 30 239 AUC11374 19 215
4TNV86CT-KJFM 1 59 AL210898 48 237 AUC11609 16 251
A41282 10 245 AL210898 31 239 AUC11609 18 263
A50325 5 261 AL210899 49 237 AUC11610 22 263
A50325 7 267 AL210899 32 239 AUC11640 17 21
AA35741 2 89 AL210901 50 237 AUC11640 18 211
AE38359 14 187 AL210901 33 239 AUC12133 8A 175
AE43629 2 87 AM102420 11 219 AUC12133 8B 175
AET10632 15 249 AM102893 16 83 AUC12186 17 21
AH128450 9 215 AM102893 20 85 AUC12583 24 261
AH209117 10 211 AM103901 5 151 AUC12583 5 267
AH209117 16 211 AM103901 10 153 AUC12643 7 83
AH209117 17 21 AM107076 27 229 AUC12643 13 85
AH217819 12 103 AM117324 5 169 AUC12679 25C 261
AH225363 8 159 AM117324 4 171 AUC12679 11C 267
AH225363 19 161 AM117324 26 229 AUC12681 2 229
AH225363 19 163 AM117324 26 231 AUC12681 2 231
AH225363 8 285 AM122590 4 129 AUC13089 23B 261
AH79175 27 209 AM123979 1 115 AUC13089 3B 267
AHB89486 17 157 AM125504 2 229 AUC13294 1 101
AH89486 27 201 AM125504 2 231 AUC13294 36 105
AH96317 28 155 AM126074 8 151 AUC13294 4 105
AH96317 27 201 AM126074 8 153 AUC13294 5 105
AHC16145 64 267 AM131182 4 229 AUC13294 6 105
AHC16146 14 267 AM131182 4 231 AUC13294 1 59
AHC16147 46 261 AM146025 1 153 AUC13338 25B 261
AKK11196 4 191 AM30795 2 223 AUC13338 25C 261
AKK11196 8B 191 AMB875371 8 61 AUC13338 1B 267
AKK18587 6 191 AMB875375 12 65 AUC13338 11C 267
AKK18587 8B 191 AM875391 14 71 AUC13979 28 229
AKK18725 22 191 AM876266 1 103 AUC13979 27 231
AL117451 21 237 AM878298 1 149 AUC13980 1 101
AL117451 14 239 AMB878862 21 67 AUC13980 36 105
AL117451 3 239 AM881804 1 67 AUC13980 4 105
AL117452 37 237 AM881820 7 67 AUC13980 5 105
AL117452 14 239 AM882108 12 73 AUC13980 6 105
AL117453 5 239 AM882109 16 73 AUC13980 1 59
AL117457 4 239 AMT1545 4 187 AUC14183 1 249
AL151392 12 237 AMT1546 15 185 AUC14315 2 195
AL156125 6 239 AMT1617 19 185 AUC14316 59B 267
AL166450 2 237 AMT1617 22 187 AUC14755 3 213
AL166450 8 239 AMT2465 5 217 AUC14900 1 125
AL166451 26 237 AN206829 2 239 AUC14900 1 127
AL166451 13 239 AN209471 34 261 AUC14900 1 129
AL166455 7 239 AN209471 33 267 AUC15219 1 171
AL210444 52 237 AN235698 10 211 AUC15219 12 171
AL210448 9 237 AN404314 8B 191 AUC15422 39 237
AL210466 11 237 AN404314 9 191 AUC15422 22 239
AL210486 7 237 AR21839 14 217 AUC15423 29 237
AL210497 27 237 AR44361 14 115 AUC15424 30 237
AL210497 20 239 AR51481 11 275 AUC15425 31 237
AL210503 34 237 AT112025 4 217 AUC15426 32 237
AL210503 18 239 AT112025 8 219 AUC15427 33 237
AL210512 40 237 AT177339 9 239 AUC15432 51 237
AL210512 25 239 AT224864 15 211 AUC15432 34 239
AL210518 18 237 AT224864 17 211 AUC15504 1 251
AL210518 17 239 AT224864 9 211 AUC15805 28 229
AL210527 35 237 AT224864 8 213 AUC15805 27 231
AL210527 5 239 AT224864 9 213 AUC15862 28 261
AL210536 19 237 AT25983 13 115 AUC15863 12 267
AL210536 9 239 AT318410 15 125 AUC15902 12 251
AL210537 36 237 AT318410 4 169 AUC15933 1 163
AL210537 4 239 AT318410 3 172 AUC15980 4 147
AL210538 20 237 AT333808 6 213 AUC15996 20 215
AL210538 19 239 AT333862 14 211 AUC16014 25C 261
AL210540 38 237 AT333862 17 211 AUC16014 11C 267
AL210540 21 239 AT380801 5 213 AUC16018 16 231
AL210543 41 237 AT73678 13 115 AUC16056 6 197
AL210543 23 239 AUC10117 3 183 AUC16056 7 197
AL210889 17 237 AUC10117 5 183 AUC16202 1 217
AL210889 12 239 AUC10118 5 183 AUC16650 1 131
AL210891 3 237 AUC10331 1 193 AUC16650 1 133
AL210891 11 239 AUC10341 8 201 AUC16650 1 135
AL210892 42 237 AUC10342 9 201 AUC16650 1 137
AL210892 24 239 AUC10352 22 215 AUC16650 1 138
AL210893 43 237 AUC10359 22 203 AUC16650 1 141
AL210893 26 239 AUC10360 42 203 AUC16650 1 143
AL210894 44 237 AUC10361 26 205 AUC16983 8 283
AL210894 27 239 AUC10369 11 209 AUC16984 20 283
AL210895 45 237 AUC10370 10 209 AUC17015 9 283
AL210895 28 239 AUC10370 21 209 AUC17019 22 283
AL210896 46 237 AUC1043 10 201 AUC17593 9 285
AL210896 29 239 AUC10820 5 175 AUC17662 14 87

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 287



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
AUC17797 10 103 AUC19581 20 251 CH10551 28 77
AUC17999 58 215 AUC19581 22 263 CH10554 12 77
AUC17999 59 215 AUC19636 1 201 CH10554 36 81
AUC18103 63 215 AUC19640 2 195 CH10555 6 75
AUC18121 32 283 AUC19887 5 183 CH10555 37 81
AUC18122 4 283 AUC19889 6 183 CH10556 18 105
AUC18132 16 283 AUC19891 9 181 CH10556 7 106
AUC18133 15 283 AUC20270 8 229 CH10556 16 113
AUC18134 17 283 AUC20270 8 231 CH10556 38 81
AUC18196 13 115 AUC20404 58 215 CH10568 43 67
AUC18196 14 115 AUC20404 59 215 CH10568 43 81
AUC18196 5 115 AUC20466 14 219 CH10578 10 77
AUC18208 26 215 AUC20745 20 251 CH10642 4 61
AUC18283 1 206 AUC20746 16 251 CH11561 3 103
AUC18375 16 231 AUC20949 1 165 CH12293 24 73
AUC18526 1 235 AUC21616 5 183 CH12294 24 73
AUC18551 3 178 AUC21617 4 183 CH12391 8 106
AUC18551 1 179 AUC21618 9 181 CH12487 2 121
AUC18553 2 178 AUC21623 4 183 CH12554 4 121
AUC18553 1 179 AUC21742 15 183 CH12699 11 121
AUC18591 1 193 AXE27435 2 191 CH12700 13 121
AUC18595 38 205 AXE27435 8B 191 CH12702 10 121
AUC18599 27 205 AXE47928 28 237 CH12752 3 121
AUC18631 2 178 AXE47928 15 239 CH12857 3 75
AUC18631 3 178 BTC10256 5 286 CH12866 31 77
AUC18631 9 178 BTC10338 17 245 CH12896 29 77
AUC18631 1 179 BTC10347 1 169 CH12900 5 75
AUC18631 3 179 BTC10392 1 239 CH13814 30 81
AUC18671 1 219 BTC10392 5 239 CH14865 3 106
AUC18708 28 229 BTC10392 6 239 CH15384 14 11
AUC18708 27 231 BTC10392 7 239 CH15384 25 113
AUC18759 2 193 BTC10392 8 239 CH15477 15 69
AUC18861 19 215 BTC10392 9 239 CH15483 15 71
AUC18863 19 203 BTC10789 1 268 CH15535 18 77
AUC18863 20 205 BTC10790 1 269 CH15575 4 71
AUC18864 12 209 BTC10790 3 269 CH15575 15 75
AUC18866 16 201 BTC10924 1 239 CH15977 19 121
AUC18867 3 193 BTC10924 11 239 CH15987 4 149
AUC18869 4 215 BTC10924 12 239 CH16751 15 67
AUC18870 24 215 BTC10924 14 239 CH16798 7 71
AUC18874 22 215 BTC10924 15 239 CH18079 24 67
AUC18875 25 215 BTC10924 16 239 CH18096 10 63
AUC18877 10 201 BTC10924 17 239 CH18175 11 73
AUC18878 7 201 BTC10924 18 239 CH18175? 9 73
AUC18879 25 205 BTC10924 19 239 CH18356 9 97
AUC18881 26 205 BTC10924 20 239 CH19085 23 113
AUC18882 23 205 BTC10924 21 239 CH19085 18 65
AUC18884 39 205 BTC10924 22 239 CH19085 68 67
AUC18885 21 203 BTC10924 23 239 CH19085 23 73
AUC18886 24 205 BTC10924 24 239 CH19085 8 97
AUC18887 25 209 BTC10924 25 239 CH19090 12 63
AUC18888 9 209 BTC10924 26 239 CH19090 15 65
AUC18889 24 209 BTC10924 27 239 CH19090 25 67
AUC18891 11 209 BTC10924 28 239 CH19090 21 73
AUC18892 23 209 BTC10924 29 239 CH19091 16 111
AUC18893 24 201 BTC10924 30 239 CH19101 11 65
AUC18894 14 201 BTC10924 31 239 CH19101 7 69
AUC18895 40 205 BTC10924 32 239 CH19132 33 113
AUC18896 28 205 BTC10924 33 239 CH19136 14 63
AUC18898 23 203 BTC10924 34 239 CH19291 8 71
AUC18900 22 203 BTC10924 5 239 CH19780 16 105
AUC18901 26 203 BTC10924 9 239 CH19780 6 69
AUC18902 27 203 BUC10125 12 255 E14814 26 251
AUC18903 28 203 BUC10149 1 253 E14814 28 263
AUC18904 25 203 BUC10384 6 279 E4298E 9 175
AUC18905 37 203 BUC10762 1 171 E53830 29 103
AUC18906 24 203 BUC10825 1 270 E53830 24 155
AUC18906 22 205 BUC10908 1 256 E53830 25 157
AUC18908 9 201 BUC10909 1 254 E53830 13 193
AUC18910 21 209 BUC10918 1 269 E53830 29 201
AUC18912 8 201 BUC10918 4 269 E55716 20 187
AUC18913 21 205 BUC10918 5 269 E55717 19 187
AUC18914 23 215 BUC10991 1 285 E57805 17 187
AUC18925 42 203 BUC11050 1 283 E59406 5 245
AUC19251 1 217 CH10061 73 67 E62934 6 181
AUC19264 56 215 CH10314 5 61 E63524 3 123
AUC19267 20 215 CH10335 6 61 E63525 6 151
AUC19297 26 215 CH10348 42 67 E63525 11 153
AUC19346 4 193 CH10361 2 75 E63525 12 157
AUC19384 5 193 CH10426 30 77 E65288 2 181
AUC19432 8 209 CH10450 20 67 E65288 4 185
AUC19512 17 201 CH10450 5 81 ET14230 47 67
AUC19580 16 251 CH10492 6 149 ET15726 6 249
288 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
ET15726 5 251 JD8188 2 256 M158040 44 283
ET15726 7 253 JD8194 19 251 M158597 13 277
ET15726 7 254 JD8194 21 263 M163717 17 103
ET15726 7 255 JD8226 4 249 M163717 38 83
ET15726 7 256 JD8226 7 251 M163717 2 85
ET15755 8 249 JD8226 2 253 M166830 1 172
ET15755 6 251 JD8226 13 254 M166830 28 231
ET15755 4 253 JD8226 1 255 M169838 17 125
ET15755 3 254 JD8226 12 256 M169838 19 135
ET15755 3 255 JD8230 18 251 M173256 9 273
ET15755 3 256 JD8230 20 263 M175325 18 103
ET16679 17 263 JD8806 12 185 M175325 19 103
ET16679 39 267 JD9961 18 187 M175325 5 103
F3195R 17 225 KV14594 3 235 M175326 11 103
F3195R 4 259 L1142C 15A 235 M175326 4 103
GX22456 18 155 L209139 50 283 M42702 16 187
GX22456 10 157 LVA12637 15 83 M42702 27 251
GX22456 9 83 LVA12637 19 85 M42702 29 263
GX22456 16 85 LVA12796 17 83 M45242 13 103
GX23580 38 83 LVA12796 21 85 M63707 9 169
GX23580 2 85 LVA15613 6 159 M68342 14 103
GX25642 4 269 LVA15613 8 161 M72685 9 229
H110730 9 235 LVA15613 16 163 M800002 3 67
H111730 36 205 LVA15613 1 165 M800077 4 65
H113196 10 193 LVA18343 1 233 M800116 5 149
H113196 38 203 LVA18519 5 109 M800674 7 111
H113196 33 205 LVA23231 8 233 M800676 3 73
H114865 38 215 LvVU11662 15 91 M800974 4 63
H114897 28 215 LvU12162 20 233 M801024 10 67
H120847 18 203 LvU12163 21 233 M801025 6 67
H141123 3 268 LvU15947 23 233 M801027 8 67
H141706 16 205 LvU16647 26 83 M801028 9 67
H141946 9 103 LvU16647 34 85 M801032 29 67
H142234 31 251 LvU20070 19 159 M801045 4 69
H142234 55 263 LvU20070 18 161 M801045 3 71
H152174 9 195 LvVU20070 1 167 M801046 1 69
H226340 46 283 LVU24788 5 197 M801055 6 7
H227582 6 263 LVU24889 6 233 M801186 10 61
H227582 15 265 LVU24890 4 233 M801189 3 61
H231893 13 109 LVU24891 5 233 M801201 5 65
H75541 27 155 LVU24911 11 233 M801207 6 65
H77358 20 103 LVU24918 15 233 M801208 8 73
H77358 14 155 LvU25016 22 233 M801217 13 67
H77358 16 157 LvU25021 14 233 M801219 3 1M1
H77698 19 115 LVU25399 17 233 M801222 17 67
H77698 16 135 LvU25401 3 233 M801223 19 67
H77698 19 137 LvU25407 9 233 M801224 11 67
H77698 21 143 LVU25738 13 233 M801227 62 67
H77698 13 151 LvVU803129 9 101 M801228 57 67
H77698 25 155 M110159 10 229 M801237 14 69
H77698 21 163 M110159 10 231 M801238 2 69
H77698 6 169 M110698 20 235 M801256 17 7
H77698 11 171 M112792 4 73 M801758 4 77
H77698 47 283 M113213 2 197 M802255 2 63
H77698 16 285 M113243 45 203 M802255 1 65
H836R 4 121 M113243 46 205 M802255 2 7
H871R 18 75 M115279 25 229 M803523 1 63
H97033 1 195 M115279 25 231 M803523 39 81
HXE12997 26 259 M115827 15 261 M805012 14 77
HXE33527 18 273 M115827 23 267 M805278 13 65
HXE33527 3 286 M118041 46 263 M805710 3 63
JD22 6 223 M118041 48 263 M805710 26 67
JD5729 12 195 M118041 1 275 M805711 7 63
JD5784 7 241 M119563 21 195 M805711 44 67
JD5784 30 243 M127370 15B 235 M805711 44 81
JD7222 28 197 M129659 3 217 M805830 26 81
JD7266 10 197 M129659 5 219 M805834 19 77
JD7759 23 225 M131032 16 103 M805834 31 81
JD7759 10 249 M131739 46 263 M805835 17 77
JD7759 8 253 M131739 51 263 M805835 32 81
JD7759 8 255 M131739 14 273 M806010 2 149
JD7797 23 197 M132022 16 219 M806012 3 149
JD7844 25 251 M136173 12 233 M806018 26 121
JD7844 17 261 M142218 16 195 M806244 7 121
JD7844 27 263 M142219 17 195 M806245 8 121
JD7844 8 265 M145678 31 103 M806251 14 121
JD7844 25 267 M147138 33 251 M806252 15 121
JD7846 26 197 M147138 34 263 M806253 16 121
JD8188 5 249 M149638 3 109 M806255 30 121
JD8188 4 251 M153119 4 151 M806257 21 121
JD8188 3 253 M153119 5 153 M806259 23 121
JD8188 2 254 M154421 36 261 M806260 24 121
JD8188 2 255 M154421 26 267 M806262 27 121

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 289



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
M806419 2 73 M90321 3 197 MIA884059 43 145
M806437 40 81 MG272214 17 185 MIA884060 44 145
M806438 21 77 MIA12349 1 101 MIA884061 46 145
M806438 34 81 MIA12349 1 59 MIA884091 47 145
M806456 12 71 MIA880550 8 61 MIA884457 7 101
M806457 13 71 MIA880554 8 61 MIA884521 1 101
M806737 25 73 MIA880555 7 61 MIA884560 2 59
M806791 17 73 MIA880563 16 7 MIA884651 1 78
M807329 72 67 MIA880568 16 71 MIA885077 1 99
M807374 41 67 MIA881723 1 71 MIA885109 1 77
M808099 37 77 MIA881991 16 63 MIA885109 38 77
M808305 25 121 MIA881992 32 113 MIA885120 1 77
M808308 14 65 MIA881993 65 67 MIA885312 5 105
M808318 5 101 MIA881994 28 113 MIA885326 2 103
M808645 24 113 MIA881995 20 69 MIA885326 30 103
M808645 22 77 MIA881996 22 69 MIA88578 10 73
M808645 3 78 MIA881999 1 99 MIA88578 11 73
M808676 28 121 MIA882002 4 101 MIA885789 9 73
M809203 4 113 MIA882003 13 101 MIA885790 26 73
M809203 5 78 MIA882004 11 101 MIU800013 5 73
M809204 6 63 MIA882005 10 97 MIU800236 3 77
M809204 24 81 MIA882006 12 97 MIU800573 12 61
M809307 1 155 MIA882007 14 97 MIU800595 8 69
M809444 29 121 MIA882009 10 71 MIU800684 8 77
M809565 2 61 MIA882010 11 71 MIU800684 42 81
M809668 11 77 MIA882011 1 73 MIU800796 18 71
M809668 28 81 MIA882014 31 113 MIU800798 61 67
M810185 5 63 MIA882015 3 69 MIU800816 59 67
M810185 23 81 MIA882017 23 77 MIU800897 36 67
M810636 5 77 MIA882019 4 97 MIU801017 30 67
M810636 29 81 MIA882020 8 101 MIU801018 31 67
M810823 2 77 MIA882021 7 101 MIU801019 32 67
M810823 27 81 MIA882023 11 97 MIU801020 33 67
M810824 8 77 MIA882024 13 97 MIU801026 26 103
M810824 42 81 MIA882027 11 61 MIU801108 9 113
M811034 16 77 MIA882027 2 81 MIU801108 16 81
M811050 4 67 MIA882028 46 67 MIU801119 20 77
M811051 5 67 MIA882031 12 67 MIU801820 7 77
M811078 9 63 MIA882032 2 111 MIU801823 24 77
M811080 23 67 MIA882034 1 78 MIU802079 1 75
M811085 28 67 MIA882035 4 75 MIU802082 1 105
M811121 2 67 MIA882491 2 99 MIU802082 6 106
M811345 36 77 MIA882809 7 61 MIU802084 7 75
M811441 6 73 MIA882890 9 123 MIU802085 11 73
M811458 15 73 MIA882891 1 106 MIU802087 22 73
M811464 18 73 MIA882941 10 71 MIU802087 22 81
M811491 10 73 MIA882942 11 71 MIU802096 22 67
M811491 11 73 MIA882963 1 101 MIU802096 7 81
M811491 9 73 MIA883031 26 77 MIU802104 35 67
M811500 13 73 MIA883032 27 77 MIU802105 71 67
M811501 2 78 MIA883060 1 61 MIU802105 6 81
M811501 19 81 MIA883065 1 81 MIU802106 66 67
M811502 7 113 MIA883109 25 77 MIU802108 49 67
M811502 20 81 MIA883117 23 105 MIU802109 4 111
M811512 20 73 MIA883118 8 1M1 MIU802110 38 67
M811533 5 71 MIA883135 7 65 MIU802110 9 81
M811557 16 67 MIA883136 19 73 MIU802111 50 67
M811562 9 75 MIA883137 5 105 MIU802111 10 81
M811567 21 77 MIA883138 21 105 MIU802112 31 111
M811567 34 81 MIA883140 9 71 MIU802112 11 81
M811568 35 81 MIA883141 19 105 MIU802113 27 111
M811591 18 75 MIA883142 20 105 MIU802114 17 111
M811792 7 73 MIA883277 37 77 MIU802115 18 111
M811792 25 81 MIA883277 38 77 MIU802115 12 81
M811795 11 75 MIA883277 4 77 MIU802117 17 105
M811795 45 81 MIA883747 27 67 MIU802117 5 113
M811981 13 111 MIA883749 27 67 MIU802119 39 67
M812137 9 106 MIA883984 2 145 MIU802120 30 113
M812137 18 87 MIA884044 29 145 MIU802121 13 113
M812138 10 73 MIA884045 30 145 MIU802121 14 81
M81353 22 157 MIA884046 31 145 MIU802123 15 111
M84971 13 155 MIA884047 32 145 MIU802124 30 111
M84971 19 157 MIA884048 33 145 MIU802124 15 81
M84971 19 225 MIA884049 34 145 MIU802125 8 113
M84972 3 195 MIA884050 35 145 MIU802127 27 113
M84972 20 225 MIA884051 36 145 MIU802128 11 113
M84972 20 83 MIA884052 45 145 MIU802128 17 81
M84972 28 85 MIA884053 37 145 MIU802129 12 113
M87801 9 61 MIA884054 38 145 MIU802129 18 81
M88031 35 105 MIA884055 39 145 MIU802131 5 69
M88046 25 1M1 MIA884056 40 145 MIU802132 23 69
M88046 41 81 MIA884057 41 145 MIU802133 10 105
M88659 3 65 MIA884058 42 145 MIU802133 2 106
290 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
MIU802134 18 105 MIU802946 4 105 MT2915 9 185
MIU802134 7 106 MIU803096 30 103 MT2916 8 185
MIU802134 16 113 MIU803102 1 63 MT2924 11 187
MIU802134 38 81 MIU803126 2 103 MT2924 22 187
MIU802138 17 65 MIU803126 30 103 MT2939 18 115
MIU802141 19 69 MIU803127 2 101 MT3180 32 77
MIU802142 18 69 MIU803135 9 145 MT4225 45 215
MIU802143 9 69 MIU803138 9 69 MT4851 22 115
MIU802144 17 69 MIU803139 7 145 MT4851 2 273
MIU802145 16 69 MIU803169 10 111 MT6351 2 275
MIU802145 21 81 MIU803205 53 67 MT6600 1 277
MIU802146 21 69 MIU803206 54 67 MT6600 1 279
MIU802152 33 81 MIU803295 6 77 MT739 3 249
MIU802152 7 99 MIU803298 63 67 MT739 3 251
MIU802155 15 101 MIU803301 2 113 MT739 11 253
MIU802155 11 1M1 MIU803302 13 105 MT739 11 254
MIU802156 14 101 MIU803304 2 105 MT739 11 255
MIU802156 12 111 MIU803305 3 105 MT739 11 256
MIU802166 10 101 MIU803348 25 105 N101345 9 249
MIU802166 26 105 MIU803353 55 67 N101345 9 251
MIU802166 3 113 MIU803358 5 175 N101345 5 253
MIU802166 3 145 MIU803364 6 145 N101345 4 254
MIU802167 28 105 MIU803624 30 105 N101345 4 255
MIU802167 5 145 MIU803634 2 145 N101345 4 256
MIU802169 9 111 MIU803774 37 67 N110219 4 261
MIU802171 32 11 MIU803775 32 105 N110219 6 267
MIU802181 1 97 MIU804037 18 113 N198631 3 87
MIU802182 34 67 MIU804040 21 113 N198631 10 89
MIU802182 4 81 MIU804044 48 145 N205415 2 115
MIU802184 1 11 MIU804045 19 145 N205415 10 123
MIU802184 8 81 MIU804046 20 145 N205415 8A 123
MIU802185 29 113 MIU804047 21 145 N205415 10 215
MIU802185 13 81 MIU804048 22 145 N205415 6 87
MIU802188 10 113 MIU804049 23 145 N220668 20 209
MIU802199 60 67 MIU804050 24 145 N282069 13 283
MIU802200 27 105 MIU804069 27 145 N304196 11 21
MIU802207 48 67 MIU804073 6 145 N304196 17 21
MIU802209 1 113 MIU804087 14 113 N412336 27 261
MIU802210 6 113 MIU804090 15 113 N412336 54 267
MIU802213 6 105 MIU804091 19 113 N51168 7 183
MIU802216 7 105 MIU804103 25 145 N51168 21 187
MIU802218 8 105 MIU804104 26 145 P48347 7 233
MIU802219 11 105 MIU804105 28 145 R104846 10 133
MIU802220 12 105 MIU804124 10 73 R104846 12 133
MIU802222 14 105 MIU804426 51 67 R104846 18 133
MIU802223 15 105 MIU804438 3 97 R104846 9 135
MIU802228 5 111 MIU804485 23 103 R104846 2 138
MIU802229 6 111 MIU804519 4 111 R104846 11 143
MIU802230 8 75 MIU804520 8 113 R104846 19 143
MIU802233 24 111 MIU804788 7 63 R104846 2 143
MIU802234 26 1M1 MIU804788 44 67 R104846 4 143
MIU802419 22 105 MIU804788 44 81 R104846 11 159
MIU802420 24 105 MIU805028 36 105 R104846 14 161
MIU802421 25 103 MIU805029 4 105 R104846 12 163
MIU802422 27 103 MIU805046 6 105 R104846 18 165
MIU802423 23 103 MIU805073 30 103 R104846 24 283
MIU802424 24 103 MIU805203 5 69 R104919 62 215
MIU802425 12 145 MIU805524 27 73 R104920 22 161
MIU802426 13 145 MIU805524 9 73 R104920 4 167
MIU802427 4 145 MIU805588 59 67 R104922 12 161
MIU802429 17 145 MT1319 18 185 R104922 13 163
MIU802430 14 145 MT1329 8 197 R104922 21 165
MIU802433 11 145 MT1544 7 275 R109479 28 209
MIU802455 16 145 MT2119 18 197 R184060 18 201
MIU802578 3 81 MT2485 13 195 R184060 40 203
MIU802718 10 145 MT2485 30 225 R184060 16 209
MIU802741 2 65 MT2885 13 187 R184062 17 205
MIU802767 3 99 MT2885 22 187 R184064 4 201
MIU802768 4 99 MT2886 12 187 R184064 19 209
MIU802769 5 99 MT2887 3 187 R184067 18 205
MIU802770 6 99 MT2889 10 187 R26286 6 219
MIU802772 2 97 MT2889 22 187 R26375 16 185
MIU802773 28 103 MT2890 1 187 R26375 23 187
MIU802774 5 97 MT2890 22 187 R26375 17 193
MIU802775 6 97 MT2891 10 183 R26375 16 203
MIU802776 7 97 MT2897 7 185 R26375 14 205
MIU802816 26 113 MT2899 15 187 R26375 4 21
MIU802828 1 145 MT2899 22 187 R26375 6 21
MIU802830 15 145 MT2902 5 187 R26375 12 215
MIU802868 9 105 MT2905 7 187 R26375 20 215
MIU802868 4 106 MT2906 13 185 R26375 1 217
MIU802920 45 67 MT2912 6 185 R26375 6 217
MIU802945 36 105 MT2914 10 185 R26375 7 217

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 291



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
R26375 9 219 R78066 4 163 T77613 16 193
R264174 29 225 R78066 11 165 T77613 15 201
R264174 25 241 R78066 3 165 T77613 12 203
R264174 25 243 R78066 6 165 T77613 10 205
R264174 41 267 R78066 10 285 T77613 1 209
R26448 12 181 R78069 15 127 T77613 10 209
R26448 10 191 R78069 17 133 T77613 2 21
R26448 11 203 R78069 11 135 T77613 53 215
R26448 9 205 R78069 13 141 T77814 16 191
R26448 1 21 R78069 13 159 T77814 19 201
R26448 6 212 R78069 6 159 T77814 47 215
R26448 54 215 R78069 13 161 T77814 10 83
R26448 12 219 R78069 8 161 T77814 17 85
R26906 1 185 R78069 11 163 T77857 12 193
R26906 14 197 R78069 16 163 T77857 3 201
R26906 13 203 R78069 11 165 T77857 19 205
R26906 11 205 R78069 16 165 T77857 10 209
R26906 7 212 R78069 19 165 T77857 18 209
R26906 34 215 R78069 22 165 T77857 4 21
R27449 15 219 R78069 10 285 T77857 7 21
R28782 14 191 RE12363 14 283 T77857 52 215
R28782 23 201 RE12364 9 125 T77857 1 217
R28782 46 215 RE12364 7 127 T77857 6 217
R29936 14 185 RE12364 24 129 T77857 8 217
R29936 43 215 RE12364 12 135 T77857 10 219
R305041 43 205 RE12364 10 143 T77858 40 215
R305041 14 209 RE12364 18 143 T77932 15 197
R305041 7 215 RE151433 7 219 T77932 14 203
R305047 13 209 RE 180265 6 125 T77932 12 205
R309931 37 205 RE 180265 24 135 T77932 20 215
R310175 41 203 RE334543 14 237 T77932 35 215
R346493 37 215 RE338141 8 233 TCA14885 19 203
R44302 6 101 RE524730 26 261 TCA14885 20 205
R48568 12 115 RE524730 60 267 TCA14995 9 187
R49921 12 155 RE573609 6 171 TCA14997 5 185
R49921 23 157 RE580931 7 213 TCA15018 15 185
R536193 18 85 RE68048 16 115 TCA15027 6 187
R56101 14 103 RE68049 15 115 TCA15075 27 229
R61105 21 261 RE68157 17 115 TCA15968 12 209
R61105 1 267 RE69054 58 215 TCA16735 12 159
R77175 65 215 RG60544 14 73 TCA16735 17 161
R78054 62 267 RG60654 1 121 TCA16735 14 163
R78057 9 125 RG60655 5 121 TCA16993 6 89
R78057 7 127 RG60656 6 121 TCA17008 1 201
R78057 24 129 RG60657 9 121 TCA17234 59 215
R78060 14 283 RG60658 12 121 TCA17366 21 215
R78064 16 127 RG60659 13 121 TCA17703 5 212
R78064 2 133 RG60660 17 121 TCA17970 8 213
R78064 4 133 RG60661 18 121 TCA18018 4 177
R78064 5 133 RG60662 20 121 TCA18020 2 212
R78064 26 283 RG60663 22 121 TCA18027 2 187
R78064 14 285 SJ15808 3 125 TCA18028 3 212
R78065 15 127 SJ15808 20 135 TCA18031 17 241
R78065 2 131 SJ15808 9 171 TCA18031 17 243
R78065 13 133 ST843759 19 65 TCA18057 2 206
R78065 14 133 SuU303558 30 263 TCA18454 8 237
R78065 15 133 SU32409 49 283 TCA18455 10 237
R78065 16 133 SU41335 7 171 TCA18456 6 237
R78065 17 133 T110427 10 75 TCA18457 5 237
R78065 7 133 T110429 12 101 TCA18460 13 237
R78065 8 133 T110649 18 67 TCA18461 16 237
R78065 9 133 T110653 14 67 TCA18525 1 229
R78065 11 135 T110724 12 75 TCA18525 1 231
R78065 13 135 T110725 14 75 TCA19086 10 125
R78065 14 135 T110750 16 75 TCA19086 20 127
R78065 28 141 T111544 40 67 TCA19604 18 125
R78065 30 141 T111560 19 75 TCA20265 7 261
R78065 31 141 T111563 29 105 TCA20265 9 267
R78065 32 141 T115340 8 227 TCA20377 6 197
R78065 36 141 T140425 37 261 TCA20836 22 267
R78065 5 143 T140425 31 267 TCA21202 7A 191
R78065 13 159 T157779 22 197 TCA21256 1 83
R78065 13 161 T161583 25 197 TCA21256 1 85
R78065 11 163 T164223 4 245 TCA21296 2 217
R78065 16 165 T164223 43 283 TCA21296 4 219
R78065 19 165 T27260 24 243 TCA21310 10 103
R78065 22 165 T290482 9 273 TCA21401 11 229
R78065 9 165 T364065 6 235 TCA21401 11 231
R78066 13 141 T42828 31 263 TCA21402 12 229
R78066 6 159 T59423 6 235 TCA21402 12 231
R78066 8 161 T76938 17 215 TCA21409 8A 191
R78066 16 163 T77613 13 181 TCA21510 18 159
R78066 3 163 T77613 11 191 TCA21539 2 155
292 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
TCA21564 29 197 TCA23802 4 191 TCA25971 1 125
TCA21579 4 147 TCA23803 9 191 TCA25971 1 127
TCA21614 8 91 TCA23804 3 191 TCA25971 1 129
TCA21713 18 83 TCA23804 8B 191 TCA25977 2 151
TCA21713 22 85 TCA23805 1 191 TCA25977 3 153
TCA21783 3 206 TCA23805 8B 191 TCA2598 22 215
TCA21869 1 217 TCA23869 9 87 TCA25980 3 229
TCA21870 2 109 TCA23877 8A 175 TCA25980 3 231
TCA21881 38 205 TCA23904 4 123 TCA25983 24 215
TCA21908 8 229 TCA23958 12 87 TCA25986 25 215
TCA21908 8 231 TCA23993 8 209 TCA25989 10 201
TCA21915 1 177 TCA24119 14 87 TCA25994 25 205
TCA21932 15 243 TCA24148 15 237 TCA25995 26 205
TCA21972 7 147 TCA24256 6 109 TCA25996 23 205
TCA21998 12 217 TCA24589 17 235 TCA26001 27 205
TCA21998 17 219 TCA24589 1 237 TCA26004 39 205
TCA22084 20 201 TCA24601 5 109 TCA26005 21 203
TCA22132 13 115 TCA24615 28 229 TCA26008 24 205
TCA22132 14 115 TCA24874 18 159 TCA26009 25 209
TCA22132 5 115 TCA24874 1 161 TCA26010 9 209
TCA22135 10 91 TCA24910 21 161 TCA26011 24 209
TCA22136 11 91 TCA24910 3 167 TCA26014 23 209
TCA22152 16 201 TCA24938 12 197 TCA26015 24 201
TCA22154 17 201 TCA24939 11 197 TCA26016 14 201
TCA22194 19 83 TCA25017 10 175 TCA26026 21 215
TCA22194 25 85 TCA25256 23 237 TCA26031 2 193
TCA22219 1 206 TCA25256 16 239 TCA26040 28 261
TCA22221 11 235 TCA25257 22 237 TCA26041 59A 267
TCA22265 2 195 TCA25257 2 239 TCA26041 59B 267
TCA22266 2 245 TCA25310 2 178 TCA26043 25A 261
TCA22274 4 109 TCA25310 1 179 TCA26043 25C 261
TCA22312 2 175 TCA25311 3 178 TCA26043 1A 267
TCA22387 14 245 TCA25311 1 179 TCA26043 11C 267
TCA22388 15 245 TCA25371 11 263 TCA26044 45 261
TCA22407 13 169 TCA25371 22 265 TCA26074 23A 261
TCA22486 3 169 TCA25391 5 225 TCA26074 23B 261
TCA22486 2 171 TCA25393 3 225 TCA26074 3A 267
TCA22533 16 229 TCA25397 6 225 TCA26074 3B 267
TCA22740 27 229 TCA25398 2 225 TCA26083 18 215
TCA22809 7 109 TCA25404 3 261 TCA26086 8A 191
TCA22819 2 178 TCA25404 65 267 TCA26086 8B 191
TCA22819 3 178 TCA25405 1 261 TCA26088 28 229
TCA22819 8 178 TCA25410 4 223 TCA26101 18 191
TCA22819 1 179 TCA25415 1 223 TCA26101 7A 191
TCA22819 3 179 TCA25429 33 83 TCA26101 8A 191
TCA22820 2 178 TCA25429 37 85 TCA26103 25 225
TCA22820 3 178 TCA25431 9 151 TCA26104 26 225
TCA22820 7 178 TCA25431 2 153 TCA26122 40 205
TCA22820 1 179 TCA25513 9 181 TCA26123 28 205
TCA22820 2 179 TCA25519 32 203 TCA26124 42 203
TCA22836 2 89 TCA25522 17 21 TCA26125 23 203
TCA22917 23 241 TCA25522 9 21 TCA26126 22 203
TCA22917 29 243 TCA25523 13 21 TCA26127 26 203
TCA23120 5 193 TCA25523 17 21 TCA26128 27 203
TCA23127 4 183 TCA25524 1 197 TCA26129 28 203
TCA23129 12 183 TCA25538 1 213 TCA26130 25 203
TCA23129 13 183 TCA25540 3 213 TCA26138 20 201
TCA23129 6 183 TCA25542 2 213 TCA26144 37 203
TCA23262 1 193 TCA25630 6 259 TCA26154 56 263
TCA23264 3 193 TCA25631 5 259 TCA26154 3 265
TCA23271 56 215 TCA25632 3 259 TCA26169 9 87
TCA23295 4 193 TCA25685 18 263 TCA26191 7 213
TCA23301 4 215 TCA25730 10 103 TCA26192 4 213
TCA23364 20 215 TCA25775 15 241 TCA26212 8 65
TCA23375 4 235 TCA25775 15 243 TCA26291 24 203
TCA23463 13 83 TCA25776 30 83 TCA26291 22 205
TCA23463 24 85 TCA25776 23 85 TCA26294 1 225
TCA23616 1 227 TCA25798 46 263 TCA26308 9 201
TCA23617 6 227 TCA25798 6 265 TCA26309 10 209
TCA23641 13 197 TCA25800 46 263 TCA26310 8 201
TCA23645 1 235 TCA25802 46 263 TCA26311 26 215
TCA23650 6 213 TCA25884 7A 191 TCA26312 2 259
TCA23662 11 193 TCA25884 7B 191 TCA26313 1 259
TCA23693 1 175 TCA25884 8B 191 TCA26314 21 205
TCA23767 4 237 TCA25900 7 201 TCA26315 23 215
TCA23767 10 239 TCA25911 11 249 TCA26326 12 267
TCA23768 8 115 TCA25913 12 249 TCA51212 59 215
TCA23776 5 123 TCA25913 13 251 TCU12037 10 87
TCA23777 6 123 TCA25913 10 253 TCU13573 21 225
TCA23792 1 212 TCA25913 10 254 TCU14511 8 241
TCA23794 4 212 TCA25913 10 255 TCU14511 8 243
TCA23796 3 177 TCA25913 10 256 TCU16197 12 235
TCA23797 2 177 TCA25970 1 249 TCU16499 11 245

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 293



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
TCU16992 5 89 TCU31685 17 229 TCU34948 2 93
TCU17036 39 261 TCU31783 20 241 TCU34998 3 93
TCU17036 52 267 TCU31783 20 243 TCU35284 8 89
TCU18100 10 273 TCU31784 10 241 TCU35308 1 93
TCU18256 1 195 TCU31784 10 243 TCU35441 21 197
TCU18623 45 267 TCU31785 14 109 TCU35529 22A 155
TCU18927 22 225 TCU31890 3 155 TCU35530 12 273
TCU18927 33 225 TCU31890 2 157 TCU35594 8 273
TCU19134 4 155 TCU31986 29 203 TCU35595 6 277
TCU19134 3 157 TCU31986 29 205 TCU35623 8 181
TCU20639 46 263 TCU31987 30 203 TCU35685 13 245
TCU20639 52 263 TCU31987 30 205 TCU35693 3 273
TCU20639 15 273 TCU32112 19 263 TCU35694 3 277
TCU21179 7 195 TCU32114 23 263 TCU35694 3 279
TCU21180 6 195 TCU32180 5 83 TCU35695 4 275
TCU21447 8 235 TCU32180 11 85 TCU35773 7 123
TCU23075 4 178 TCU32182 4 83 TCU35820 8 183
TCU23225 5 195 TCU32182 10 85 TCU35925 18 115
TCU23226 10 195 TCU32232 1 245 TCU35925 19 115
TCU23908 5 147 TCU32234 3 245 TCU35925 9A 115
TCU23908 12 149 TCU32238 16 245 TCU35964 11 87
TCU23908 15 87 TCU32263 41 205 TCU36458 10 277
TCU23928 7 229 TCU32323 1" 109 TCU36458 10 279
TCU23928 7 231 TCU32324 11 241 TCU36546 4 175
TCU24073 3 219 TCU32324 11 243 TCU36555 12 201
TCU24074 2 219 TCU32329 7 193 TCU36555 15 209
TCU24129 9 229 TCU32329 25 201 TCU36666 9 259
TCU24129 9 231 TCU32329 5 209 TCU36666 38 261
TCU24132 35 203 TCU32334 9 193 TCU36666 32 267
TCU24133 34 203 TCU32334 26 201 TCU36867 1 273
TCU24908 1 195 TCU32334 3 209 TCU36874 9 275
TCU25238 4 225 TCU32374 12 241 TCU37096 19 241
TCU25238 2 261 TCU32374 12 243 TCU37096 19 243
TCU25276 27 241 TCU32379 14 241 TCU37454 9 109
TCU25276 7 243 TCU32379 14A 243 TCU37600 47 267
TCU25391 10A 275 TCU32380 13 241 TCU37815 5 191
TCU25391 10B 275 TCU32380 13A 243 TCU37815 8B 191
TCU25458 46 263 TCU32452 24 197 TCU37919 15 109
TCU25458 49 263 TCU32465 6 115 TCU38134 8A 123
TCU25458 7 277 TCU32467 5 87 TCU38614 13 249
TCU25458 7 279 TCU32468 1 87 TCU38614 14 251
TCU25459 46 263 TCU32529 11 273 TCU38740 11 251
TCU25459 47 263 TCU32764 18 229 TCU38740 40 263
TCU25459 6 275 TCU32764 18 231 TCU38781 17 273
TCU26081 15 263 TCU32974 22 251 TCU38925 13 263
TCU26081 12 265 TCU32974 24 263 TCU38925 24 265
TCU27014 5 263 TCU32975 23 251 TCU38926 12 263
TCU27014 26 265 TCU32975 25 263 TCU38926 23 265
TCU27401 59 263 TCU33404 25 83 TCU38978 41 263
TCU27862 26 263 TCU33404 33 85 TCU39000 11 225
TCU27876 59 263 TCU33613 16 241 TCU39001 7 225
TCU27937 32 251 TCU33613 15 243 TCU39001 13 261
TCU27937 42 263 TCU33613 16 243 TCU39004 8 225
TCU28104 34 251 TCU33621 19 155 TCU39048 5 223
TCU28104 35 263 TCU33621 11 157 TCU39050 3 223
TCU28666 1 178 TCU33942 13 273 TCU39105 10 263
TCU28912 7 197 TCU34008 8 193 TCU39105 10 265
TCU28995 17 197 TCU34008 2 201 TCU39124 27 215
TCU29933 14 127 TCU34008 33 203 TCU39143 3 151
TCU29933 21 129 TCU34008 31 205 TCU39147 4 273
TCU29933 25 133 TCU34008 4 209 TCU39148 4 277
TCU29933 15 135 TCU34008 6 215 TCU39148 4 279
TCU29933 18 137 TCU34011 1 183 TCU39149 3 227
TCU29933 9 141 TCU34012 2 183 TCU39150 4 227
TCU29933 20 143 TCU34067 31 203 TCU39152 44 215
TCU29933 11 155 TCU34108 17 155 TCU39185 10 261
TCU29933 18 157 TCU34203 21 241 TCU39185 20 267
TCU29933 8 163 TCU34203 21 243 TCU39186 11 261
TCU29933 2 165 TCU34204 22 241 TCU39186 21 267
TCU29933 20 191 TCU34204 22 243 TCU39194 7 273
TCU29933 18 235 TCU34205 18 241 TCU39195 6 273
TCU30780 3 89 TCU34205 18 243 TCU39196 2 277
TCU31284 1 286 TCU34231 3 275 TCU39196 2 279
TCU31356 2 286 TCU34231 4 286 TCU39208 5 227
TCU31450 11 227 TCU34437 4 89 TCU39208 5 273
TCU31559 9 91 TCU34471 27 197 TCU39209 5 275
TCU31578 4 206 TCU34718 24 229 TCU39210 5 277
TCU31579 5 206 TCU34804 28 83 TCU39210 5 279
TCU31580 6 206 TCU34804 36 85 TCU39212 8 275
TCU31643 9 197 TCU34805 29 83 TCU39251 7 259
TCU31673 10 109 TCU34805 27 85 TCU39253 22 263
TCU31675 9 241 TCU34897 12 83 TCU39274 16 273
TCU31675 9 243 TCU34897 29 85 TCU39347 22 83
294 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower PC12718 (Q.1)



9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower

Numerical Index - Continued

Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page Part No. Key Page
TCU39347 30 85 uC10061 31 263 UC26428 2 135
TCU39447 24 259 uc10100 9 277 UC26908 16 83
TCU39510 23 259 uC10100 9 279 uUC26908 20 85
TCU39574 32 83 uC10104 28 229 uC27387 10 273
TCU39574 14 85 uc10104 27 231 uc28179 21 283
TCU39577 37 83 UC10346 20 115 uc28202 36B 267
TCU39577 5 85 UC10346 21 115 uC28203 36C 267
TCU39592 8 103 UC10346 9A 115 uC28288 20 273
TCU39592 3 115 UC10346 9B 115 UC28446 21 215
TCU39592 4 87 ucC10430 21 115 UC28453 10 165
TCU39592 11 89 uc10430 9A 115 uc28700 38 283
TCU39631 14 83 uC10583 20 115 uC28701 37 283
TCU39631 26 85 uC10583 9A 115 uc28721 12 283
TCU39689 18 273 uC10858 22A 155 uC28982 6 283
TCU39716 3 83 uC10858 22B 155 uC29273 10B 275
TCU39716 6 85 uCc10858 24 157 UC29291 44 203
TCU39718 2 249 uc10875 49 267 UC29291 45 205
TCU39718 6 253 uc11827 53 263 UC30131 29 157
TCU39718 5 255 uc11827 29 265 UC30221 51B 267
TCU39720 8 259 uc11871 58 263 uC30222 36B 267
TCU39764 3 263 uc11871 28 265 UC30223 36C 267
TCU39764 18 265 uCc11878 6 255 uc30277 31 157
TCU39802 12 211 uc11977 12 253 UC31599 53 283
TCU39810 1 259 uc11977 6 254 UC31743 32 157
TCU39810 30 261 uC12014 40 263 UC31765 23 273
TCU39835 2 263 uUC12163 20 219 UC31766 24 273
TCU39835 17 265 uC13008 30 251 UC32489 17 251
TCU39836 1 263 UC13008 60 263 UC32489 19 263
TCU39836 16 265 UC13208 43 261 UC32490 21 251
TCU39857 50 267 uC13208 57 267 UC32490 23 263
TCU39896 27 225 UC14446 40 261 uUC32850 13B 243
TCU39928 41 263 uUC14446 53 267 uUC32860 14B 243
TCU39929 Y| 263 UC14764 33 283 UC32867 21 273
TCU39930 41 263 uC15071 17 251 uUC32871 22 273
TCU39989 54 263 uc15071 19 263 UC33117 11 193
TCU40012 17 267 uC15079 21 251 UC33230 9 243
TCU40013 18 267 uC15079 23 263 UC33371 58 215
TCU40029 40 267 UC15080 24 251 UC33923 25 165
TCU40049 20 241 uC15080 26 263 UC33923 18 285
TCU40049 20 243 UC15294 19 273 UC34161 58 215
TCU40057 3 269 uUC15816 52 263 UC35466 22 267
TCU40094 16 267 uUC15816 15 273 UC35730 14 183
TCU40124 21 83 uC15817 47 263 UC36790 16 183
TCU40124 3 85 uc15817 6 275 VG12277 47 261
TCU40160 27 243 uC15819 3 273 VG12277 4 267
TCU40206 8A 123 uC15820 4 275 VG12281 12 109
TCU40206 8B 123 uC15821 2 227 VG12281 28 241
TCU40209 51A 267 uC15821 4 273 VG12281 23 243
TCU40213 45 263 uC15822 8 275 VG12281 17 87
TCU40214 44 263 uC16571 36A 267 X1/8CR-S 14 115
TCU40242 49 267 uc18112 7 273 XPD341 64 215
TCU40347 20 273 uUC18113 6 273

TCU40348 11 277 uc18114 12 277

TCU40348 6 277 uc18114 2 277

TCU40348 11 279 UC18366 15 109

TCU40356 20 203 uc18757 54 263

TCU40359 35 267 uC18757 27 265

TCU40360 34 267 uC21767 13 265

TCU40370 35 261 uC21769 9 265

TCU51141 46 263 uC22073 7 265

TCU51141 50 263 uC22212 2 251

TCU51141 8 277 uC22212 5 254

TCU51141 8 279 uC22212 5 256

TY22467 42 205 uC23078 3 285

TY22467 33 215 UC23479 17 231

TY22470 22 11 uUC23485 24 231

TY22470 1 115 UC23586 5 285

TY22470 51 67 UC23993 17 197

TY22472 7 115 UC24329 6 255

TY25876 1 151 uC24329 6 256

u12547 8 187 UC24981 18 103

u12547 14 215 UC24981 19 103

U15242 37 261 uUC24981 5 103

U15242 31 267 uC24982 11 103

U46731 7 249 uC24982 4 103

U46731 8 251 uc25114 1 280

U46731 9 253 uC25140 9 93

U46731 9 254 uUC25715 30 283

U46731 9 255 uCc25727 20 133

U46731 9 256 UC25866 3 283

uc10057 28 251 uUC25868 19 283

uc10057 30 263 uC25880 35 283

UC10061 29 251 uc26427 3 135

PC12718 (Q.1) 9009A TerrainCut™ Rough Mower 295






